50 MAINTENANCE

5.1 INTRODUCTION

Proper procedures for maintaining the transmitter

are provided to ensure continued safe operation of the
equipment.

5.2 RF POWER METER CALIBRATION AND

AGC SET POINT ADJUST

Power calibration of the transmitter should be

performed on a regular basis to ensure proper
operation both under regulatory agency rules as well
as transmitter specifications. It is recommended that
a wattmeter line section be installed at the time of
equipment installation to be used as a backup power
indicator aswell as areference for power calibration.

1.

The transmitter should be connected to a
substantially resistive load/termination, rated to
handle on an average basis, the full peak power
rating of the transmitter. In both cases, any
filters supplied with the transmitter must be
included in the output circuit of the amplifier
before the measurement point. The wrap around
AGC for the transmitter must be defeated by
manually adjusting the Exciter board power
adjust potentiometer R84 clockwise, until the
yellow status LED on the Exciter board goes on
or the transmitter power reaches 110%. Usegain
potentiometer R110 to reset transmitter output
power to the desired level. Remove the aura
carrier by switching the Aural Corrector Board
AURAL CARRIER switch to the OFF position.
The IF Processor Drawer must be pulled fully
forward to access this switch.
If an Acrodyne supplied coupler section is to be
used for power calibration, a microwave power
meter will be necessary. The coupling sections
are factory calibrated against known standards
and the specific coupling values are dependent
on transmitter output power.

Using a directional wattmeter, any plug-in

element selected should provide a maximum

deflection of the meter to minimize meter
movement errors. The visual only power must be
measured under the specific conditions of:

a. Visuad carrier only, aura carrier off. Turn
off the aural carrier using the Exciter Chassis
front panel Aural Carrier ON/OFF switch.

b. Sync and blanking level video only (black
picture) with a sync pulse amplitude of .287
volts CCIR M (40 IRE)/.30 volts CCIR B/G.

The transmitter peak visual power rating is

multiplied by the conversion factor of 0.595 for

CCIR M and .57 for CCIR B/G to obtain the

average reading that will be displayed on the
wattmeter.
ex: this 1,000W (peak of sync) transmitter will
display an average power of (1,000W x
0.595) or 595 watts average power under the
specific conditions noted when transmitting
a CCIR M standard signal. It must be
remembered that it is the average power that
will be displayed.
Set the proper visual power level using the
Exciter gain pot R110. With the visua power
level now established re-apply the aural carrier
by switching the IF Processor Drawer AURAL
CARRIER switch to the ON position. On the
Aural Corrector Board adjust the AURAL
POWER LEVEL potentiometer R81 clockwise
until a minus 8 dB aural to visual carrier ratio is
achieved as indicated on a spectrum analyzer
display. Now adjust the AURAL OVERRANGE
pot R111 until the aural carrier level is restored
to -10 dB. The Aural Corrector Board yellow
LED should be on as seen through the AURAL
CARRIER ON-OFF switch access hole.
When both levels have been set, the transmitter
RF POWER MONITOR ASSEMBLY, meter
drive levels can be adjusted to provide accurate
power meter indications. There is a single input
level adjust to each of the three metered
functions. Refer to assembly drawing 22207217
and associated board schematic for adjustment
location.
The PEAK VISUAL FORWARD POWER
display on the CONTROL LOGIC chassis should
be monitored while adjusting R24 on the power
monitor board.
The AVERAGE AURAL FORWARD POWER
display on the CONTROL LOGIC chassis should
be monitored while adjusting R2 on the power
monitor board.
The AGC SAMPLE output of the power monitor
board at TB2-11 should be monitored with a
DVM while adjusting R46 on the power monitor
board. R18 should be adjusted to achieve a 2.5
VDC AGC SAMPLE reading, at the power
monitor TB2-11.
On the Aural Corrector Board adjust the AURAL
OVERRANGE pot R111 until the aural carrier
level is returned to minus 8 dB. Now adjust the
AURAL POWER LEVEL potentiometer R81
until a minus 10 dB aural to visual carrier ratio is
achieved as indicated on a spectrum analyzer
display. The Aural Corrector Board green LED
should be on as seen through the AURAL
CARRIER ON-OFF switch access hole.

TRH1KE_3.doc3.28-Jul-99

13



NOTE

THE SYSTEM RF METERS FOR AURAL AND
VISUAL POWER ARE NOW PROPERLY
ADJUSTED. THE AUTOMATIC GAIN
CONTROL FOR THE AURAL CARRIER IS
CALIBRATED TO BOTH THE VISUAL AND
AURAL METER CALIBRATIONS. DO NOT
RE-ADJUST THE AURAL METER
ADJUSTMENT R6 WITHOUT REPEATING
STEPS 4THROUGH 6. THE AURAL CARRIER
RATIO MAY BE ADJUSTED WITH R81 ON
THE AURAL CORRECTOR BOARD IF A
CHANGE IN CARRIER LEVEL ISDESIRED.

8. The reflected (or reverse) power meter can now
be caibrated.  First, adjust output power
downward using the Exciter GAIN control R110
to achieve a 10% power indication from the
PEAK VISUAL FORWARD POWER meter
position, then reverse the forward and reflected
detected RF signals at the RF Power Monitor
Assembly J21 and J2 connectors. . The forward
coupler port is now attached to the reflected
power input port, J72, of the power monitor
board. The REVERSE POWER display on the
CONTROL LOGIC chassis should be monitored
adjusting on the power monitor board. Set for a
10% reverse power indication. Note that the
reverse power meter scale is expanded for
increased resolution.

9. Return the detector diode assemblies to their
original position, and readjust R110 for an output
power indication of 110%. Reset output power
to 100% meter indication using POWER control
R84.

5.3 VIDEO AND IF
ADJUSTMENTS

PROCESSOR

Video Sync AGC Adjustments
The Video Sync AGC board needs no

adjustments in normal operation. Out of service

checks of the operation of the board would be:

1. Verify that the output video blanking level isat 0
volts DC. Use potentiometer R18 to adjust as
required.

2. Verify that the output video amplitude is one volt
peak to peak for an input signal of one volt peak
to peak. Adjust potentiometer R14 to adjust
output level as necessary.

3. Veify that the video is asflat as possible through
the board using a multiburst video test signal or a
video sideband signa generator. Adjust
capacitor C9 to optimize flatness.

Video Corrector Adjustments

Refer to drawing 22708899.

The Video Corrector has been adjusted at the
factory to provide optimum performance at the output
power level specified for the transmitter. In normal
operation, there should be no need to make gross
adjustments to this circuit. If the output power level
of the transmitter is changed, it will be necessary to
verify the performance of the differentia phase and
gain parameters and adjust the Video Corrector to
optimize those parameters. Under no circumstances
should the Video Corrector circuits be adjusted
without the proper monitoring equipment. This
includes a good quality TV demodulator, video
waveform monitor, and vectorscope. Do not adjust
any corrector controls unless you have the proper
equipment to monitor the effects of the control
adjustment.

When making adjustments the differential gain
should be corrected first, followed by the differential
phase. This procedure will produce the best results
with the fewest readjustments.

There are four separate, independent differential
gain correction circuits. The circuits associated with
diodes CR8 and CR9 will provide a positive
differential gain correction while those associated
with diodes CR10 and CR11 will provide a negative
differential gain correction. Potentiometers R67,
R72, R77 and R82 control the amount of differential
gain slope correction each circuit will provide.

Potentiometers R69, R74, R79 and R84 control
the voltage level, with respect to the luminance level,
at which the differential gain correction will occur.
To reduce the differential gain correction, the
potentiometers should adjusted CCW.

Trimmer capacitor C9 adjusts the total chroma
gain curve to increase or decrease the overall chroma
gain. Adjustments should be made while watching
the demodulated transmitter output on the differential
gain display of avectorscope.

There are four separate independent differential
phase correction circuits. The circuits associated with
diodes CR4 and CR5 will provide a positive
differential phase correction while those associated
with diodes CR6 and CR7 will provide a negative
differential phase correction. Potentiometers R47,
R52, R57 and R62 control the amount of differential
phase slope correction each circuit will provide.

Potentiometers R49, R54, R59 and R64 control
the voltage level, with respect to the luminance level,
at which the differential phase correction will occur.
Adjustments should be made while watching the
demodulated transmitter output on the differential
phase display on a vectorscope. To reduce the

TRH1KE_3.doc3.28-Jul-99

14



differential phase correction,
should be adjusted CCW.

Video gain is adjusted with potentiometer R21.
The video gain should be adjusted to produce a 1.0 V
peak-to-peak composite amplitude at the switched
output which should be terminated in 75 ohms.

The sync amplitude may be adjusted by
potentiometer R40. This control should be set
maximum CCW when additional sync amplitude is
not required at the transmitter output.

The sync separator circuit contains two trimmer
capacitors, C2 and C6. Trimmer capacitor C2 in
series with inductor L1, form a chroma trap.
Trimmer C2 should be adjusted to eliminate the
chroma on the video signa as seen on the emitter of
Q2.

Trimmer capacitor C6 in parallel with inductor
L2 forms a high impedance network at the burst
frequency to prevent the burst clamp pulse from
distorting the burst. Trimmer C6 should be adjusted
so that the burst is not affected when observing the
output of the unit. Care should be taken when making
this adjustment to ensure that the clamp pulse rise and
fal times do not cause spikes before and after the
burst. Switch S1 on the corrector circuit board
controls the bypass function.

the potentiometers

Aural Corrector Adjustments

Refer to 21712091.

Note that only the potentiometers and switches
are adjusted here. (The trimmer capacitors are
adjusted when the board is aligned).

The adjustments on this board are independent;
they should not affect any other transmitter
adjustment. However, it should be noted that part of
what this board corrects for is caused by the IF
Corrector. Also, abadly misadjusted Aural Corrector
board could cause undesired FM, cross-mod AM, or
improper aural carrier level ratio.

The adjustments are done to minimize the
amplitude modulation components on the aural
carrier as displayed on a spectrum analyzer. The
analyzer should be set as follows: resolution band
width of 3 kHz, 200 kHz scan. Adjust the corrector
to minimize the peak modulation with al program
audio off. Itisalso possible to look at a demodulator
audio output in the frequency domain using a low
frequency capable spectrum analyzer. Cross
modulation will appear as a 15.7 kHz component and
multiple harmonics thereof. They will all go down as
the correction is performed. The lowest component,
at 15.7 kHz, is critical and should be minimized.

Adjust the AMPLITUDE 1, SHAPE 1 and
PHASE 1 controls as one group and AMPLITUDE 2,
SHAPE 2 and PHASE 2 controls as a second group.

If the POLARITY switch is in center position
there will be no correction. In general, switching the
POLARITY to one side will reduce the cross mod
and switching it to the other side will make it worse.
In this case, adjust PHASE for lowest cross mod, and
then fine tune AMPLITUDE. If there doesn't seem to
be any change from center to either side, the
AMPLITUDE needs to be increased. If both side
POLARITY positions make the cross mod worse than
the center, even when a different PHASE setting is
tried, the AMPLITUDE may have to be reduced.

An iterative process is usually required, working
between the controls of one group and then the
controls of the other. While reducing the cross
modulation as evidenced by amplitude modulation on
the aural carrier pay attention to the sync pulse and
any ringing on the leading or trailing edges. A
properly adjusted Aura Corrector will minimize
cross modulation as well as sync ringing.

IM Corrector Adjustment

Refer to drawing 22310680.

The potentiometers and switches are all system
level controls. The trimmer capacitors, on the other
hand, are adjusted when the board is aligned and
should not be touched in the system. The drawing
22310680 shows the position of, and labels, the
system level controls. The on/off, amplitude, phase
and polarity controls are grouped into the categories
Static, APL, and Master (affecting both Static and
APL components). The terms STatic, PHase, Right,
Left are abbreviated to ST, PH, R, L to save space in
some cases.

In general, each polarity switch (R, L, R ST, L
ST) has a PHase control (R PH, L PH, R ST PH, L
ST PH) and an amplitude control (R, L, R ST, L ST)
associated with it. When the master polarity switches
(R, L) are in center position, the IM corrector
operation is disabled. When the Static polarity
switches (R ST, L ST) are in center-off, the Static
component is disabled. During system adjustment, a
polarity test should be done first. When the two “on”
positions of a polarity switch are tried, there are three
possible outcomes:

1. Little or no change is observed in the IM in
any of the three polarity switch positions.

2. Both “on” positions make the IM worse than
the “off” position.

3. One “on” makes the IM better than the “off”
(the other “on” makes it worse).

In case 1 above, the appropriate amplitude
control (potentiometers R, L, R ST, L ST) should be
turned up (clockwise) and the polarity test repeated.
In case 2 above, the appropriate amplitude control
should be turned down and the polarity test repeated.

TRH1KE_3.doc3.28-Jul-99

15



In case 3 above, the appropriate PHase control (R
PH, L PH, R ST PH, L ST PH) should be adjusted to
null the IM. A further null should be tried by slightly
adjusting the amplitude control also.

When the board has been adjusted before, but a
dight “touch-up” is needed, it is recommended that
the controls in the “Master” section of the drawing
22310680 be used.

When the board is being adjusted for the first
time, the recommended procedure involves using a
video source capable of afixed amount of chroma on
a variable APL flat field. This can be done from a
Tektronix 147A with 4.43 MHz chroma carrier (on
back) looped to the auxiliary input on the front, and
using the variable pedestal control on front. A
Tektronix 1405 sideband can be used if an externa
+5 dBm fixed frequency is connected into the 1405's
LO input. The frequency is arbitrary but it should be
within the 2.09 to 3.1 GHz shown on the back of the
instrument. On the 1405, turn off the sync and
connect the video output to a counter. Adjust the
1405's tuning knob to get 4.43 MHz. Then turn the
sync back on and connect the video to the transmitter.
If these are not available, a Tektronix 140 or 146 can
provide two color segments on an adjustable level flat
field.

The adjustment is done by checking
intermodulation products at two APL levels - perhaps
10 APL for black and 80 APL for white. At white,
adjust the controls in the “Static’ section (see
22310680) for lowest intermod. At black, adjust the
video amplitude controls as well as the phases R PH,
L PH in the Master section. If the results are not
satisfactory, try a different master amplitude, or a
different setting of the High/Low range switches
labeled R1, R2, L1, L2.

Static ICPM Adjustments

Refer to drawing 22310680.

Start with the ICPM polarity switch in center
position. Make sure the modulation level is correct.
Set up the ICPM display using the quadrature output
of a synchronous demodulator for horizontal input to
the waveform monitor or scope. Turn on the zero
carrier pulse on the demodulator. Use un-modulated
stairstep video. The dots corresponding to each
instantaneous modulation level should form aline. If
this line, when extrapolated straight, already passes
through the zero carrier dot then the Static ICPM
circuit does not need to be used. If not then the other
dots can be shifted relative to the zero carrier dot by
switching the ICPM Polarity to one side and
maneuvering the ICPM amplitude and ICPM PHase.
Actually on most demodulators you will see a
pivoting effect due to the demodulator clamping

holding either the sync dot or the O APL dot
(blanking level) in place. When the adjustment is
complete the zero carrier dot should line up (as much
as possible) with the other dots, especially the nearest
ones. Also, the modulation level should not change
as the polarity is switched in and out (disregard the
effect from switching).

IF Linearity Corrector Adjustments

Refer to drawing 22709666.

The corrector is adjusted to primarily affect low
frequency linearity performance and sync level but it
also will alter the differential gain characteristics of
the transmitter. It will be necessary to check the
differential gain characteristics and adjust the Video
Corrector as necessary after making adjustments on
the IF Linearity Corrector.

The Corrector has two identical sets of
adjustments called GAIN and THRESHOLD.
Normally only R2/GAIN and R4/THRESHOLD are
active and used. The GAIN adjustment matches the
saturation curve in the transmitter output while the
THRESHOLD control sets the level of Correction
that is added. The Corrector is not gain compensated
and while the transmitter output will be maintained at
100% by the RF Converters IF Amplifier AGC
circuits, the amount of system gain over-range will
change and may have to be re-adjusted when the
Corrector adjustments are changed.

The GAIN and THRESHOLD adjustments
should initially be considered near the optimum
setting. Counter clockwise rotation of the controls
minimizes the effect of the corrector. The corrector
should be adjusted while monitoring the transmitter
output signal low frequency linearity with awaveform
monitor, and in-band intermodulation products with a
spectrum analyzer capable of 100kHz resolution at 1
MHZz/div, using a modulated ramp video format. A
best fit correction setting will maintain 40 IRE units
of sync, 5% or better low frequency linearity, and at
least 52dB in band intermodul ation products.

54 AMPLIFIER BYPASS OPERATION

In the event that one of the 650 Watt Amplifier
modules experiences a failure and must be taken out
of service, there is a preferred procedure for
operating the transmitter with one amplifier only.

1. Begin by removing the AC mains power to the
cabinet. Next, remove the disabled amplifier
from the cabinet. The spring metal tabs on either
side of the dides are pushed in to unlock the
dides and alow the module to be pulled
completely out.

TRH1KE_3.doc3.28-Jul-99

16



2. There are seven connections that need to be
disconnected from the module, four coaxial cable
connections and three harness cable connections.

3. The circular multi-conductor plug contains the
logic connections to and from the amplifier and
must be bypassed using the mating jack
connector with a single wire in place, that was
supplied with the transmitter.  This bypass
connector is keyed and need only be connected
to the cabinet cable end.

4. The output of the hybrid combiner that is
connected to the remaining amplifier must be re-
cabled to the directly to the output directional
coupler. Remove the output cable connection
from the remaining amplifier combiner and
reconnect to the output directional coupler.

5. The Intermediate Power Amplifier RF outputs
that connected into the removed 650 Wait
Amplifier must be terminated into suitable 50
ohm loads. Two terminations are supplied with
the transmitter accessory kit. Connect these to
the two outputs of the IPA Chassis that were
connected to the 650 Watt Amplifier that was
removed.

6. Open the Exciter Drawer to access the RF
POWER adjust potentiometer R84. Adjust the
potentiometer fully counterclockwise. Re-apply
AC mains power to the transmitter. Start the
transmitter and allow. Place the EXCITER RF
CONTROL switch into the AUTO position.
Note that it may take a few seconds for an RF
power indication due to the slow release feature
of the RF CUTOFF circuits. Observe the
CONTROL LOGIC multimeter "PEAK VIS
POWER %" position and adjust the EXCITER
POWER CONTROL to set the RF output power
to 50%. Keep the transmitter at this operating
power until a repaired 650 Watt Amplifier
Drawer isre-installed.

5.5 RF TRANSISTOR REPLACEMENT

Should it be necessary to replace an RF
transistor, select a soldering iron of proper size and
wattage. A too small iron will take too long to heat
the desired area possibly overheating other closely
mounted components. An over sized iron may not
provide enough control and again overheat
components. The proper sized iron should be 30 to
40 watts. 60/40 solder is recommended.

1. Carefully remove components located around the
transistor leads. The input trimmer capacitor on
the base leads, must be removed by heating both
sides dternately. Then the air coils must be

unsoldered at the collector points only, and
dightly bent back for clearance.

2. Note the position of the transistor leads. The
collector lead is the narrower lead when
compared to the base lead. Unsolder the leads by
applying heat and lifting up to the lead with a
fine screwdriver blade or similar instrument.

3. Remove the transistor monitoring screws and
damaged transistor. Clean area beneath
transistor of al thermal compound and make
certain there is no dirt or grit on the mounting
surface. Wick excess solder off of the base and
collector PCB tracks. Using the old transistor as
atemplate, cut new transistor leads to length.

4. Use a smal amount of clean thermal compound
on the bottom of the new transistor and place on
mounting surface.

5. It is very important to properly tighten the
transistor flange. The mounting hardware should
be lightly and aternately snubbed down to finger
tight. Next the hardware can be tightened to
approximately 5 inch pounds in at least two
steps. Do not completely tighten one side to the
final torque specification without tightening the
other side as this may cause a failure of the
transistor die.

6. Resolder transistor leads using a minimum of
solder and replace the base trimmer capacitor by
holding in place with a needle nose pliers and
aternately heating each side until the existing
solder flows to its leads. Hold the collector coils
down to the board tracks and heat until solder
flowsto the coails.

5.6 CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
SCHEDULE

In order to obtain maximum system reliability
and maintain optimum performance from the
equipment, it is important to establish a systematic
preventative maintenance schedule. A wdl
constructed program will aid the operator with proper
system operation. A recommended schedule is listed
on the following pages.

Daily

1. Monitor and record all operating voltages and
currents at a specified APL.

2. Monitor and record output making sure to check
for excessive reflected power and a 10dB aural to
visual ratio.

3. Check Exciter front panel LEDs.

4. Check visual modulation level and aurd
deviation.

TRH1KE_3.doc3.28-Jul-99

17



Weekly

1

2.

3.
4.

With power off, thoroughly inspect unit making
sure to check al high current, high power
connections for tightness. Tighten as required.
Check/clean the cooling fan input air filter.
Check for unusual fan noises.

Measure and record key video parameters.
Monitor and record local oscillator frequency.

Every 2,000 Hours Of Operation

1.

2.

3.

With power off, clean, dust, etc. from high
current components, assemblies.

Using a sideband generator, check the tuned
response of the transmitter.

Clean or replace air filters for input air to the
transmitter room.

Check for loose screws, bolts, etc. on all
assemblies.

Monitor all video parameters and spectra
responses for spurious signals.

TRH1KE_3.doc3.28-Jul-99

18



6.0 PARTSLISTS

The PARTS LISTS contained in this section are
placed in increasing numerical order. All lists are
identified by an eight digit number, beginning with
the number 2. Tabs are placed to divide the listsinto
major subgroups defined by common numbers in the
second and third positions of the eight digit number.
Within each subgroup, the last four digits of the eight
digit list number determines its placement, again in
increasing numerical order.

TRH1KE_3.doc3.28-Jul-99

19



JOB NO.

NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES.

ACRODYNE

ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES
516 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
BLUE BELL, PA. 19422

ASSY

TITLE

VISUAL/AURAL IF COMBINER

DESCRIPTION

-501 STANDARD

-502 FOR USE IN ‘E’ TYPE EXITER

-503 STANDARD WITH STRAIGHT POT

CODE IDENT DOCUMENT NUMBER

51336 PL21209419 F

REVISION

3294

PART NUMBER 5 WAS 100B102KC50X, #30 WAS PFK-632-40

JJC 12/21/98

DM 12/21/98

PREPARED BY DATE APPROVED BY DATE
C. MOORE 5/15/95 M. BRICKER 8/95
CHECKED BY DATE
J. BROOKES SHEET 1 OF 3
ECN | LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY APPROVED BY
A ADDED -502 CMI - 2/25/97 MB - 3/97
2824 B J1 REMOVED FROM -502 hcc - 4/97 MB - 4/97
3100 C W1 MOVED FROM UPPER ASSEMBLY 22211152 TO HERE, UPGRADE TO WORD/ACAD hcc - 5/98 MB - 05/97
D ADDED -503 ASSEMBLY VERSION. MTS - 06/98
E
F

3321
3342

ITEMS 11 & 12 WERE RFB-1113

JJC 3/19/99




AGRODYNE

Title

VISUAL/AURAL

PL 21209419 rev F

BLUE BELL. PA PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
| |F COMBINER hcc 2
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501  -502  -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
1 X X X X 22509478 SCHEMATIC
2
3
4 2 2 2 C12 21CC647 CAPACITOR CHIP, 470pf
5 1 1 1 C3 100B102M P50X CAPACITOR CHIP, 1000pf
6 1 1 1 C4 RPE12175U104M50 | CAPACITOR CHIP, 0.1uf
7 4 4 4 C5,6,8,9 199D105X0035AA1 | CAPACITOR CHIP, 1uf, 35V, TANT
8 1 1 1 Cc7 199D226X 0035 CAPACITOR CHIP, 22uf, 35V, TANT
9 1 1 1 CR1 1N4002 DIODE
10 1 1 1 F1 2664000101 FERRITE BEAD
11 2 - 2 J1,2 RFB-1111 BNC CONNECTOR
12 - 1 - J2 RFB-1111 BNC CONNECTOR
13 2 2 2 L1,2 TKS2518CT COIL
14 - 1 1 R1 3339P-1-500 POTENTIOMETER, 50 ohm
15 1 - - R1 3339W-1-500 POTENTIOMETER, 50 ohm, RIGHT ANGLE
16 4 4 4 R2,4,8, RC07GF101J RESISTOR, 100 ohm, ¥4 WATT
15
17 3 3 3 R3,11,13 RC07GF510J RESISTOR, 51 ohm, ¥4 WATT
18 4 4 4 R5,7,10, RC07GF241J RESISTOR, 240 ohm, ¥4 WATT
14
19 1 1 1 R6 3339P-1-500 POTENTIOMETER, 50 ohm
20 1 1 1 R9 RC07GF620J RESISTOR, 62 ohm, ¥4 WATT
21 1 1 1 R12 RC07GF301J RESISTOR, 300 ohm, ¥4 WATT
22 1 1 1 R16 RC07GF100J RESISTOR, 10 ohm, ¥4 WATT
23 1 1 1 TB1 1715721 TERMINAL BLOCK, 2 POSITION
24 1 1 1 Ul NES5205AN I.C. (NO SOCKET)
25 1 1 1 VR1 7806 VOLTAGE REGULATOR
26 1 1 1 w1 23200165-41-L-5-12 | ASSEMBLY, CABLE, A3/AURAL OUT to A2E2
27
28
29 1 1 1 21409418 P.C. BOARD




AGRODYNE

Title

VISUAL/AURAL

PL 21209419 rev F

BLUE BELL. PA PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
| |F COMBINER hcc 3
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501  -502  -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER

30 2 2 2

PFC2-632-40

CAPTIVE SCREW

31 AR AR A/R

#18 AWG BUSS WIRE




ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES

JOB NO. | NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES.
516 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
H Ac Ro DYN E BLUE BELL, PA. 19422
TITLE
ASSEMBLY, TRH/1KE CABINET
ASSY DESCRIPTION CODE IDENT DOCUMENT NUMBER REVISION
:ggé 328%8 xﬁg, FUSE BD ,22212251, DUAL POWER 51336 PL22111237'502 B
SUPPLIES. WIRING DIAGRAM 22513177 REV - PREPARED BY DATE APPROVED BY DATE
-503 230 VAC SINGLE PHASE, SINGLE POWER KPOOLE 7/97 BRICKER 8/97
SUPPLY,WIRING DIAGRAM 22513177 REV A. CRECKED BY SATE
SHEET 1 OF 3
ECN LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY | APPROVED BY
A CREATED -502 VERSION SMJ MB - 5/99
B CREATED -503 VERSION KPOOLE




ACRODYNE Title PL22111237-502|REV. B
ASSEMBLY, —
BLUE BELL, PA TRH/1KE CABINET PREPARED BY 2 '
QUAN. REFERENCE PART OR KPOOLE
ITEM REQD. DESIGNATION IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
502
1 REF 22513177 CABINET WIRING HARNESS DIAGRAM
2 REF 22513365 CABINET BLOCK AND CABLING DIAGRAM
3
4
5 1 Al 22211753-501 ASSEMBLY, VIDEO PROCESSOR CHASSIS
6 1 A2 24209833-506 ASSEMBLY, EXCITER CHASSIS
7 1 A3 22211856-501 ASSEMBLY, IF PROCESSOR CHASSIS
8 1 A4 22209840-501 ASSEMBLY, 1 WATT AMP. CHASSIS
9 1 A5 23209084-502 ASSEMBLY, 30 WATT IPA CHASSIS
10 2 A6, A7 24209082-501 ASSEMBLY, 600 WATT PA CHASSIS
11 3 A8, A9, A10 22207801-501 ASSEMBLY, HYBRID COMBINER
12 1 All 22212251-502 ASSEMBLY, POWER SUPPLY FUSE BOARD
13 1 Al2 23208793-507 ASSEMBLY, LOAD/HEATSINK
14 1 Al3 21611236 COUPLER, 2 FORWARD PORTS, 1-5/8"
15 1 Al4 21609485-05 BANDPASS FILTER
16 1 Al5 23206588-504 ASSEMBLY, CONTROL LOGIC CHASSIS
17 1 Al6 21611227 COUPLER, 1 FORWARD/1 REVERSE, N TYPE CONNECTOR
18 1 Al7 22213117-501 ASSEMBLY, 24 V POWER SUPPLY
19 1 Al8 21607059-502 ASSEMBLY, CIRCULATOR
20 1 Al19 22212570-502 ASSEMBLY, POWER SUPPLY CONTROL CABLE
21 1 A20 22213359-01 ASSEMBLY, SIDE PANEL RIGHT
22 1 A21 22213359-02 ASSEMBLY, SIDE PANEL LEFT
23 1 A22 22113371-02 ASSEMBLY, CABINET WIRE HARNESS
24 1 A23 CL13365 CABINET CABLE LIST
25 1 AT1 8141 LOAD, 50 OHM, 250 WATT
26 1 AT2 8201 LOAD, 50 OHM, 500 WATT
27 2 CB1, 2 S272-K20 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 2 POLE, 20 AMP
28 1 CB3 374-210-101 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 1 POLE, 10 AMP
29
30 2 CR1, 2 CD50 DETECTOR DIODE
31 2 PS1, 2 HC20-C1164 POWER SUPPLY, 28 VDC, 72 AMP
32 1 S1 OETL-NF60S SWITCH, AC MAINS
33 1 22310957-011 AC BOX MOUNTING ANGLE
34




ACRODYNE Title PL22111237-502|REV. B
ASSEMBLY, —

BLUE BELL, PA TRH/1KE CABINET PREPARED BY 3 '
QUAN. REFERENCE PART OR KPOOLE

ITEM REQD. DESIGNATION IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
502

35

36

37 1 AC BOX, 4X4X2,WITH COVER, UNPAINTED

38 1 AC BOX, 4X4X2,WITH COVER, PAINTED GREY

39 1 22300881 BEZEL

40 1 22300882 BEZEL

41 2 22301034-1 BLANK PANEL, 1.75"

42 1 21308876 PANEL BRACKET

43 1 22208884 CABINET SKELETON

44

45 1 24308379-515 CIRCUIT BREAKER PANEL, 208Y/120 VAC

46 1 22311302 DETAIL, CIRCULATOR PLATE

47 1 21308853 VERTICAL BLANK PANEL

48 1 22311297 DETAIL, COMBINER MOUNTING PANEL

49

50 1 22307714 SAFETY SCREEN

51 1 22307715 SAFETY SCREEN

52 1 22307583-02 ANGLE SUPPORT

53 2 22308381 POWER SUPPLY MOUNTING PLATE

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65




JOB_NO. NEXT ASS'Y |JUSED ON|REF DES| utodlyi-e Industries
ZLCOERIG SEE, _ACRODYNE  gitTamdielie oo,
TITLE ‘
Qaesemsly VOUTAGE
’Zé;ém)i..m TN CNELDVTT
CODE IDENT R
51336 PL 227204219
PREPARED BY DATE APPRQVED DATE
LNOO B 1haje //L_/\//U/Z jraje
GHECKED BY DATE =
iy SHEET | OF &
. i N
Assv | DESCRWTION |
50 | DY REGLILLATED
S0 VIV REcs LUATED
50D + 5NV \L»:,CS,,L)LJA\“V’E”D
50 4 + 2?2V REGULATED
So= +1.5 o4V REGULATE >
506 +20V REGULATED  (R27 3.6X-%)
501 +6V REGULATED (R2.5910-*)
I ADD-50¢ &£-507 HEG | 3-1598 3
12234 | © |DELETED RZ FROM -SO0S 7 SGM4/s/23 L 1492
F J ADDED  SHIS 44 ALLD RA (05 auey) >
I E | ADDED S0 ASEY iofa |t 3
I 1D |ADDED 504 A=oeras O -29-21 |66 ¢y
| 296 C JCORRECT RZVAL FOR ~503 s 2ol (}de/ 7
REV i [ ATDED ;‘I&;’V(D 2OA g”/ ’ 4 e "}73 ] /g"’ L \Q_//
SHEET — |k apDED 2oz As=w g LAl f ey
DEV/ QTI\TIIQI [n] =V con o NCONADINTIAA NATC AtANLE




TITLE ~
e, | REEY VOLTHGE :;Ai?;’i';oqz' i
e | @R DA, CARCD T | CmomZ 2
59_? T;oisgog g::zg ;DEN'?'??LS? NO. [MANFACTURER ___1 _ DESCRIPTION syggﬁ
V| |E! [ BOENI LAPACITOR. \buF SOV
L] T ]eT \@apnsioorschal | CAPRCITOR W F 25V
Ly | T ER ok » DIoDE
41 4 | 4 |E-4ozi502~0 | TERMINAL
— V1| R RC2ZaGF 240 | RESwOR a0y 2w
| | — | =Rl |RCOIFZHIS | RELI2TOR THO S V)
| |= | —|RZ |[ReowaFziz) | RESISTHL RSl VqW

| | = | R2|Rc206F2020 RESISTOR okl Haw

F T VR JLminT  VOLTAGE RELULATOR.
1= || | RZ|Rc266F 1514 RESISTOR 750 St Vo
7142 AOS-BE-O4 HO STAND OFE )
L] ZZHDHZI S PENJTED CIRCLIT BMD,
NEN | H4-HO SCREW B/ Lis
Ll Ty ouT

— RC206F302F RESISTOR, B,OKML, 1/2\W




ACRBODYNE

BLUE BELL, PA

TITLE

ASSEMELY

PL 22204219

PREPARED BY

VOLTAGE REGULATING CIRCUIT S &M

SHT.

ITEM

QTY REQD

REFERENCE

501

502 | 503

5| DESIGNATION

PART OR
IDENTIFYING NO.

DESCRIPTION

R4

RCO7GF302 )

RESISTOR,;BKN, L4\, 5




- ACRODYNE

stsﬁw
RecL LATVING CReu T

r'
Iy

‘gkwm%

S lies  |PL 2204212 |

PREPARED BY PAGE N
Eea

QTY REQ REF

55506 507 DES

PART OR
IDENTIFYING HO.

BESCRIPTION

52.‘;
X

22004712

ALy ‘At,;éw/ VolrAc £

o
DI e I
s;ﬁ gyﬁa!’

B

CAPRCITOI (v@,,,/j!:”!

196 D475X00%50A |

CAPAE T Ol LT,

[k & o5 05 2

DepeE

5
%
,%
4
|

(oL 020

TERMA M AL

ol

. E;éfa'?ﬁ{ij %: ?ﬁ%’ | J

RESIEToR. 240 S, Lz

|
/

I
n
\
I

RC 20GF862.T

RESlsT™OR 3¢ KL Jaw

e

2280-H-1 =20

PorentiomeTel. S00 s

s

o R ﬁ-w: re.
RESISTOR,  9/0 -

. z —1ELCZ  emiowpxsonsear]  CAPRCTTOE \OuFE~ 70V
BB L e LT T | Vol ThsE RecyuliTob
|2 8 e | ! R2 RC2GFINT

3 i"’yz* i"(/‘\

V105-B B4y

OTAKD  oFE

22404218

PR Téiﬁ: i ;?m;;zg Bk 2T

comaren e

4 -4

I
(@
[
!

(

Seew) , o Ldﬁf& Iy
’C/@ ) i ﬁd‘%j xéfrz ! i :? {
§ 7_7 E —_— e h’;’ s (2 5w o 7o e Pre . p oo




ACRODYNE

BLUE BELL, PA

TITLE

ASSEMBLY

VOLTAGE REGULATING CHRCUIT

PL 22204219

REV

PREPARED BY

S6M

SHT. NO.

ITEM QTY REQD

504 | 505 { 26 | 27

REFERENCE
DESIGNATION

PART OR
IDENTIFYING NO,

DESCRIPTION

R4

RCOPEFR02 ) RESISTOR; KA, /4N, 5%




0e e NEXT ASSY |USED ON |Rer oes i ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES
RCRODYNE 55 owsere (e mowo
TRH/30KA BLUE BELL, PA 19422
AU120D ASSEMBLY TITLE

'VHF QUADRATURE SPLITTER/COMBINER

CODE IDENT

REV

S1336 |PL22205501| O
PREPARED BY DATE APPROVED DATE
'MTS 7713795 BRICKER 2/93/395
CHECKED BY DATE

BRICKER 9,95 SHEET 1 OF 2

MANUFACTURERS VERSION

S01 40W LOAD RESISTOR
282 1.5W LOAD RESISTOR
303 1.35W LOAD RESISTOR, UHF

: T
2888| c | NEW DRW'G CHART  ncc 8/97 o) /L
ADDED -503 CMI S/30/96| MB 6/96
A | ADDED -5@2 MB 6/96

ECN |LTR DESCRIPTION DATE NAME

ot



ACRODYNE

ASSEMBLY

REV

PlL 222085501 C

MANUFACTURER VERSION

BLUE BELL, PA VHF QUADRATURE PREPARED BY SHEET
: SPLITTER/COMBINER MTS 2
TTEM QTY REGD REFERENCE PART OR BESCRIPTION
S81|502|2083 DESIGNATION IDENTIFYING NO.

1

2

3

4

o)

6| 3| 3| 3 J1-3 21604237 RIGHT ANGLE SMA JACK

5

8 1 - - R1 TT4050 POWER RESISTOR, 5@ OHM, 40W

S - 1 1 R1 125RS500 RESISTOR, S@ Ohm, 1 1/2W

10 1| 1| - W1 BJC HYBRID LINE: pEGGEESY - DWG. FOR
11 - - 1 Wl BJC HYBRID LINE: 2.5" LONG JACKET
12 1 1 1 22304165 LID N

13

14 1 22404153 P.C. BOARD

151 2| 2| 2 21389568 . | SMA COVER

16 1 1 23305374 HOUSING

17

18

e |



JOB NO.

NEXT ASSY

USED ON |[RerF o:

74707714y

TRU/ 201V

ACRODYNE

ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES
516 TOWNSHIP LINE RO#

BLUE BELL, PA

19422

TRAVSFOEKMER  PL BD

TITLE

i CODE IDENT RE
51336 [PLZ2220713|
PREPARED BY DATE  |APPROVED DATE
gﬁgggﬁ?é%?%ay L{E&;yéizd §€Z>AL¢5§&£ 47@9@
ECN ILTR DESCRIPTION DATE|NAWV




TITLE

REV

ARRRDTNE | trasFormer pran  [PRZEZEOTRL |-
| C Mok ya
ITEM QTY REGD REFERENCE PART OR DESCRIPTION
501 | 502 |503 | 504 | DESIGNATION IDENTIFYING NO.

|
1z

3

11 T LP HO-200 | TRAMSFRMEER.

514 TBLZ |Ims-T07) | TelmiAc Block 7 PoS
Cﬂ ‘

.

& |\ 274067120 PL BD |

4 |4 250-1247-10-5700] STAVDOFE. w Lo
10

M

\Z

13

19 |

|5
Y

17

1%




ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES

JOB NO. | NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES. Ac Ro DYN E 516 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
BLUE BELL, PA. 19422
TITLE
Assembly, RF Power Monitor
ASSY DESCRIPTION
501 | DIGITAL METER/15-24 VDC IN/4.5 MHZ AURAL 50‘3[_’%%’% DOCUMENT NUMBER REVISION
502 | ANALOG METER/15-24 VDC IN/4.5 MHZ AURAL
503 | DIGITAL METER/12 VDC IN/4.5 MHZ AURAL it D/EZ L 2 2 %sz E%B;l(- 7 DAIT\E/I
504 | ANALOG METER/12 VDC IN/4.5 MHZ AURAL
-505 DIGITAL METER/15-24 VDC IN/ 5.5 or 6.5 MHZ AURAL C. MOORE 1/6/94 M. BRICKER 5/23/94
-506 ANALOG METER/15-24 VDC IN/5.5 or 6.5 MHZ AURAL CHECKED BY DATE
507 | DIGITAL METER/12 VDC IN/5.5 or 6.5 MHZ AURAL M. BRICKER 5/23/94 SHEET 1 OF 5
508 | ANALOG METER/12 VDC IN/5.5 0r6.5 MHZ AURAL
ECN | LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY | APPROVED BY
A ADDED % STANDOFFS 3/26/93 JKC
2226 | B DELETED C12 5/93 JKC
2321 | C NEW PCB LAYOUT 3/94 CM
2374 | D ADDED C40 & CR12 5/94 CM
E CHANGED DRAWING TO REFLECT ECN 2374 5/27/94 SGM MB 6/3/94
2445 | F CHANGED J1 & J2 PART # MTS 5/15/95
G UPDATED ITEMS 98,99 & 100 MTS 9/29/95
2909 | H ADDED R78 HFG 9/97 MB 9/97
2983 | | ITEMS 11 & 12 WERE CK06BX104K HFG 12/97 MB 1/98
3026 | J ECN CHANGED & UPGRADED EVERYTHING TO WORD/ACAD hce 3/98
3124 | K CHANGED QUANTITY OF #98, FIXED PART #S ON #197, 108 JJC 6/98 MV 6/98
L NEW ARTWORK, CHIP CAPS FOR 0.1 UF'S, CORRECTED LINE 17. MMC 7/98
3307 | M CHANGED P/N ITEMS 37, 38 .39 AJG 12/98




ACRODYNE

BLUE BELL, PA

Assembly, RF Power

Title

PL 22207217 rev M

PREPARED BY

SHEET NO.

M onitor C. MOORE 2
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR

ITEM -501 -502 -503 -504 -505 -506 -507 -508 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 X X X 23507062 SCHEMATIC

2 X X X 23508231 SCHEMATIC

3 X X X 23508230 SCHEMATIC

4 X X X 23508232 SCHEMATIC

5 2 2 2 2 C2,4 DM15-561J CAPACITOR, 560 pf

6 2 2 2 2 C3,5 DM15-471) CAPACITOR, 470 pf

7 2 2 2 2 C2,4 DM15-471) CAPACITOR, 470 pf

8 2 2 2 2 C3,5 DM15-431J CAPACITOR, 430 pf

9 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 C16 CKO05BX 103K CAPACITOR, 0.01uf

10 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - C39 CKO05BX 103K CAPACITOR, 0.01uf

11 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 C12,18, GRM42-6X7R104K050BL | CAPACITOR, 0.1uf

20,22-29,38

12 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - C30 GRM42-6X7R104K050BL | CAPACITOR, 0.1uf

13 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 C1 DM10-161J CAPACITOR, 160pf

14 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 C13,17,34,35 199D106X9020CAl CAPACITOR, 10uf, 20V, TANT
15 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 C19,21 199D225X 0035BAlI CAPACITOR, 2.2uf, 35V, TANT
16 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 C7,8, 199D476X96R3D CAPACITOR, 47uf, 63V, TANT

36,37

17 2 2 - - 2 2 - - C31,32 199D106X9020CAl CAPACITOR, 10uf, 20V TANT
18 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 C6,C40 10ENIT CAPACITOR, 1000uf, 10V

19 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 C33 TLB1H102M CAPACITOR, 1000uf, 50V

20 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 F1-9 DST310-SSY 55-223M FILTER ELEMENT

21 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 El1-6 65507-436 TWO PIN HEADER

22 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - C10,11,14,15 199D105X0035CA CAPACITOR, 1uf, 35V, TANT
23 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 C9 199D475X 0035CA CAPACITOR, 4.7uf, 35V, TANT
24

25 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 J1-3 RFB-1111 BNC JACK

26

27 2 2 2 2 - - - - L1,3 1025-36 INDUCTOR, 4.7uH

28 1 1 1 1 - - - - L2 1025-20 INDUCTOR, 1.0uH

29

30 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 CR12 1N914 DIODE

31 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 CR6,10,11 1N4007 DIODE




ACRODYNE

BLUE BELL, PA

Assembly, RF Power

Title

PL 22207217 rev M

. PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
M onitor C. MOORE 3
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR

ITEM -501 -502 -503 -504 -505 -506 -507 -508 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION
32 1 1 - - 1 1 - - CR9 1N4007 DIODE
33 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 CR4,8 1N4148A DIODE
34 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 CR1,3,7 IN5711 DIODE
35 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 CR2,5 35BL504 LED, RED
36 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 Q1 2N3904 TRANSISTOR
37 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 R6,24,65 3339P-1-102 POTENTIOMETER, 1.0K OHM
38 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 R46 3339P-1-103 POTENTIOMETER, 10K OHM
39 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 R22 3339P-1-104 POTENTIOMETER, 100K OHM
40 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 R3 RN55C49R9F RESISTOR, 49.9 OHM, 1/8W, 1%
41 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 R8,30 RN55C2000F RESISTOR, 200 OHM, 1/8W, 1%
42 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 R4,7 RN55C3740F RESISTOR, 374 OHM, 1/8W, 1%
43 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 R26,27, RN55C1001F RESISTOR, 1.00K OHM, 1/8W, 1%

63,68,71
44 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 R15,50 RN55C1821F RESISTOR, 1.82K OHM, 1/8W, 1%
45 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 R31 RN55C2211F RESISTOR, 2.21K OHM, 1/8W, 1%
46 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 R33 RN55C6191F RESISTOR, 6.19K OHM, 1/8W, 1%
47 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 R13 RN55C7501F RESISTOR, 7.50K OHM, 1/8W, 1%
48 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 R14,49 RN55C8251F RESISTOR, 8.25K OHM, 1/8W, 1%
49 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 R11 RN55C1002F RESISTOR, 10.0K OHM, 1/8W, 1%
50 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 R59 RN55C5622F RESISTOR, 56.2K OHM, 1/8W, 1%
51 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 R56 RN55C2742F RESISTOR, 27.4K OHM, 1/8W, 1%
52 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 R45 RN55C3322F RESISTOR, 33.2K OHM, 1/8W, 1%
53 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 R12 RN55C1003F RESISTOR, 100K OHM, 1/8W, 1%
54 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 R1,2 RCO7FG4R7J RESISTOR, 4.7 OHM, 1/4W
55 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 R9,10, RC07GF100J RESISTOR, 10 OHM, 1/4W

25,64

56 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 R17,40, RC07GF101J RESISTOR, 100 OHM, 1/4W

48,51,58
57 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 R66,67 RC07GF201J RESISTOR, 200 OHM, 1/4W
58 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 R5 RC07GF301J RESISTOR, 300 OHM, 1/4W
59 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 R52 RC07GF511J RESISTOR, 510 OHM, 1/4W
60 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 R16,29, RC07GF102J] RESISTOR, 1K OHM, 1/4W

54,61,62,69,70,

73,75,77

61 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 R43,44 RC07GF512] RESISTOR, 5.1K OHM, 1/4W

3




ACRODYNE

BLUE BELL, PA

Assembly, RF Power

Title

PL 22207217 rev M

. PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
M onitor C. MOORE 4
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501 -502 -503 -504 -505 -506 -507 -508 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION
62 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 R39 RN55C3321F RESISTOR, 3.32K OHM, 1/8W, 1%
63 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 R23 RC07GF303J RESISTOR, 30K OHM, 1/4W
64 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 R47 RN55C5112F RESISTOR, 51.1K OHM, 1/8W, 1%
65 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 R41,42,55 RCO07GF104J RESISTOR, 100K OHM, 1/4W
66 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 R57 RC07GF435J RESISTOR, 4.3M OHM, 1/4W
67 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 R72 RCO07GF105J RESISTOR, 1M OHM, 1/4W
68 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - R18,35 RC07GF101J RESISTOR, 100 OHM, 1/4W
69 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - R19,20, RC07GF202] RESISTOR, 2K OHM, 1/4W
36,38
70 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - R21,37 RC07GF103J RESISTOR, 10K OHM, 1/4W
71 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 R60 RN55C2491F RESISTOR, 2.49K, 1/8W, 1%
72 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 R76 RN55C3012F RESISTOR, 30.1K, 1/8W, 1%
73 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 S1 21607023 SWITCH, SPDT, PCB MOUNTED
74 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 R74 RC07GF302J RESISTOR, 3.0K, 1/4W
75 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 R53 RN55C8251F RESISTOR, 8.25K, 1/4W
76 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 B2 1740000 TERMINAL BLOCK, 3 POSITION
77 - - - - - - - - TB1 1715734 TERMINAL BLOCK, 3 POSITION
78 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 Ul EL2444CN IC (NO SOCKET)
79 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 u2,3 CA324 IC
80 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 U4 AD844AN IC (NO SOCKET)
81 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - us5,7 MPY 600 IC
82 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - U]6) LM358 IC
83 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 us8 LM311 IC
84 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 U9 MAX660 IC (NO SOCKET)
85
86 1 1 - - 1 1 - - VR1 7812 VOLTAGE REGULATOR, 12V
87 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 VR2 7805 VOLTAGE REGULATOR, 5V
88 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 R78 RCO5GFR155J RESISTOR, 1.5M OHM, 1/8W
89
90
91 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 0543-BB-0440 STANDOFF, 4-40 X 7/8" LONG
92 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 234407218 PCB
93 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 15-38-1024 JUMPER (E1-E2 & E3-E4 & E5-E6)
94 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 CA14CS2-TSD IC SOCKET, 14 PIN (U2 & 3)

4




ACRODYNE

BLUE BELL, PA

Assembly, RF Power

Title

PL 22207217 rev M

. PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
M onitor C. MOORE 5
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501 -502 -503 -504 -505 -506 -507 -508 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION
95 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - CA16CS2-TSD IC SOCKET, 16 PIN (U5 & 7)
96 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - C8408-026 IC SOCKET, 8 PIN (U6 & 8)
97 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 C8408-026 IC SOCKET, 8 PIN (U8)
o8 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 15-38-1024 JUMPER (E1-E2 & E3, E4, E5, E6)
99
100
101 1 - 2 1 1 - 2 1 BUSS WIRE #22
102
103 2 2 1 1 2 2 1 1 #4 SCREW, 5/16" LONG
104 2 2 1 1 2 2 1 1 #4 LOCK WASHER
105 2 2 1 1 2 2 1 1 #4 NUT
106
107 - - - - 2 2 2 2 L1,3 1025-32 INDUCTOR, 3.3uH
108 - - - - 1 1 1 1 L2 1025-18 INDUCTOR, .82uH
109 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 THERMAL COMPOUND
110 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 24308672-01 HOUSING
111 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 24308672-02 END
112 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 24308672-03 END
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120




ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES

JOB NO. | NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES.
516 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
Ac Ro DYN E BLUE BELL, PA. 19422
TITLE
Assembly, Miniature Gain Block
ASSY CODE IDENT DOCUMENT NUMBER REVISION
01336 PL22207295 | B
DATE APPROVED BY DATE
C.Moore 6/19/92 M. BRICKER 2/13/98
CHECKED BY DATE
SHEET 1 OF 2
ECN | LTR REVISED BY | APPROVED BY
3021 A hcc - 1/98
3093 ADDED C12 AS PER. ECN INSTRUCTIONS.




AGRODYNE

Title

Assembly, Miniature

PL 22207295 rev B

BLUE BELL, PA PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
Gain Block C.Moore 2
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501  -502  -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
1 X 21507221 Schematic
2
3 1 22407294 Printed Circuit Board
4
5 4 C14,57 | RPE12175U104M50 | Capacitor: 0.1uF
6 1 Cc2 199D225X0035BAl Capacitor: 2.2uF, 35V, Tant
7 1 C3 199D475X0035CAl Capacitor: 4.7uF, 35V, Tant
8 1 C6 199D106X 0035 Capacitor 10uF: 35V, Tant
9 4 C8-11 100B102M P50X Chip Capacitor: 1000pF
10 1 C12 100B100JP500X Capacitor: 10pF
11 1 CR1 1N4007 Diode
12
13 1 B1 2664000101 Ferrite Bead
14 1 R1 RC20GF101J Resistor, 1/2W, 100 ohm
15
16 1 Ul NE5205AN I.C.
17 1 VR1 MC7812CT V oltage Regulator
18 1 VR2 MC7905CT V oltage Regulator
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32




JOB NO.

NEXT ASSY IUSED ON

REF DES|

ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES'
516 TOWNSHIP LINE RO
BLUE BELL, PA 19422

ACRODYHR® E

=0 |
S0Z

A% @\1’ \/H? HBAND  HYRD
SPLTE 7’“ ADm BINER_ -
CODE IDENT RI
51336 |PL 22720780 |1
PHEEﬁTED BY pATE QAPPROVED DATE
CHECKED BY DATE SHEET 1 OF 3
= CHANVEL T7-10
= CHAIIE L HA}
N |27 W -
C CORMECTED PN FOR \TE"\)’V‘;?(V/E? ZZN 5? (9] \i /1\3'5\7( AS:\Zagi?/g? /’LBI q<0 Q{V\
R | CHANGED PART 1D FOR WTE #Q  2/2/9 CM
TH3R A l11Em 5 s - Yt s Y awhe 4= 0, Wlzder | om
ECN [LTR DESCRIPTION DATE|NAM




ACRODYNE

BLUE BELL, PA

g
1//7/ % 1 ;GZU SROE
~:;69LA~TKTL/{?{f i){“\fbf/,f [

TITLE

B Hyee

RE'

PlL=220/F0]

PREPARED BY
Ko

SHT. NO

QTY REQGD

501 504

REFERENCE
DESIGNATION

PART OR
IDENTIFYING NO.

DESCRIPTION

502 | 503

232080'2% SHTZ

233@(5 /(7 ?f

772068020 -0(

2/8" DIA . S0LID COPPER RoD.

253080302

93N-50-0-4 /433

fx’ j‘} »“‘; f f’"ﬁ § ,j

DOKNONN

g f‘(’)f&w oL

Ve

g(a/p‘}*/;/?) / «{()

»’\ J f / , 1

N e~ I~ ' Ve ~ T :
P o PN N PP KENVINY :

—
)

|00B2RT 2L 50D

Calio ol 2.7 P WP / CH i)
7

g

Ul e L U= 0 AT
Pays f L isf;}w Moo Lm

J0INN e
% 5’5”‘“;5 \ &‘ fil % /
()= Al D 3L

,} {‘:@{;g Se [ﬁ FinJ [// fﬁ N /j) L ijs

:E' \\w} 6‘«\ Us . ’«: [

e




ACRODYNE

BLUE BELL, PA

f%)@ f4 f\wS\g

\~r %’X‘*

TLTLE ;

js\ }1 / )A
CoMBINER~

V61D PL22asgox0/ |

PREPARED BY SHJ... NO

K¢ 5

ITEM "QTY REQD

5014 | 502 | 503 | 504

REFERENCE
DESIGNATION

PART OR
IDENTIFYING NO.

DESCRIPTION

oS

s f ¥ 3 { Fé‘ ,:;j;,»‘, A 2 f ﬂ #1 Te \’\; e f{' h }L/
, f A7 F i f a4
7 - e . @,f j f &{/ k4 “f : £ | ’i,.j; w.ﬂ‘i} &\ i E

o
&

>
AERRY

J//(wﬁigégﬁ Aj¢47

NIy
VAN LT
5/ RTINS

Loct

N 2|

22|
A

L
u. \hﬁ

P P
1 A\ et 4 2 AU e




ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES
JOB NO. | NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES.
ACRODYNE | sromsirtne rom
BLUE BELL, PA. 19422
23208743
TITLE
SOLID STATE AMP. CNTRL. CIRCUIT ASSEMBLY
ASSY DESCRIPTION CODE IDENT REVISION
501 WITH 5V PULL-UP RESISTORS. 51336 DOCUMENT NUMBER A
502 W/OUT 5V PULL-UP RESISTORS.
503 SAME AS -502 WITH STRAIGHT TB1. P L 22208858
PREPARED BY DATE APPROVED BY DATE
HFG 10/94 M. BRICKER 12/94
CHECKED BY DATE
M.B. 12.94 SHEET 1 OF 3
ECN [ LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY | APPROVED BY
A CONVERTED TO CAD CSM




Title eV
ncnonvNE SOLID STATE AMP. CNTRL PL 22208558 rev A
PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
BLUE BELL, PA CIRCUIT ASSEMBLY HEG 5
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501 -502 -503 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
1 X X X 22508959 SCHEMATIC
2
3 1 1 1 C1l 199D106X0035DAl CAPACITOR: 10Uf, 35V TANT
4 1 1 1 Cc2 GRM42- CAPACITOR: 0.001Uf
6C0G102J050BD
CHIP CAP
5 4 4 4 C3-6 GRM42- CAPACITOR: 0.1Uf
6X7R104K050BL
CHIP CAP.
6
7 4 4 4 CR1,2,6 1N4007 DIODE
&8
8 1 1 1 CR3 5082-4855 DIODE: LIGHT EMITTING, RED
9 2 2 2 CR4,5 5082-4950 DIODE: LIGHT EMITTING, GREEN
10 1 1 1 CR7 1IN4749A DIODE: 24V, ZENER
11
12 3 3 3 FL1-3 DST310-55Y55-223M LOWPASS FILTER
13
14 1 1 1 Q1 2N3904 TRANSISTOR: NPN
15 1 1 1 Q2 2N3053 TRANSISTOR: NPN
16
17 1 1 1 R1 RCO07GF113J RESISTOR: 11K OHM, 1/4W
18 1 1 1 R2 RCO07GF202J RESISTOR: 2K OHM, 1/4W
19 1 1 1 R3 RCO07GF751J RESISTOR: 750 OHM, 1/4W
20 1 1 1 R4 RCO7GF272] RESISTOR: 2.7K OHM, 1/4W
21 1 1 1 R5 RCO07GF104J RESISTOR: 100K OHM, 1/4W
22 3 3 3 R6,11, RC07GF102J RESISTOR: 1K OHM, 1/4W
& 12
23 1 1 1 R7 RC07GF151J RESISTOR: 150 OHM, 1/4W
24 1 - - R8 RC20GF112J RESISTOR: 1100 OHM, 1/2W
25 1 - - R9 RC20GF751J RESISTOR: 750 OHM, 1/2W
26 1 1 1 R10 RC07GF821J RESISTOR: 820 OHM, 1/4W
27 1 1 1 R13 RC07GF103J RESISTOR: 10K OHM, 1/4W




Title eV
ncnonvNE SOLID STATE AMP. CNTRL PL 22208558 rev A
PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
BLUE BELL, PA CIRCUIT ASSEMBLY HEG 3
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501 -502 -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
28 1 1 1 R14 RCO07GF152] RESISTOR: 1.5K OHM, 1/4W
29
30 1 1 1 S1 21606599 SWITCH: SPDT, PCB MOUNT (ON-OFF-ON)
31
32 3 3 - TB1 1733583 TERMINAL BLOCK: 3 POSITION (PHOENIX-45 DEG.)
33 - - 3 TB1 1715734 TERMINAL BLOCK: 3 POSITION.
34
35 1 1 1 Ul LM311 |1C;: COMPARATOR WITH STROBE
36
37 1 1 1 22408859 PC BOARD
38 3 3 3 44F5289 LED SPACER
39 1 1 1 C8408-026 IC SOCKET: 8 PIN (U1)
40 4 4 4 350-1247-12-07-00 SPACER: 3/8" LONG, #4 CLEAR.
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50




ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES

JOB NO. [ NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES.
225209084 | TRHI500 ACRODYNE | sisrownsip Live Roa
24209082 TRH/500 T
TITLE
ASSEMBLY,
sy SESCRIPTION UNIVERSAL SWITCH BOARD
501 IPA METERlNG(Z SlDES) CODE IDENT DOCUMENT NUMBER REVISION
-502 IPA METERING(1 SIDE) 100 WCURRENT LIMIT
-503 IPA METERING 10 WCURRENT LIMIT ig;AgRSS DATPE L 22%nggﬁo DA_E
-504 SINGLE AMP. METERING, 24211410
505 IPA METERING(2 SIDES) MTS 12/22/94 WES 6/14/97
CHECKED BY DATE
SHEET 1 OF 2

ECN |LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY | APPROVED BY

A DESCRIBED -501, -502. CSM 6/24/97 CSM 6/97
2967 | B ADDED -503 ASSY. HFG 9/26/97 MB 10/97

C ADDED -504 ASSY. MTS 10/97 MB 10/97
3048 [ D ADDED -505 ASSY. ADD ITEMS 17 - 21 PER ECN HFG 3/98

E REMOVED PIN PLACEMENT DWGS. 21309574 & ADDED INFO. TO PAGE 2 OF DWG. SMJ 4/99

F CHANGES TO DRAWING ONLY SMJ 5/99




AGRODYNE

ASSEMBLY, UNIVERSAL

Title

PL 22209040 Rev F

PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
BLUE BELL PA SWITCH BOARD. MTS >
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501 -502 503 -504 -505 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
1 X X X X X 22509158 SCHEMATIC
2
3 1 - - 1 1 J1 65863-067 20 PIN HEADER
4 1 1 - 1 J2 65863-067 20 PIN HEADER
5
6 2 2 2 2 R1,2 RCO7GF5R6J RESISTOR, 5.6W, 1/4W
7 1 1 1 1 1 R3 RCO7GF273J RESISTOR, 27KW, 1/4W
8 1 1 1 1 1 R4 3386P-1-103 RESISTOR, 10KWPOT
9
10 1 1 1 1 1 S1 71BDF30-02-1-AJN | SWITCH, ROTARY, 2P12T
11 1 1 1 1 1 S2 T201MH9AVBE SWITCH, RIGHT ANGLE, 5W
12
13 1 1 1 1 1 TB1 1715734 TERMINAL BLOCK, 3 POSITION
14
15 1 1 1 1 1 22409039 PCB
16 2 2 2 2 2 21309109 BRACKET
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31




JOB NO.

NEXT ASSY |USED ON

247208419

ASs  DESCRIPTION

501

502

503

REF DES : ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES
ACRODYNE 516 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
P BLUE BELL, PA 19422
TITLE
A25Y  AVRAL VnobuLAToR.
CODE IDENT REV
51336 PL222092 e
PREPARED BY ATE APPROVED . DATE
T 3z[95 Ll | 2295
CHECKED, BY DATE
I oveslos /45 SHEET 1 OF U/
C B M Aurl T o
3. 2 Aura TN -SPA cERS
z22.9 M HZ #uf/t@/ e 00 | S P4 C{:p\:’ )
. b s i
332\ T [PPRY NUMEER RYB-IM wAS RiIE- s = JIC e/l 9’/9?
’3'90 E I RerovE  VERSIONS =8y THru ~Sode. =dIC Yfon |930)99, |te Ry
28 72| [> ADD VERS ~504 - S0C, DELE/L 176 5T —hee=6fp7 |14 €[97
2560 | C | ADDED R15 5/96 JVK‘TS” /5 ¢,
2527 | B | SEE ECN: ADDEN -501,-502,-503 WEAIE | 1o ac| B
2774 A | ADDED 1Y, (3 gz | cm B
ECN LT ~_ DESCRIPTION DATE|NAME
REVISIONS




ACRODYNE

BLUE BELL, PA ASSY ALRAL V\’)ODQLV&,T@?\ TR T
: Cimks. 7

ITEM — G;){:ZGOZ , DSE;EE???EN IDEN?;T:TYIDNF; NO . DESCRIPTION

X 2250 1RY SCHREMATIC

7

3l 2|2 e Dmio- 101 T CAPACATO. 100 PE M1 a4

gl |V (2 DMIo-271T 270PF _mMicA

Slz |2 |z C4) o 199 DY 7(,XO020CAT HIWF oV

ol|Y | 4|y C5,24,2T37CKO5BRIOZK. 0 OO =

71z |2 |2 C1,29 RPEITIZSLIOUMED Ol puF

1| C'S 199D 10RAOZDCAT OpF 20V TANT
Qlzlz|2 92T 2100 eHT L0 PF CHIP

1o |z | 2| 2| |29 LKOSBX D3 K 0.0l LUF

iz |=2|z clo, 21 (KoSBXHTZ K. . QOYIMF
zlzlz |2 C\\yzlo 100B 201 KLA Z00 X 200PF (HIP
2% |—|—| [*%°  loogis (XLA 200 1S0PE CHP
|z |—|—| [Z2  |ooBiol ke 500 100 PF__CHIF

1S |2 | —|— LS oopdR2 S0 4. PE P
o2 | —|— Clovel  loppyr0Ke500 U7 PF CWP
IR L7 250N | \WF S0V
9z | —|—| |ud,20  |[z4RA07| LAPACITol 3-13 5 F




ACRODYNE

e PL 2220227l  |F
PLoE BERL Qéé\( QUEHL mow LATOK PREPARZD BY SHT. NO
* (oK E
TTEM SUASEL i PART 98 DESCRIPTION
501 1502 503 | 504 | DESIGNATION IDENTIFYING NO.

a1 |—|— L1 |00BIRCCLBOOK CAPACITOR. LvIP ) PR
EARREER LR [N o072 DioDEs” |
zilz|zlz| |FLz [PEIRTSTTTIELTER BPEAD

22— | 2| 015102_5' /0O B30IKCA 2coX 300 pF CHIP AP

5| — | | — Clo, 021 |jooBB2okepswox | 8z pF CHIP Cpp
2 I REB ~11]| BNC CoN

25010 L 075—9Y Lot O,10 UH

2612 | 2| 2 LZ,2  |[IROSBOEATEA g w370 (oRE

2TV L] Ly -|loz5 - 0% ot 0. 2230LH

2ol VO] R Ripyarzded | RES\voTER 2.4 K. VoW
24 U] R RLOTIGELEZT RESISTOR. (0.8 I Vyw
zol b U] ke Rio16GF 2225 2. 2K S Vg
Z) L] R Rp16E232T 32K gw
27| U] Ky RLOTGF 1 02T | K S Vg
== | ] RS RCTTGEVN T o 2 gw/
B33 Ro1, & [RLSTEFHTIT 70 Vg w
3l [ L] [RT Reo76FIBOT 8L Vg
2L | L] RIO ONCi=STony 5100 Vgw




ACRODYNE PLz2z092716  |F

BLUE BELL. Pa AssY QUKQL MoDOLATOL PREPARED BY SHT. Né.
‘ bmpo@E i

ITEM QTY REQD REFERENCE PART OR
=01 1505 1503 1504 | DESIGNATION | IDENTIFYING NO. DESCRIPTION

RN RZ] RL20GF 130T REZ1ZTOR. 185 oW/

2| —| — |2 Clb,c2) ||0OBIDIKC500 | Joo pF CHIP CAP |

390010 ] RIZ ReDTGE ZHIT RESISTOR  Z2Ho  Vyw

qo |y |1 | R\ ROOIGESLT | RESiTol. Sio L Yaw

g/ [ [ ] K1Y 352AP-1-101 | PoienmomeTeER . joo N

qgei )| 1] ! D 21 0= 8Y T.L.

yz| z| 2|z 2,3 | Neszos T.C,

G l—| | | = e (7 JoOB2R2CCAS0D| 2.2 pE cHPL 04F

g | Vv | L VR | -l 7000, VOLTAGE.  RE¢. WV

TR ERE TR/ 17\ 77 TERMINAL BLocK. 7 Pos

47 | —| —1 | C |77 JOOBEZRTQAASOO| 2.7 PE  CHIP CHP

go v o] 72H09Z21S | PC RoARD

4gl— |z | 2 C19,L20 | 24AK82 4 _dARACTOR , 9-50pk

5ol [ ] PANCET-TED | 1¢  SocKeET 14 PN

Bz |z |2 N BUSS wIRE

53011 |1 RIS RCPTEFIPIT | ResISToR, 28D, Vi

54




JOB NUMBER | NEXT ASSEMBLY USED ON REF. DES. ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES
Ac RO DYN E 516 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
BLUE BELL, PA. 19422
TITLE
ASSEMBLY: VIDEO AGC WITH BACK PORCH
CLAMP PC BOARD
CODE IDENT DOCUMENT NUMBER REVISION
PREPARED BY DATE APPROVED BY DATE
HEG 1/2/97 M. BRICKER 6/98
CHECKED BY DATE SHEET 1 OF 5
GCC 1/3/97
ASSY DESCRIPTION

-501 MMDS

-502 BROADCAST, NTSC-CONNECTOR

-503 BROADCAST, PAL-CONNECTOR

-504 BROADCAST, NTSC-CABLE

-505 BROADCAST, PAL-CABLE

NOTE: REVISIONS*“E & F &G” ASSEMBLIESONLY GOOD FOR REVISION “C” AND “D”ARTWORK.

ECN |LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY APPROVED BY
A ADD -502, DELEATE J2, J3, ADD W1, W2, W3, W4 HFG 1/97 JB 1/97
B REVISED WHITE CLIPPER CIRCUIT HFG 2/97 JB 2/97
2818 C ADD -503, -504, AND -503, SEE ECN, CHANGED PL FORMAT HFG 5/97
2974 D SEE ECN WB 10/97
E SEE ECN'S 3059, 3063, 3074, 3099 WB 3/98 MB 3/98
F SEE E.C.N.’S #3245, 3262 JJC 11/06/98
3245 G SEE ECN #3245 MMC-11/30/98




AcnonvNE Title PL 22210886 |REV G
ASSEMBLY: VIDEO AGC WITH
BLUE BELL, PA BACK PORCH CLAMP PC BOARD PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
HFG 2
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501 -502 -503 -504 -505 DESIGNATOR  IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
X X X X X 22510887 SCHEMATIC VIDEO AGC WITH
BACK PORCH CLAMP
1 1 1 1 1 1 22410885 PC BOARD, VIDEO AGC WITH
BACK PORCH CLAMP
2
3 6 6 6 6 6 CA8CS2-TSD SOCKET, IC 8 PIN (FOR
U1,2,34,6,9)
4 1 1 1 1 1 CA14CS2-TSD SOCKET, IC 14 PIN (FORK1)
5 1 1 1 1 1 CA16CS2-TSD SOCKET, IC 16 PIN (FOR U8)
6 - 1 1 1 1 H175C HOLDER, LED, R/A (BIVAR)
7 2 2 2 2 2 175-6-240P PAD, HEAT TRANSFER, TO-220
8 2 2 2 2 2 SCREW, PAN HEAD, #4-40 X 3/8"
LONG
9 2 2 2 2 2 WASHER, LOCK, #4
10 2 2 2 2 2 NUT, HEX, #4-40
11 2 3 3 3 3 15-38-1024 JUMPER, 2 POSITION (FOR
-501 JP2, PINS 1 AND 2 OF JP3),
(FOR -502, -503, -504, -505
JP1, JP2, PINS 1 AND 2 OF JP3)
12 2 2 2 2 2 | BR12 DB105 DIODE BRIDGE
13 | 20 20 20 20 20 |C1-811,17,1823, | GRM42- CAPACITOR, 0.1 uF, CHIP
24,27,29,30,31, 6X7R104K 050BL
33-35
14 1 1 1 1 1 |co 24AA021 CAPACITOR, 2.8-12.5 pF,
VARIABLE
15 1 1 1 1 1 |c1w ULB1V100M CAPACITOR, 10 uF, 20V,
ELECTROLYTIC, RADIAL
16 - - 1 - 1 |cr2 DM10-131J CAPACITOR, 130 pF, MICA
17 1 1 - 1 - _|c12 DM10-201J CAPACITOR, 200 pF, MICA
18 2 2 2 2 2 |cC1314 25VBSL470 CAPACITOR, 470 UF, 25V,
ELECTROLYTIC, RADIAL
19 2 2 2 2 2 |cC1516 108RLR010M CAPACITOR, 1000 uF, 10V,
ELECTROLYTIC, RADIAL




AcnonvNE Title PL 22210886 |REV G
ASSEMBLY: VIDEO AGC WITH
BLUE BELL, PA BACK PORCH CLAMP PC BOARD PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
HFG 3
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501 -502 -503 -504 -505 DESIGNATOR  IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
20 4 4 4 4 4 | cC19-22 GRM42- CAPACITOR, 0.001 uF, CHIP
6X 7R102K 050BL

21 1 1 1 1 1 |c2s DM15-911J CAPACITOR, 910 pF, MICA

22 1 1 1 1 1 |c2 CKO05BX 103K CAPACITOR, 0.01 uF, CERAMIC

23 1 1 1 1 1 |cz8 199D 226X 0035EE2 CAPACITOR, 22 uF, 35V,
TANTALUM

24 1 1 1 1 1 |c3 DM 10-430J CAPACITOR, 43 pF, MICA

25 1 1 1 1 1 |c3s 199D105X0035AA 1 CAPACITOR, 1 uF, 35V,
TANTALUM

26 1 1 1 1 1 |cs7 199D474X9035AA 1 CAPACITOR, 0.47 UF, 35V,
TANTALUM

27 1 1 1 1 1 |css 199D225X 0035BA 1 CAPACITOR, 2.2 UF, 35V,
TANTALUM

28 1 1 1 1 1 |c39 199D475X 0035CA 1 CAPACITOR, 4.7 UF, 35V,
TANTALUM

29 1 1 1 1 1 |b1 5082-4950 LED (GREEN)

30 2 2 2 2 2 | D24 1N4007 DIODE, 100V, 1A

31 1 1 1 1 1 | D3 VTL5C7 DIODE, OPTO

32 2 2 2 2 2 | D59 IN5711 DIODE

33 3 3 3 3 3 | D810,11 1IN4148A DIODE

34 - 2 2 - - a4 RFB-1113-B CONNECTOR, BNC

35 - 1 1 1 1 | 65507-436 HEADER, 2 POSITION

36 1 1 1 1 1 |2 65507-436 HEADER, 2 POSITION

37 1 1 1 1 1 |K1 HE721A0500 RELAY, 5V, SPST

38 1 1 1 1 1 L1 1025-44 COIL, 10.0 uH

39 2 2 2 2 2 |L23 1025-20 COIL, 1.0 uH

40 1 1 - 1 - L4 1025-28 INDUCTOR, 2.2 uH

41 - - 1 - 1 L4 1025-24 INDUCTOR, 1.5 uH

42 1 1 1 1 1 |Le 1025-60 COIL, 47.0 uH

43 1 1 1 1 1 | 2N4392 TRANSISTOR, JFET, N-CHANNEL

44 1 1 1 1 1 |Q 2N2907A TRANSISTOR, PNP

45 1 1 1 1 1 ]|Qs 2N3906 TRANSISTOR, PNP

46 1 1 1 1 1 |R1 RC07GF620J RESISTOR, 62 OHM, 1/4W, 5%

47 1 1 1 1 1 |R2 RC07GF150J RESISTOR, 15 OHM, 1/4W, 5%

48 1 1 1 1 1 |R3 RC07GF820J RESISTOR, 82 OHM, 1/4W, 5%

49 4 4 4 4 4 | R4,1316,33 RCO7GF511) RESISTOR, 510 OHM, 1/4W, 5%




AcnonvNE Title PL 22210886 |REV G
ASSEMBLY: VIDEO AGC WITH
BLUE BELL, PA BACK PORCH CLAMP PC BOARD PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
HFG 4
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501 -502 -503 -504 -505 DESIGNATOR  IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
50 2 2 2 2 2 | R56 RCO7GF4R7J RESISTOR, 4.7 OHM, 1/4W, 5%
51 1 1 1 1 1 |R7 RCO7GF472] RESISTOR, 4.7K, 1/4W, 5%
52 2 2 2 2 2 | R812 RCO7GF510J RESISTOR, 51 OHM, 1/4W, 5%
53 2 2 2 2 2 | R9,10 RC07GF102] RESISTOR, 1K, 1/4W, 5%
54 3 3 3 3 3 | R11,47,49 RC07GF104] RESISTOR, 100K, 1/4W, 5%
55 3 3 3 3 3 | R1517,19 RC07GF101J RESISTOR, 100 OHM, 1/4W, 5%
56 3 3 3 3 3 | R20,34,44 RCO7GF750J RESISTOR, 75 OHM, 1/4W, 5%
57 1 1 1 1 1 |R21 RC07GF301J RESISTOR, 300 OHM, 1/4W, 5%
58 3 3 3 3 3 | R22,2345 RCO7GF151) RESISTOR, 150 OHM, 1/4W, 5%
59 3 3 3 3 3 | R24,32,39 RCO7GF181) RESISTOR, 180 OHM, 1/4W, 5%
60 1 1 1 1 1 |R25 RCO7GF684] RESISTOR, 680K, 1/4W, 5%
61 1 1 1 1 1 |R26 RCO7GF390J RESISTOR, 39 OHM, 1/4W, 5%
62 1 1 1 1 1 |R28 RCO7GF121) RESISTOR, 120 OHM, 1/4W, 5%
63 1 1 1 1 1 |R29 RCO7GF360J RESISTOR, 36 OHM, 1/4W, 5%
64 2 2 2 2 2 | R30,31 RC07GF201) RESISTOR, 200 OHM, 1/4W, 5%
65 1 1 1 1 1 |Ra1 RCO7GF361J RESISTOR, 360 OHM, 1/4W, 5%
66 1 1 1 1 1 | Ra2 RCO7GF241) RESISTOR, 240 OHM, 1/4W, 5%
67 1 1 1 1 1 | R4 RC07GF103] RESISTOR, 10K, 1/4W, 5%
68 1 1 1 1 1 | R4 RCO7GF394) RESISTOR, 390K, 1/4W, 5%
69 1 1 1 1 1 |Rs0 RC07GF105) RESISTOR, 1M, 1/4W, 5%
70 3 3 3 3 3 | R37,3840 SBT RESISTOR, SELECT BY TEST
71 2 2 2 2 2 | R14,36 3339P-1-101 POTENTIOMETER, 100 OHM
72 2 2 2 2 2 | R1827 3386P-1-102 POTENTIOMETER, 1K, SQUARE
73 1 1 1 1 1 |R35 3339P-1-103 POTENTIOMETER, 10K
74 1 1 1 1 1 |R43 3339P-1-501 POTENTIOMETER, 500 OHM
75 1 1 1 1 1 |1 T201IMHOAVBE SWITCH, TOGGLE, DPDT
76 1 1 1 1 1 | ASE22 SWITCH, SLIDE, DPDT
77 2 2 2 2 2 | TBL(E1-E2) 1715721 TERMINAL BLOCK, 2 POS.
78 1 1 1 1 1 |TB2 1715734 TERMINAL BLOCK, 3 POS.
79 1 1 1 1 1 |71 LP-20-300 TRANSFORMER
80 5 5 5 5 5 |U12346 MAX404CPA IC, VIDEO OP-AMP
81 1 1 1 1 1 |us LM1881 IC, SYNC SEPARATOR
82 1 1 1 1 1 |u7 LT1227-CN8 IC, VIDEO OP-AMP
83 1 1 1 1 1 |us CD4046BCN IC, PHASE LOCKED LOOP
84 1 1 1 1 1 Ju9 NE555 IC, TIMER




AcnonvNE Title PL 22210886 |REV G
ASSEMBLY: VIDEO AGC WITH
BLUE BELL, PA BACK PORCH CLAMP PC BOARD PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
HFG 5
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501 -502 -503 -504 -505 DESIGNATOR  IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
85 1 1 1 1 1 |VRL 7805 VOLTAGE REGULATOR, +5V
86 1 1 1 1 1 |VR2 7905 VOLTAGE REGULATOR, -5V
87 2 - - - 2 |wia4 23200165-5-U-35-21 CABLE ASSEMBLY, 21 INCH
88 2 - - - - [ w23 23200165-5-U-35-16 CABLE ASSEMBLY, 16 INCH
89 - - - 1 - w1 23200165-5-U-35-24 CABLE ASSEMBLY, 24 INCH
90 - - - 1 - w4 23200165-5-U-35-22 CABLE ASSEMBLY, 22 INCH
91 1 1 1 1 1 |Jrs 65507-436 HEADER, 3 POSITION
92




ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES

JOB NO. | NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES. Ac Ro DYN E 516 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
BLUE BELL, PA. 19422
TITLE
CHASSIS ASSEMBLY:
VIDEO PROCESSOR
ASSY DESCRIPTION 503[_’%%’“6 PL 25’0205'\3%'{7“%"5“50 1 RE‘E"ON
501 | NTSC MIN, 120VAC -
502 | NTSC MIN, 240VAC
PREPARED BY DATE APPROVED BY DATE

503 | PAL BIG, 120VAC R.G. DICKSON | 01/30/98
504 | PAL B/G, 240VAC -G.
505 | VIDEO CORRECTOR ONLY, 120VAC CHECKED BY DATE
506 | VIDEO CORRECTOR ONLY, 240VAC | SHEET 1 OF 3 |
507 | VIDEO CORRECTOR ONLY, 120VAC

WITH RAL #7035 PANEL
508 | NTSC M/N, 120VAC WITH RAL #7035 PANEL
509 | NTSC MIN, 240VAC WITH RAL #7035 PANEL
ECN | LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY | APPROVED BY

~ | INITIAL RELEASE. RGD CSM: 08/20/98

A | ADDED -507 VERSION: RAL #7035 ON FRONT PANEL. KLL CSM: 01/07/99

B | ECN #3331, 3349, AND ADDED -508 & -509 ASSY'S, ITEM A2 WAS -502, AND #48 WAS

54B

MTS: 02/25/99




Title

PL22211753-501 |REV.B
CHASSIS ASSEMBLY: '
PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
BLUE BELL, PA VIDEO PROCESSOR RGD >
QUANTITY REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM REQUIRED DESIGNATION IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
1 X 22509321 WIRING DIAGRAM
2
3
4 1 Al 23208695-501 ASSEMBLY, VIDEO CORRECTOR PCB
5 1 A2 22210886-504 ASSEMBLY, VIDEO AGC PCB NT SC
6 1 A3 22207131-501 ASSEMBLY, TRANSFORMER PCB, +15VAC
7
8 1 F1 MDL1 FUSE, 120VAC
9
10 1 FL1 6J4 FILTER, AC LINE FUSED CORCOM
11
12 1 RV1 VP130LA10A VARISTOR, 130 VAC
13
14 1 w1 23200165 -41-U-35 CABLE ASSY.
15 1 W2 23200165 -41-U-41 CABLE ASSY.
16 1 W3 23200165 -5-U-35 CABLE ASSY.
17 1 w4 23200165 -41-U-35 CABLE ASSY.
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34




ncnonvNE CHASSISTAItISeSEMBLY' PL22211753-501 | REV.B
PREPARED BY SHEET NO.

BLUE BELL, PA VIDEO PROCESSOR RGD 3
QUANTITY REFERENCE PART OR

ITEM REQUIRED DESIGNATION IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER

35 1 C-300-S-116 SLIDE (PAIR) 16 INCH GEN DEVICES.

36 2 175-6-240P INSULATOR WAKEFIELD

37 2 3049K SHOULDER WASHER, MICA

38 1 22311733-01 DETAIL, COVER, TOP

39 1 22311734 DETAIL, BOTTOM

40 2 22311728 DETAIL, SIDE

41 1 22309318 DETAIL, U BRACKET

42 1 22311727 DETAIL, BACK

43 1 22309291-03 DETAIL, PANEL, FRONT

44

45 2 B4-10-103-12 HANDLES SOUTHCO

46 2 HDH-373 HEAT SINK WAKEFIELD

47 8 8159-B-0440 STANDOFF,

48 2 1414-4 GROUND LUG

49

50 12 SCREW, PAN HEAD, NO. 4-40 x 5/16" LONG

51 24 SCREW, FLAT HEAD, NO. 4-40 x 1/4” LONG

52 5 NUT, HEX, NO. 4-40

53 17 WASHER, FLAT, NO. 4

54 17 WASHER, LOCK, NO. 4

55

56 6 SCREW, PAN HEAD, NO. 6-32 x 3/8" LONG

57 2 NUT, HEX, NO. 6-32

58 8 WASHER, FLAT, NO. 6

59 8 WASHER, SPLIT-LOCK, NO. 6

60

61 4 SCREW, PAN HEAD, NO. 8-32 x 3/8" LONG

62 4 SCREW, FLAT HEAD, NO.8-32 x 1/2" LONG

63

64 2 NUT, HEX, NO. 10-32

65 2 WASHER, FLAT, NO. 10

66 2 WASHER, SPLIT-LOCK, NO. 10

67




ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES

JOB NO. | NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES. Ac Ro DYN E 516 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
BLUE BELL, PA. 19422
ASSEMBLY:
—— — ASSEMBLY, IF PROCESSOR CHASSIS
o1 45 75 VIS IF/3 58 COLOR +24VDC CODE IDENT DOCUMENT NUMBER REVISION
-502__| 38.9 VIS IF/4.43 COLOR +24VDC 51336 PL 22211856-501 D
-503 45.75 VIS IF with -4.5 IM CORRECTOR +24VDC SREPARED BV SATE S SPROVEDBY SATE
-504 38.9 VIS IF with 5.5 IM CORRECTOR +24VDC DWM 5/18/98 M. BRICKER 02/99
-505 45.75 VIS IF/3.58 COLOR +15VDC :
CHECKED BY DATE
-506 38.9 VIS IF/4.43 COLOR +15VDC CSM 5/24/98 SHEET 1 OF 3
-507 45.75 VIS IF/3.58 COLOR +15VDC (RAL 7035)
-508 38.9 VIS IF/4.43 COLOR +15VDC (RAL 7035)
-509 45.75 VIS IF/3.58 COLOR +24VDC (RAL 7035)
ECN LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY APPROVED BY
PRELIMINARY RELEASE DWM
CHANGED 21209419 ASSEMBLY TO 21209419-503 JJC CSM 6/8/98
ADDED -505 & -506 ASSEMBLY KH MB 02/99

ADDED -507 AND -508 ASSEMBLY.

MTS 02/12/9

DM 02/15/99

O|O|m(>]|

ADDED -509 ASSEMBLY.

MTS 03/05/99




AGRODYNE

Title

ASSEMBLY

PL 22211856-501 Rev. D

BLUE BELL, PA PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
IF PROCESSOR CHASSIS|  pwm >
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR

ITEM -501 -502 -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER

1 X 22511858 WIRING DIAGRAM

2 X 23712110 CONTROLS & INDICATORS

3

4 1 Al 23207637-503 ASSEMBLY, IF PRE CORRECTOR

5 1 A2 21209419-503 ASSEMBLY, VISION/SOUND COMBINER
6 1 A3 23210602-501 ASSEMBLY, IM/ICPM CORRECTOR

7 1 A4 23211632-501 ASSEMBLY, AURAL CORRECTOR

8 1 A5 22207958-503 ASSEMBLY, AMPLIFIER BUFFER

9 1 A6 22207295-501 ASSEMBLY, MINIATURE GAIN BLOCK
10

11 1 ATl FP-50/SBT ATTENUATOR, 50 OHM, SBT dB, BNC
12

13

14

15

17

18

19

20

21 1PR C300-S-126 SLIDE, NON-PIVOTING, 26"

22 1 22309290-05 DETAIL, PANEL, FRONT

23 1 22309318-02 DETAIL, FRONT RAIL

24 1 22309466-01 DETAIL, SIDE RAIL, LEFT

25 1 22309466-02 DETAIL, SIDE RAIL, RIGHT

26 1 22309475-02 DETAIL, REAR RAIL

27 1 22311949 DETAIL,BOTTOM PLATE

28 1 22311950-01 DETAIL, TOP COVER

29 - 22311950-02 DETAIL, TOP COVER

30 2 B4-10-103-12 HANDLE

31 5 8480 SPACER, ¥4" DIA. X 1/8" LG.




AGRODYNE

Title

PL 22211856-501 Rev. D

BLUE BELL, PA ASSE M B L Y PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
|F PROCESSOR CHASSIS DWM 3
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501 -502 -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
32 36 #4-40 X ¥4 LG. FLAT HD SCREW
33 15 #4-40 HEX NUT
34 19 #4 FLAT WASHER
35 19 #4 . OCK WASHER
36 4 #8-32 X 3/8" LG. FLAT HD. SCREW
37 2 #10-32 HEX NUT
38 2 #10 FLAT WASHER
39 2 #10 LOCK WASHER
40 2 #6-32 HEX NUT
41 2 #6 FLAT WASHER
42 2 #6 LOCK WASHER
43 14 #8-32 X ¥4’ LG.PAN HD SCREW
44 14 #8 FLAT WASHER
45 14 #8 LOCK WASHER
46 1 W3 23200165-5-L-41-11 COAX CABLE ASSEMBLY ( CONN. BRKT TO A2-E1)
47 2 E1,E2 54B TERMINAL STRIP
48 1 Jal 206705-1 CONNECTOR, 9 PIN
50 2 #6-32 X 2" LG. FLAT HD SCREW
52 1 W1 23200165-35-L-5-28 COAX CABLE ASSEMBLY (J4 {COMBINED IFOUT} TO
A6-E4)
53 1 W2 23200165-5-L.-41-8 COAX CABLE ASSEMBLY (A1{IFINPUT} TO A2-32)
54 1 W4 23200165-5-L-5-15 COAX CABLE ASSEMBLY (A1{IFOUT} TO A6-E3)
55 1 W5 23200165-41-L-5-7 COAX CABLE ASSEMBLY (A3-J3TO A5{RF OUT})
56 1 W6 23200165-5-L-35-7 COAX CABLE ASSEMBLY (A5{RFIN} TO A4-W1)
57 2 BRKT 22310667-02 BRACKET, CONNECTOR WITH PEM NUTS
1,2
58 - W3 23200165-5-L-5-11 COAX CABLE ASSEMBLY (A1{IFOUT} TO A2-E1)
59 - W2 23200165-5-L-41-12 COAX CABLE ASSEMBLY (A1{IFINPUT} TOATY)
60 - W4 23200165-41-L-5-15 COAX CABLE ASSEMBLY (A2-32TO A6-E3)




JOB NUMBER | NEXT ASSEMBLY USED ON REF. DES. ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES
Ac RO DYN E 516 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
BLUE BELL, PA. 19422
TITLE
ASSEMBLY: DC POWER SUPPLY FUSE AND
DISTRIBUTION PC BOARD
CODE IDENT DOCUMENT NUMBER REVISION
PREPARED BY DATE APPROVED BY DATE
W.BARONOFSKY 9/22/98
CHECKED BY DATE SHEET 1 OF 3
ASSY DESCRIPTION
501 SINGLE 4000W POWER SUPPLY
7502 DUAL 2000W POWER SUPPLY
7503 SINGLE 4000W POWER SUPPLY
WITH ISOLATION DIODE
ECN | LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY | APPROVED BY
DESIGN CHANGES, ADDED SHEET 3; MMC
3309 | A CHANGED BOM PER ECN 3309 AJG 12/98




ACRODYNE Title PL 22212251 REV A
BLUE BELL  PA ASSEMBLY: DC POWER SUPPLY
PC BOARD W.BARONOFSKY 2
QTY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501 -502 -503 DESIGNATOR [IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
X 22512250 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM, DC POWER SUPPLY FUSE
SHEET 1 AND DISTRIBUTION PC BOARD
X 22512250 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM, DC POWER SUPPLY FUSE
SHEET 2 AND DISTRIBUTION PC BOARD
X 22512250 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM, DC POWER SUPPLY FUSE
SHEET 3 AND DISTRIBUTION PC BOARD
1 1 1 1 22412252 DC POWER SUPPLY FUSE AND DISTRIBUTION
PWB
2 4 4 4 D6-9 35BL505 LED, GREEN
3 4 4 4 D10-13 35BL504 LED, RED
4 4 4 4 D1,24,5 1IN4148 DIODE, 1N4148
5 - 1 1 D3 MB2505 DIODE BRIDGE, 25 AMP
6 4 4 4 F3-6 ANN-40 FUSE, 40 AMP
7 1 - 1 F2 AGC-10 FUSE, 10 AMP 1 1/4LONG x /4 DIA
8 - 2 - F1,2 AGC-10 FUSE, 10 AMP 1 1/4LONG x /4 DIA
9 - 3 2 WIRE, #18 AWG, THHN, RED, 2" LONG
10 12 12 12 [ R1-5,7,9,11,13-16 | RC20GF202 RESISTOR, 2K OHM, 1/2W, 5%
11 4 4 4 R6,8,10,12 RC07GF820J RESISTOR, 82 OHM, 1/4W, 5%
12
13 7 7 7 TB1,2 1715734 TERMINAL BLOCK, 3 POSITION
14 2 4 2 44FH053 FUSE HOLDER, PC BOARD MOUNT
15 - 1 1 SCREW, PAN HEAD, #10-32 x 7/8" LONG
16 - 1 1 NUT, HEX. #10-32
17 - 1 1 WASHER, LOCK, #10
18 - 1 1 WASHER, FLAT, #10
19 8 8 8 SCREW, BRASS, ¥+20x 1 LONG
20 16 16 16 NUT, HEX, BRASS, ¥+20
21 16 16 16 WASHER, BRASS, LOCK, %220
22 12 12 12 WASHER, BRASS, FLAT, ¥x20
23 9 9 9 J1 02-06-7103 CONTACTS, FEMALE, PCTAIL MOLEX
24 1 1 1 J1 03-06-1092 CONNECTOR, RECEPTACLE, 9 POS MOLEX
25 AR - - JP3 18 GA. BUSSWIRE, TINNED, WITH SLEEVING
26 1 - 1 22213007-02 BUSS BAR, 4 POSITION
27 - 2 - 22213007-01 BUSSBAR, 2 POSITION




ACRODYNE Title PL 22212251 REV A
BLUE BELL, PA ASSEMBLY: DC POWER SUPPLY
PC BOARD W.BARONOFSKY 3
QTY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501 -502 -503 DESIGNATOR IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
28 1 - 1 JP1 65507-436 HEADER, 2 POSITION
29 1 1 1 JP2 65507-436 HEADER, 3 POSITION
30 2 - 2 15-38-1024 JUMPER 2 POSITION (FOR JP1,JP2)
31 - 1 - 15-38-1024 JUMPER 2 POSITION (FOR JP2)
32 1 1 1 E1 GRD PAN HEAD SCREW, BRASS, #8-32 x %L ONG
33 1 1 1 E1 GRD HEX NUT, BRASS, #8-32




ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES
JOB NO. | NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES. Ac RO DYN E £16 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
BLUE BELL, PA. 19422
TITLE:
CABLE ASSEMBLY:
FOR USE WITH DC POWER SUPPLY FUSE AND DISTRIBUTION PCB
ASSY DESCRIPTION CODE IDENT DOCUMENT NUMBER REVISION
-501 | SINGLE 4000W POWER SUPPLY {HC40-C1034} 51336 PL22212570-501 B
-502__ | DUAL 2000W POWER SUPPLY {2 x HC20-C1164} it m— I o
_ggj gKI%LLZEOgg(%VF\)/%VOVSVREEUSTJPPLJ&Z x ECT21-C1020} W. Baronofsky 08/20/98 M. Bricker 01/99
WITH ISOLATION DIODE {HC4011-C12243} CHECKED BY DATE
{HC2011-C1370} SHEET 1 OF 2
-505 | FN6000 P.S. {2 x FN6000}
506 | A -504 ASSEMBLY WITH SLIDE LATCH KIT ON THE
PS1-P1 END.
507 | DUAL 2000W POWER SUPPLY (2xEJN-6000)
ECN [LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY | APPROVED BY
- | INITIAL RELEASE. 08/20/98 W.B. MB: 01/99
3328 | A | NUMEROUS CHANGES PER ECN. 03/11/99 MTS DWM 04/26/99
B_ | ADDED -506 & 507 ASSEMBLYS. 04/26/99 MTS




Title
PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
BLUE BELL, PA FOR USE WITI;lg_CrZRITI(B)L\j\{rI?gl\ISlFJ)cP:gLY FUSE AND W B
. Baronofsky 2
QUAN. REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM REQD. DESIGNATION IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
1 1 P1 03-06-2092 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 9 POS MOLEX
2 8 02-06-2103 CONTACTS, MALE FOR P1 MOLEX
3 1 PS1-P1 745496-2 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 25 POS. SUB-D
4 - PS1-P1, PS2-P1 745496-2 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 25 POS. SUB-D
5 1 w1 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, BRN
6 1 W2 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, RED
7 1 W3 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, ORG
8 1 W4 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, YEL
9 - W15 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, BRN
10 - W2,6 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, RED
11 - W3,7 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, ORG
12 - W4,8 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, YEL
13 - P1,PS1-P1, PS1-P2, 03-06-2092 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 9 POS MOLEX
PS2-P1,PS2-P2
14 - 02-06-2103 CONTACTS, MALE FOR P1,PS1-P1, MOLEX
PS1-P2, PS2-P1, PS2-P2
15 - PS1-P1, PS2-P1 39-01-2125 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 12 POS. MOLEX
16 - 39-00-0039 CONTACTS, MALE FOR PS1-P1, PS2-P1 MOLEX
17
18 1 749626-2 BACK SHELL (FOR PS1-P1)
19 - 749626-2 BACK SHELL (FOR PS1-P1 & PS2-P1)
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31




ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES
JOB NO. | NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES. Ac RO DYN E £16 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
BLUE BELL, PA. 19422
TITLE:
CABLE ASSEMBLY:
FOR USE WITH DC POWER SUPPLY FUSE AND DISTRIBUTION PCB
ASSY DESCRIPTION CODE IDENT DOCUMENT NUMBER REVISION
-501 | SINGLE 4000W POWER SUPPLY {HC40-C1034} 51336 PL22212570-502 B
-502__ | DUAL 2000W POWER SUPPLY {2 x HC20-C1164} it m— I o
_ggj gKI%LLZEOgg(%VF\)/%VOVSVREEUSTJPPLJ&Z x ECT21-C1020} W. Baronofsky 08/20/98 M. Bricker 01/99
WITH ISOLATION DIODE {HC4011-C12243} CHECKED BY DATE
{HC2011-C1370} SHEET 1 OF 2
505 FN6000 P.S. {2 x FN6000}
506 | A -504 ASSEMBLY WITH SLIDE LATCH KIT ON THE
PS1-P1 END.
507 | DUAL 2000W POWER SUPPLY (2xEJN-6000)
ECN [LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY | APPROVED BY
- | INITIAL RELEASE. 08/20/98 W.B. MB: 01/99
3328 | A | NUMEROUS CHANGES PER ECN. 03/11/99 MTS DWM 04/26/99
B_ | ADDED -506 & 507 ASSEMBLYS. 04/26/99 MTS




Title
PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
BLUE BELL, PA FOR USE WITI;lg_CrZRITI(B)L\j\{rI?gl\ISlFJ)cP:gLY FUSE AND W B
. Baronofsky 2
QUAN. REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM REQD. DESIGNATION IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
1 - P1 03-06-2092 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 9 POS MOLEX
2 - 02-06-2103 CONTACTS, MALE FOR P1 MOLEX
3 - PS1-P1 745496-2 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 25 POS. SUB-D
4 - PS1-P1, PS2-P1 745496-2 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 25 POS. SUB-D
5 - w1 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, BRN
6 - W2 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, RED
7 - W3 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, ORG
8 - W4 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, YEL
9 2 W15 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, BRN
10 2 W2,6 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, RED
11 2 W3,7 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, ORG
12 2 W4,8 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, YEL
13 5 P1,PS1-P1, PS1-P2, 03-06-2092 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 9 POS MOLEX
PS2-P1,PS2-P2
14 16 02-06-2103 CONTACTS, MALE FOR P1,PS1-P1, MOLEX
PS1-P2, PS2-P1, PS2-P2
15 - PS1-P1, PS2-P1 39-01-2125 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 12 POS. MOLEX
16 - 39-00-0039 CONTACTS, MALE FOR PS1-P1, PS2-P1 MOLEX
17
18 - 749626-2 BACK SHELL (FOR PS1-P1)
19 - 749626-2 BACK SHELL (FOR PS1-P1 & PS2-P1)
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31




ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES
JOB NO. | NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES. Ac RO DYN E £16 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
BLUE BELL, PA. 19422
TITLE:
CABLE ASSEMBLY:
FOR USE WITH DC POWER SUPPLY FUSE AND DISTRIBUTION PCB
ASSY DESCRIPTION CODE IDENT DOCUMENT NUMBER REVISION
-501 | SINGLE 4000W POWER SUPPLY {HC40-C1034} 51336 PL22212570-503 B
-502__ | DUAL 2000W POWER SUPPLY {2 x HC20-C1164} it m— I o
_ggj gKI%LLZEOgg(%VF\)/%VOVSVREEUSTJPPLJ&Z x ECT21-C1020} W. Baronofsky 08/20/98 M. Bricker 01/99
WITH ISOLATION DIODE {HC4011-C12243} CHECKED BY DATE
{HC2011-C1370} SHEET 1 OF 2
505 FN6000 P.S. {2 x FN6000}
506 | A -504 ASSEMBLY WITH SLIDE LATCH KIT ON THE
PS1-P1 END.
507 | DUAL 2000W POWER SUPPLY (2xEJN-6000)
ECN [LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY | APPROVED BY
- | INITIAL RELEASE. 08/20/98 W.B. MB: 01/99
3328 | A | NUMEROUS CHANGES PER ECN. 03/11/99 MTS DWM 04/26/99
B_ | ADDED -506 & 507 ASSEMBLYS. 04/26/99 MTS




ACRODYNE CABLE A-\HSHSEMBLY: PL22212570-503| REV: B

FOR USE WITH DC POWER SUPPLY FUSE AND PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
BLUE BELL, PA DISTRIBUTION PCB W. B
. Baronofsky 2
QUAN. REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM REQD. DESIGNATION  IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
1 1 P1 03-06-2092 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 9 POS MOLEX
2 8 02-06-2103 CONTACTS, MALE FOR P1 MOLEX
3 - PS1-P1 745496-2 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 25 POS. SUB-D
4 2 PS1-P1, PS2-P1 745496-2 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 25 POS. SUB-D
5 - w1 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, BRN
6 - w2 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, RED
7 - w3 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, ORG
8 - W4 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, YEL
9 2 W15 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, BRN
10 2 W2,6 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, RED
11 2 W3,7 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, ORG
12 2 W4,8 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, YEL
13 - P1,PS1-P1, PS1-P2, 03-06-2092 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 9 POS MOLEX
PS2-P1,PS2-P2
14 - 02-06-2103 CONTACTS, MALE FOR P1,PS1-P1, MOLEX
PS1-P2, PS2-P1, PS2-P2
15 - PS1-P1, PS2-P1 39-01-2125 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 12 POS. MOLEX
16 - 39-00-0039 CONTACTS, MALE FOR PS1-P1, PS2-P1 MOLEX
17
18 - 749626-2 BACK SHELL (FOR PS1-P1)
19 2 749626-2 BACK SHELL (FOR PS1-P1 & PS2-P1)
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31




ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES
JOB NO. | NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES. Ac RO DYN E £16 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
BLUE BELL, PA. 19422
TITLE:
CABLE ASSEMBLY:
FOR USE WITH DC POWER SUPPLY FUSE AND DISTRIBUTION PCB
ASSY DESCRIPTION CODE IDENT DOCUMENT NUMBER REVISION
-501 | SINGLE 4000W POWER SUPPLY {HC40-C1034} 51336 PL22212570-504 B
-502__ | DUAL 2000W POWER SUPPLY {2 x HC20-C1164} it m— I o
_ggj gKI%LLZEOgg(%VF\)/%VOVSVREEUSTJPPLJ&Z x ECT21-C1020} W. Baronofsky 08/20/98 M. Bricker 01/99
WITH ISOLATION DIODE {HC4011-C12243} CHECKED BY DATE
{HC2011-C1370} SHEET 1 OF 2
-505 | FN6000 P.S. {2 x FN6000}
506 | A -504 ASSEMBLY WITH SLIDE LATCH KIT ON THE
PS1-P1 END.
507 | DUAL 2000W POWER SUPPLY (2xEJN-6000)
ECN [LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY | APPROVED BY
- | INITIAL RELEASE. 08/20/98 W.B. MB: 01/99
3328 | A | NUMEROUS CHANGES PER ECN. 03/11/99 MTS DWM 04/26/99
B_ | ADDED -506 & 507 ASSEMBLYS. 04/26/99 MTS




ACRODYNE CABLE A-\HSHSEMBLY: PL22212570-504| REV: A

FOR USE WITH DC POWER SUPPLY FUSE AND PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
BLUE BELL, PA DISTRIBUTION PCB W. B
. Baronofsky 2
QUAN. REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM REQD. DESIGNATION  IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
1 1 P1 03-06-2092 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 9 POS MOLEX
2 8 02-06-2103 CONTACTS, MALE FOR P1 MOLEX
3 1 PS1-P1 745496-2 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 25 POS. SUB-D
4 - PS1-P1, PS2-P1 745496-2 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 25 POS. SUB-D
5 1 w1 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, BRN
6 1 w2 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, RED
7 1 w3 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, ORG
8 1 W4 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, YEL
9 - W15 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, BRN
10 - W2,6 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, RED
11 - W3,7 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, ORG
12 - W4,8 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, YEL
13 - P1,PS1-P1, PS1-P2, 03-06-2092 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 9 POS MOLEX
PS2-P1,PS2-P2
14 - 02-06-2103 CONTACTS, MALE FOR P1,PS1-P1, MOLEX
PS1-P2, PS2-P1, PS2-P2
15 - PS1-P1, PS2-P1 39-01-2125 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 12 POS. MOLEX
16 - 39-00-0039 CONTACTS, MALE FOR PS1-P1, PS2-P1 MOLEX
17
18 1 749626-2 BACK SHELL (FOR PS1-P1)
19 - 749626-2 BACK SHELL (FOR PS1-P1 & PS2-P1)
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30




ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES
JOB NO. | NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES. Ac RO DYN E £16 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
BLUE BELL, PA. 19422
TITLE:
CABLE ASSEMBLY:
FOR USE WITH DC POWER SUPPLY FUSE AND DISTRIBUTION PCB
ASSY DESCRIPTION CODE IDENT DOCUMENT NUMBER REVISION
-501 | SINGLE 4000W POWER SUPPLY {HC40-C1034} 51336 PL22212570-505 B
-502__ | DUAL 2000W POWER SUPPLY {2 x HC20-C1164} it m— I o
_ggj gKI%LLZEOgg(%VF\)/%VOVSVREEUSTJPPLJ&Z x ECT21-C1020} W. Baronofsky 08/20/98 M. Bricker 01/99
WITH ISOLATION DIODE {HC4011-C12243} CHECKED BY DATE
{HC2011-C1370} SHEET 1 OF 2
505 FN6000 P.S. {2 x FN6000}
506 | A -504 ASSEMBLY WITH SLIDE LATCH KIT ON THE
PS1-P1 END.
507 | DUAL 2000W POWER SUPPLY (2xEJN-6000)
ECN [LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY | APPROVED BY
- | INITIAL RELEASE. 08/20/98 W.B. MB: 01/99
3328 | A | NUMEROUS CHANGES PER ECN. 03/11/99 MTS DWM 04/26/99
B_ | ADDED -506 & 507 ASSEMBLYS. 04/26/99 MTS




ACRODYNE CABLE A-\HSHSEMBLY: PL22212570-505| REV: A

FOR USE WITH DC POWER SUPPLY FUSE AND PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
BLUE BELL, PA DISTRIBUTION PCB W. B
. Baronofsky 2
QUAN. REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM REQD. DESIGNATION  IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
1 1 P1 03-06-2092 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 9 POS MOLEX
2 8 02-06-2103 CONTACTS, MALE FOR P1 MOLEX
3 - PS1-P1 745496-2 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 25 POS. SUB-D
4 - PS1-P1, PS2-P1 745496-2 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 25 POS. SUB-D
5 - w1 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, BRN
6 - w2 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, RED
7 - w3 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, ORG
8 - W4 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, YEL
9 2 W15 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, BRN
10 2 W2,6 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, RED
11 2 W3,7 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, ORG
12 2 W4,8 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, YEL
13 - P1,PS1-P1, PS1-P2, 03-06-2092 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 9 POS MOLEX
PS2-P1,PS2-P2
14 - 02-06-2103 CONTACTS, MALE FOR P1,PS1-P1, MOLEX
PS1-P2, PS2-P1, PS2-P2
15 2 PS1-P1, PS2-P1 39-01-2125 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 12 POS. MOLEX
16 8 39-00-0039 CONTACTS, MALE FOR PS1-P1, PS2-P1 MOLEX
17
18 - 749626-2 BACK SHELL (FOR PS1-P1)
19 - 749626-2 BACK SHELL (FOR PS1-P1 & PS2-P1)
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31




ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES

JOB NO. | NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES. Ac Ro DYN E 516 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
BLUE BELL, PA. 19422
TITLE:
CABLE ASSEMBLY:
FOR USE WITH DC POWER SUPPLY FUSE AND DISTRIBUTION PCB
ASSY DESCRIPTION CODE IDENT DOCUMENT NUMBER REVISION
-501 | SINGLE 4000W POWER SUPPLY {HC40-C1034} 51336 PL22212570-506 B
-502 DUAL 2000W POWER SUPPLY {2 x HC20-C1164} T e S ESESUESEY e
-503 DUAL 2000W POWER SUPPLY {2 x ECT21-C1020} X
504 SINGLE 4000W POWER SUPPLY W. Baronofsky 08/20/98 M. Bricker 01/99
WITH ISOLATION DIODE {HC4011-C12243} CHECKED BY DATE
{HC2011-C1370} SHEET 1 OF 2
-505 FN6000 P.S. {2 x FN6000}
-506 A -504 ASSEMBLY WITH SLIDE LATCH KIT ON THE
PS1-P1 END.
-507 DUAL 2000W POWER SUPPLY (2xEJN-6000)
ECN | LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY | APPROVED BY
- INITIAL RELEASE. 08/20/98 W.B. MB: 01/99
3328 A NUMEROUS CHANGES PER ECN. 03/11/99 MTS DWM 04/26/99
B ADDED -506 ASSEMBLY. 04/26/99 MTS DWM 04/26/99
B ADDED -506 & 507 ASSEMBLYS. 04/26/99 MTS




Title
m}nonvNE CABLE ASSEMBLY: PL22212570-506| REV: B
PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
BLUE BELL, PA FOR USE WITI;lg_CrZRITI(B)L\j\{rI?gl\ISl;cP:ELY FUSE AND W B
. Baronofsky 2
QUAN. REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM REQD. DESIGNATION IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
1 1 P1 03-06-2092 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 9 POS MOLEX
2 8 02-06-2103 CONTACTS, MALE FOR P1 MOLEX
3 1 PS1-P1 745496-2 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 25 POS. SUB-D
4 - PS1-P1, PS2-P1 745496-2 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 25 POS. SUB-D
5 1 W1 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, BRN
6 1 W2 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, RED
7 1 W3 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, ORG
8 1 W4 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, YEL
9 - W1,5 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, BRN
10 - W2,6 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, RED
11 - W3,7 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, ORG
12 - W4,8 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, YEL
13 - P1,PS1-P1, PS1-P2, 03-06-2092 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 9 POS MOLEX
PS2-P1,PS2-P2
14 - 02-06-2103 CONTACTS, MALE FOR P1,PS1-P1, MOLEX
PS1-P2, PS2-P1, PS2-P2
15 - PS1-P1, PS2-P1 39-01-2125 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 12 POS. MOLEX
16 - 39-00-0039 CONTACTS, MALE FOR PS1-P1, PS2-P1 MOLEX
17
18 1 749626-2 BACK SHELL (FOR PS1-P1)
19 - 749626-2 BACK SHELL (FOR PS1-P1 & PS2-P1)
20 1 745584-3 SLIDE LATCHKIT
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

30




ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES
JOB NO. | NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES. Ac RO DYN E £16 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
BLUE BELL, PA. 19422
TITLE:
CABLE ASSEMBLY:
FOR USE WITH DC POWER SUPPLY FUSE AND DISTRIBUTION PCB
ASSY DESCRIPTION CODE IDENT DOCUMENT NUMBER REVISION
-501 | SINGLE 4000W POWER SUPPLY {HC40-C1034} 51336 PL22212570-507 B
-502__ | DUAL 2000W POWER SUPPLY {2 x HC20-C1164} it m— I o
_ggj gKI%LLZEOgg(%VF\)/%VOVSVREEUSTJPPLJ&Z x ECT21-C1020} W. Baronofsky 08/20/98 M. Bricker 01/99
WITH ISOLATION DIODE {HC4011-C12243} CHECKED BY DATE
{HC2011-C1370} SHEET 1 OF 2
505 FN6000 P.S. {2 x FN6000}
506 | A -504 ASSEMBLY WITH SLIDE LATCH KIT ON THE
PS1-P1 END.
507 | DUAL 2000W POWER SUPPLY (2xEJN-6000)
ECN [LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY | APPROVED BY
- | INITIAL RELEASE. 08/20/98 W.B. MB: 01/99
3328 | A | NUMEROUS CHANGES PER ECN. 03/11/99 MTS DWM 04/26/99
B_ | ADDED -506 & 507 ASSEMBLYS. 04/26/99 MTS




Title
PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
BLUE BELL, PA FOR USE WITI;lg_CrZRITI(B)L\j\{rI?gl\ISlFJ)cP:gLY FUSE AND W B
. Baronofsky 2
QUAN. REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM REQD. DESIGNATION IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
1 1 P1 03-06-1092 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 9 POS. MOLEX
2 - 02-06-2103 CONTACTS, MALE FOR P1 MOLEX
3 - PS1-P1 745496-2 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 25 POS. SUB-D
4 - PS1-P1, PS2-P1 745496-2 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 25 POS. SUB-D
5 - w1 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, BRN
6 - W2 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, RED
7 - W3 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, ORG
8 - W4 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, YEL
9 2 W15 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, BRN
10 2 W2,6 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, RED
11 2 W3,7 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, ORG
12 2 W4,8 WIRE, #22 AWG, THHN, YEL
13 2 PS1-P1, PS2-P1 03-06-2061 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 6 POS. MOLEX
14 16 02-06-2103 CONTACTS, MALE FOR P1,PS1-P1, MOLEX
PS1-P2, PS2-P1, PS2-P2
15 - PS1-P1, PS2-P1 39-01-2125 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 12 POS. MOLEX
16 - 39-00-0039 CONTACTS, MALE FOR PS1-P1, PS2-P1 MOLEX
17
18 - 749626-2 BACK SHELL (FOR PS1-P1)
19 - 749626-2 BACK SHELL (FOR PS1-P1 & PS2-P1)
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31




ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES
JOB NO. NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES.
516 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
ACRODYNE | s owsie une o
APPLICATION DRAWING,TRH/1KE
ASSY DESCRIPTION CODE IDENT REVISION
501 Channel 7 51336 DOCUMENT NUMBER B
PREPARED BY DATE APPROVED BY DATE
hcc 3/22/99
CHECKED BY DATE
Bricker 3/99 SHEET 1 OF 2
ECN | LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY | APPROVED BY
- Initial Release for Customer Review hce - 3/22/99 MB - 3/23/99
A On Drawing, Electrical Characteristics change per Customer hcc - 3/30/99 MB - 3/30/99
B Add Cabinet Assy #; Items 4 & 6 Deleted, Modify Drawing to reflect ‘As Built’ hce - 5/19/99




AGRODYNE

BLUE BELL, PA

APPLICATION DRAWING
TRH/1IKE

Title

PL 22613202 rev B

PREPARED BY

hcc

SHEET NO.

2

QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE

ITEM -501  -502  -503 -504

PART OR

DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION

VENDER

Al

22111237-502

Assembly, TRH/1KE Cabinet, Channel 7

ACRO

OO (N[OOI |W[N|F

21113110-99091

Accessory Kit

ACRO

NPN

Vendor & Test Data

NPN

Instruction Manual Set




ACRODYNE

ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES
516 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
BLUE BELL, PA. 19422

JOB NO. | NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES.
24103987 TRH/10KA

ASSY DESCRIPTION

-501 VHF HIGH 7 - 13 (PLUG-IN)

-502

VHF LOW 2-6 (PLUG-IN)

TITLE

ASSEMBLY, 1 WATT AMP.
MODULE VHF

503 TRAY STYLE HIGH 7 - 13 CODE IDENT DOCUMENT NUMBER REVISION
504 | TRAY STYLELOW 2-6 51336 PL23203934 F
-505__| VHF HIGH 7 - 13, HORIZONTAL PLATE(TLH/400E) i e b e
-506__| VHF LOW 2 - 6, HORIZONTAL PLATE
-507 | VHF HIGH 7 -13, VERTICAL PLATE (TRH/IKS) C.MOORE 11/24/86 T.HULICK 12/4/86
508 | VHF LOW 2 - 6, VERTICAL PLATE CHECKED BY /;AT/E SHEET 1 OF 4
509 | -503 WITH RF OUT HORIZONTAL EXIT, (TRL/40) M.BRICKER 4/27/88
-510__| -504 WITH RF OUT HORIZONTAL EXIT, (TRL/40)
ECN [LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY | APPROVED BY
1340 |A__| CHANGES TO ASSEMBLY ONLY 10/21/87 BENENSKY

B__ | ADDED -503 & -504 JP 4/25/88 TH 4/88

C__ | ADDED -505 THRU -508 CSM 6/21/93

D | ADDED -509 & -510 CMI 4/13/97 | MB 4/97
3031 |E__ | PER ECN, ADDED SECTION A-A HFG 3/3/98___| MB 3/98
3042 |F__| ADD ITEM 17 - 3/98 hce




AGRODYNE

Title

ASSEMBLY, 1WATT

PL 23203934

Rev F

PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
AMP MODULE, VHF CSM 2
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501 -502 -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
1
2 X X X X X 22504185 SCHEMATIC
3
4 1 - 1 Al 24203930-501 P.C. BOARD, FINAL AMP VHF(7 - 13)
5 - 1 - 1 Al 24204178-501 P.C. BOARD, FINAL AMP VHF(2 - 6)
6 - - - - A2 22203498 P.C. BOARD, EDGE CONNECTOR
7
8 3 3 - - C1,2,3 54-713-001-102P CAPACITOR, FEED-THRU, 1000Pf
9 - - 2 2 C1,2 54-713-001-102P CAPACITOR, FEED-THRU, 1000pF
10
11 3 3 3 3 W1,2,3 INSULATED BUSS WIRE
12 1 - 1 - W4 23200165-5-L -30-4 CABLE ASSEMBLY
13 1 - 1 - W5 23200165-5-L.-30-15 | CABLE ASSEMBLY
14 - 1 - 1 W4 23200165-5-H-30-3 CABLE ASSEMBLY
15 - 1 - 1 W5 23200165-5-H-30-14 | CABLE ASSEMBLY
16 3 3 3 3 W6,7,8 INSULATED BUSS WIRE
17 - - - - 24307430 HEATSINK PLATE
18 - - - - 22304723-02 COVER
19 1 1 - - 24303933 BOTTOM PLATE
20 2 2 - - 23303084 SIDE RAIL
21 1 1 - - 23301821 FRONT PLATE
22 1 1 - - 22303085 CARD END PLATE
23 1 1 - - 23303086 COVER
24 - - 1 1 23304691 HEAT SINK
25 - - 1 1 22304723-01 COVER
26 - - 1 1 1453-M06-F16-440 SPACER
27 12 12 - - SCREW, FLAT HD., #4-40 X 3/16" LG.
28 8 8 - - SCREW, FLAT HD., #4-40 X 1/2" LG.
29 4 4 - - SCREW, PAN HD., #4-40 X 3/16" LG.
30 4 4 - - WASHER, LOCK, #4
31 2 2 - - SCREW, PAN HD., #4-40 X 5/16" LG.
32 - - - - 24307430 HEATSINK PLATE
33 - - 4 4 SCREW, PAN HD., #4-40 X 5/16" LG.
34 - - 4 - 9743-A-0440 SPACER




AGRODYNE

Title

ASSEMBLY, 1WATT

PL 23203934

Rev F

PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
AMP MODULE, VHF CSM 3
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -505 -506  -507 -508 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
1
2 X X X X X 22504185 SCHEMATIC
3
4 1 - 1 - Al 24203930-501 P.C. BOARD, FINAL AMP VHF(7 - 13)
5 - - - - Al 24204178-501 P.C. BOARD, FINAL AMP VHF(2 - 6)
6 - - - - A2 22203498 P.C. BOARD, EDGE CONNECTOR
7
8 - - - - C1,2,3 54-713-001-102P CAPACITOR, FEED-THRU, 1000Pf
9 2 2 - - C1,2 54-713-001-102P CAPACITOR, FEED-THRU, 1000pF
10
11 3 3 3 3 W1,2,3 INSULATED BUSS WIRE
12 1 1 - 1 W4 23200165-5-L -30-4 CABLE ASSEMBLY
13 1 1 - 1 W5 23200165-5-L.-30-15 | CABLE ASSEMBLY
14 - - 1 - W4 23200165-5-H-30-3 CABLE ASSEMBLY
15 - - 1 - W5 23200165-5-H-30-14 | CABLE ASSEMBLY
16 3 3 3 3 W6,7,8 INSULATED BUSS WIRE
17 - - - - 24307430 HEATSINK PLATE
18 - - - - 22304723-02 COVER
19 - - - - 24303933 BOTTOM PLATE
20 - - - - 23303084 SIDE RAIL
21 - - - - 23301821 FRONT PLATE
22 - - - - 22303085 CARD END PLATE
23 - - - - 23303086 COVER
24 - 1 1 - 23304691 HEAT SINK
25 1 1 1 1 22304723-01 COVER
26 - 4 1 1 1453-M06-F16-440 SPACER
27 - - - - SCREW, FLAT HD., #4-40 X 3/16" LG.
28 - - - - SCREW, FLAT HD., #4-40 X 1/2" LG.
29 - - - - SCREW, PAN HD., #4-40 X 3/16" LG.
30 - - - - WASHER, LOCK, #4
31 - - - - SCREW, PAN HD., #4-40 X 5/16" LG.
32 1 1 - - 24307430 HEATSINK PLATE
33 4 4 4 4 SCREW, PAN HD., #4-40 X 5/16" LG.
34 - - 1 1 22308117 HEATSINK PLATE




AGRODYNE

Title

ASSEMBLY, 1WATT

PL 23203934

Rev F

PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
AMP MODULE, VHF CSM 4
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -509 -510  -511 -512 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
1
2 X X X 22504185 SCHEMATIC
3
4 1 - Al 24203930-501 P.C. BOARD, FINAL AMP VHF(7 - 13)
5 - 1 Al 24204178-501 P.C. BOARD, FINAL AMP VHF(2 - 6)
6 - - A2 22203498 P.C. BOARD, EDGE CONNECTOR
7
8 - - C1,2,3 54-713-001-102P CAPACITOR, FEED-THRU, 1000Pf
9 2 2 C1,2 54-713-001-102P CAPACITOR, FEED-THRU, 1000pF
10
11 3 3 W1,2,3 INSULATED BUSS WIRE
12 1 - W4 23200165-5-L -30-4 CABLE ASSEMBLY
13 1 - W5 23200165-5-L.-30-15 | CABLE ASSEMBLY
14 - 1 W4 23200165-5-H-30-3 CABLE ASSEMBLY
15 - 1 W5 23200165-5-H-30-14 | CABLE ASSEMBLY
16 3 3 W6,7,8 INSULATED BUSS WIRE
17 1 - 24307430 HEATSINK PLATE
18 1 1 22304723-02 COVER
19 - 24303933 BOTTOM PLATE
20 - - 23303084 SIDE RAIL
21 - - 23301821 FRONT PLATE
22 - - 22303085 CARD END PLATE
23 - - 23303086 COVER
24 - - 23304691 HEAT SINK
25 - - 22304723-01 COVER
26 - 4 1453-M06-F16-440 SPACER
27 - - SCREW, FLAT HD., #4-40 X 3/16" LG.
28 - - SCREW, FLAT HD., #4-40 X 1/2" LG.
29 - - SCREW, PAN HD., #4-40 X 3/16" LG.
30 - - WASHER, LOCK, #4
31 - - SCREW, PAN HD., #4-40 X 5/16" LG.
32 1 1 24307430 HEATSINK PLATE
33 4 4 SCREW, PAN HD., #4-40 X 5/16" LG.
34 4 - 9743-A-0440 SPACER




ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES
JOB NO. | NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES.
ACRODYNE | =i fomsarine fow
23110361 AU120D 502 BLUE BELL, PA. 194
TITLE
ASSEMBLY, POWER
ASSY DESCRIPTION
-501 12vDC, 5.1A CODE IDENT SUPPL!(’)C]L-J%/I;{\I/'I'ZI\ﬂJ\M/BER REVISION
502 | 24VDC, 3.6A, 120VAC
‘503 | 24VDC, 2.4A, 120VAC 51336 PL23206425 G
504 | 24VDC, 2.4A, 240VAC
505 12VDC. 5 1A 120VAC PREPARED BY DATE APPROVED BY DATE
=06 12VDC. 5.1A 240VAC T. NEAL 6/10/91 M. BRICKER 2/6/98
CHECKED BY DATE
M. BRICKER 2/6/98 SHEET 1 OF 3

ECN | LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY | APPROVED BY
2053 | A | SEE ECN 2053 4/8/92

B | ADDED ITEMS 10, 11 & 12 HFG 10/11/95

C | ADDED # CORRECTION #12 MTS 11/16/95

D | ADDED POWER SUPPLY COVER MC 5/3/96

E | ADDED -02, CHANGED TITLE CMI 8/1/96 CM 7/17/96
3050 | F | ADDED -503 & -504, GENERAL REVISION PER ECN HFG 12/15/97 | MB 2/6/98
3087 | G | ADDED -505 & -506, REDRAWN ON CAD & SEE ECNS FOR PL CHANGES HFG 5/13/98
3145




AGRODYNE

Title

ASSEMBLY, POWER

PL 23206425 Rev. G

BLUE BELL. PA PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
* SUPPLY, 12V/24V T. NEAL 2
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501  -502  -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
1 X - - - X 22506426-01 SCHEMATIC
2 - X X X X 22506426-02 SCHEMATIC
3
4 7 - - - C1-7 199D476X0020 CAPACITOR, 47Uf, 20V, TANT, ALUMINUM
5
6 1 - - - PS1 HN12-5.1A POWER SUPPLY, 12V/RA
7 - 1 - PS1 HN24-3.6A POWER SUPPLY, 24VDC, 3.6A
8 - - 1 1 PS1 HC24-2.4A POWER SUPPLY, 24VDC, 2.4A
9
10 1 1 1 - RV1 VI30LA10A VARISTOR, 130VAC
11 - - - 1 RV1 V250LA40A VARISTOR, 250VAC
12
13 1 - - - TB501 TSB23012DS TERMINAL BLOCK, 12 POSITION
14 - 1 - - TB1 TSB23012DS TERMINAL BLOCK, 12 POSITION
15 - - 1 1 TB1 TSB23012DS TERMINAL BLOCK, 7 POSITION
16 1 - - - OVP-12 OVP OPTION PS1
17 8 8 3 3 314 AWG. BUSSWIRE
18 2 2 2 2 1414-4 GROUND LUG
19 1 - - - 22306493-01 PANEL
20 - 1 - - 22306493-02 PANEL
21 - - 1 1 22309614 PANEL
22 1 1 - - 22310259 COVER, (PS1)
23 - - 1 1 22310242 COVER(PS1)
24 1 1 1 1 PSSB-13 LABEL, “DANGER HIGH VOLTAGE”
25 4 4 4 4 8517-A-0832 STANDOFF
26
27
28 8 8 8 8 SCREWS, PAN HD., #8-32 X 3/8" LG.
29 8 8 8 8 WASHER, LOCK, #8
30 3 3 2 2 SCREW, PAN HD., #4-40 X 5/8" LG.
31 1 1 1 1 SCREW, PAN HD., #4-40 X 5/16" LG.
32 4 4 3 3 WASHER, LOCK, #4
1 X X X 22506426-01 SCHEMATIC




AGRODYNE

Title

ASSEMBLY, POWER

PL 23206425 Rev. G

BLUE BELL. PA PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
* SUPPLY, 12V/24V T. NEAL 3
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR

ITEM -505 -506  -507 -508 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
2 - - X 22506426-02 SCHEMATIC

3

4 7 7 C1-7 199D476X0020 CAPACITOR, 47Uf, 20V, TANT, ALUMINUM
5

6 1 1 PS1 HN12-5.1A POWER SUPPLY, 12V/5A

7 - - PS1 HN24-3.6A POWER SUPPLY, 24VDC, 3.6A

8 - - PS1 HC24-2.4A POWER SUPPLY, 24VDC, 2.4A

9

10 1 1 RV1 VI30LA10A VARISTOR, 130VAC

11 - - RV1 V250LA40A VARISTOR, 250VAC

12

13 1 1 TB501 TSB23012DS TERMINAL BLOCK, 12 POSITION

14 - - TB1 TSB23012DS TERMINAL BLOCK, 12 POSITION

15 - - TB1 TSB23012DS TERMINAL BLOCK, 7 POSITION

16 1 1 OVP-12 OVP OPTION PS1

17 8 8 314 AWG. BUSSWIRE

18 2 2 1414-4 GROUND LUG

19 1 1 22306493-01 PANEL

20 - - 22306493-02 PANEL

21 - - 22309614 PANEL

22 1 1 22310259 COVER, (PS1)

23 - - 22310242 COVER(PS1)

24 1 1 PSSB-13 LABEL, “DANGER HIGH VOLTAGE”

25 4 4 8517-A-0832 STANDOFF

26

27

28 8 8 SCREWS, PAN HD., #8-32 X 3/8" LG.

29 8 8 WASHER, LOCK, #8

30 3 3 SCREW, PAN HD., #4-40 X 5/8" LG.

31 1 1 SCREW, PAN HD., #4-40 X 5/16" LG.

32 4 4 WASHER, LOCK, #4




ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES

JOB NO. [ NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES.
516 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
TLU/IKAE Ad AC RO DYN E BLUE BELL. PA. 10422
TITLE
ASSEMBLY, CONTROL LOGIC CHASSIS
ASSY DESCRIPTION
501 TUBE TYPE TX. XMIT. RDY. LEDS. CODE IDENT DOCUMENT NUMBER REVISION
502 TUBE TYPE TX. NO XMIT. RDY. LEDS.
503 | SS TYPE TX. XMIT. RDY. LEDS. 51336 PL23206588 O
504 SS TYPE TX. NO XMIT. RDY. LEDS. 4.5 MHZ
POWER MON. PREPARED BY DATE APPROVED BY DATE
505 SS TYPE. NO XMIT READY LEDS. NO RF POWER CMI 4/22/96 BRICKER 5/96
METER. CHECKED BY DATE
506 TUBE TYPE TX. XMIT RDY LEDS, AURAL/DTV BRICKER 5/96 SHEET 1 OF 7
USAGE
507 TUBE TYPE TX. XMIT RDY LEDS. IPA
INTERLOCK TO HPA
508 SS TYPE TX. NO XMIT. RDY LEDS. AURAL/ DTV
USAGE
509 SS TYPE TX. NO XMIT. RDY LEDS. 5.5 MHZ
POWER MON. BOX
ECN | LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY | APPROVED BY
2747 | | | CORRECTED CABLE TYPE ON W1-3. ALL VERSIONS. 1/97 MTS | 01/97 MB
J | ADDED -507 ASSY 02/97 MTS | 02/97 MB
2800 | K | ADDITIONAL ASSY. DRWG/PL INFORMATION & CORRECTIONS 03/97 MTS | 03/97 MB
2976 | L | FIX CABLE NUMBERING OF ITEM 32 - 11/97 - HCC | 12/97 MB
3033 | M | ITEM 22 WAS 2W3DMAQOL, ITEM 47 WAS 21306621-01, DEL. _ ITEM 61 HG SMJ
N | ADDED -508 ASSY, CONVERTED TO WORD 10/11/98 JIC | 2/12/99 DM
3357 | O | ADDED -509 ASSY; MODIFIED -504 ASSY 3/26/99 AJG




AGRODYNE

Title
ASSEMBLY

PL23206588 Rev O

PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
BLUE BELL, PA CONTROL LOGIC CHASSIS CM 5
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501 -502 -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER

1 X X X X 24506619 WIRING DIAGRAM - 120V
2 X X X X 22007021 CONTROLS & INDICATORS
3
4 1 - - Al 23206596-502 CONTROL LOGIC PCB
5 - 1 - - Al 23206596-503 CONTROL LOGIC PCB
6 - - 1 - Al 23206596-501 CONTROL LOGIC PCB
7 - - - 1 Al 23206596-504 CONTROL LOGIC PCB
8
9 1 1 1 1 A3 22207217-504 RF POWER MONITOR PCB 22207217-504=(4. 5MHz AURAL)
10
11 1 1 1 1 C1l RPE12175U104M50 | CAPACITOR 0.1uF/50V
12 2 2 2 2 CR1, 2 1N4002 DIODE
13
14 2 2 2 2 El,2 54B TERMINAL STRIP (4 POSITION)
15
16 1 1 1 1 F1 SELECT PER 120VAC. MDL-1/2
DESCRIPTION 240VAC. MDL-1/4
17 1 1 1 1 FL1 64 LINE FILTER
18
19 3 3 3 3 J1,71,72 UG-492 D/U CONNECTOR, BNC, PANEL STRAIGHT
20 1 1 1 1 J21 206151-1 CONNECTOR, 37 POS.
21
22 1 1 1 1 M1 21607572 METER 1mA, 35 OHM
23
24 1 1 1 1 P1 65846-004 CONNECTOR, 40 PIN
25 1 1 1 1 PS1 HB12-1.7 POWER SUPPLY 12V/11.7A
26
27 1 1 1 1 R1 RCO07GF153J RESISTOR 15K OHM
28 1 1 1 1 RV1 SELECT PER 120V. = V 130LA10A
DESCRIPTION 240V. = V 250LA40A
29
30 1 1 1 1 S1 PA-2003 SWITCH CENTRALAB
31
32 1 1 1 1 W1 23200165-16-D-16-12 | CABLE ASSY.
33 1 1 1 1 W2 23200165-16-D-16-12 | CABLE ASSY.




AGRODYNE

Title
ASSEMBLY

PL23206588 Rev O

PREPARED BY SHEET NO.

BLUE BELL, PA CONTROL LOGIC CHASSIS CM 3
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR

ITEM -501 -502 -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER

34 1 1 1 1 W3 23200165-16-D-16-12 | CABLE ASSY.

35

36

37 1 - - - 24306600-02 DETAIL : FRONT PANEL

38 - 1 - - 24306600-01 DETAIL : FRONT PANEL

39 - - 1 - 24306600-04 DETAIL : FRONT PANEL

40 - - - 1 24306600-03 DETAIL : FRONT PANEL

41 1 1 1 1 24306608-01 DETAIL : REAR PANEL

42 2 2 2 2 23306355-01 DETAIL : FRONT LIP

43 1 1 1 1 24306607-01 DETAIL : LOGIC CHASSIS

44 1 1 1 1 24306633-01 DETAIL : CHASSIS COVER

45 1PR 1PR 1PR 1PR C-300-S-16 16" SLIDES GENERAL DEVICES

46 2 2 2 2 B4-10-103-12 HANDLE ( SOUTHCO)

47 1 1 1 1 21311547-01 DETAIL, LOGIC METER FACE

48 2 2 2 2 22306910-01 METER BRACKET

49 8 8 8 8 66589-2 CONNECTOR PINS

50 25 25 25 25 66593-2 CONNECTOR PINS

51 1 1 1 1 PS-70PL-2 KNOB

52 4 4 4 4 9226-B-115-3A STANDOFF 3/8" LG #4 CLEARENCE

53 34 34 34 34 SCREW, 4-40, FLAT HEAD, Y% LG

54 14 14 14 14 SCREW, 4-40, PAN HEAD, 2" LG

55 26 12 12 12 WASHER, #4, LOCK

56 26 12 12 12 WASHER, # 4, FLAT

57 6 6 6 6 NUT, 4-40, HEX

58 8 8 8 8 WASHER, #6, LOCK

59 8 8 8 8 WASHER, #6, FLAT

60 4 4 4 4 NUT, 6-32, HEX

61

62

63




AGRODYNE

Title

PL23206588 Rev O

ASSEMBLY
PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
BLUE BELL, PA CONTROL LOGIC CHASSIS CM A
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -505 -506 -507 -508 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER

1 X X 22510197 WIRING DIAGRAM
2 X X 24510546 WIRING DIAGRAM
3 X X X 24506619 WIRING DIAGRAM
4 X X X X X 22007021 CONTROLS & INDICATORS
5
6 1 - - - Al 23206596-505 CONTROL LOGIC PCB
7 - 1 - - Al 23206596-502 CONTROL LOGIC PCB
8 - - 1 - Al 23206596506 CONTROL LOGIC BOARD
9 - - - 1 Al 23206596-504 CONTROL LOGIC BOARD
10 - 1 1 1 A3 SELECT PER RF POWER MONITOR PCB 22207217-504=(4. 5MHz AURAL)
DESCRIPTION 22207217-508=(5. 5SMHz /6. 5SMHz AURAL)
11
12 1 1 1 1 C1 RPE12175U104M50 | CAPACITOR 0.1uF/50V
13 1 1 1 1 CR2 1N4002 DIODE
14
15 2 2 2 2 EL2 54B TERMINAL STRIP (4 POSITION)
16
17 1 1 1 1 F1 SELECT PER 120VAC, MDL-1/2
DESCRIPTION 240VAC, MDL-1/4
18 1 1 1 1 FL1 64 LINE FILTER
19 - 3 3 3 |J7172 UG-492 DIV CONNECTOR, BNC, PANEL, STRAIGHT
20 1 1 1 1 J21 206151-1 CONNECTOR, 37 POS
21
22 - 1 1 1 M1 216075721 METER, 1mA, 350 OHM
23
24 1 1 1 1 P1 65846-004 40 PIN CONNECTOR
25 1 1 1 1 PS1 HB12-1.7 POWER SUPPLY 12V/L7A
26
27 - 1 1 1 R1 RCO7GF153J RESISTOR, 15K OHM
28 1 1 1 1 RV1 SELECT PER 120V. = V 130LA10A
DESCRIPTION 240V. = V 250LA40A
29
30 - 1 1 1 S1 PA2003 SWITCH CENTRAL AB
31
32 - 1 1 1 W1 | 23200165-16-D-16-12 | CABLE ASSEMBLY
33 - 1 1 1 W2 | 23200165-16-D-16-12 | CABLE ASSEMBLY




AGRODYNE

Title
ASSEMBLY

PL23206588 Rev O

PREPARED BY SHEET NO.

BLUE BELL, PA CONTROL LOGIC CHASSIS CM 5
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR

ITEM -505 -506 -507 -508 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER

34 - 1 1 1 W3 23200165-16-D-16-12 | CABLE ASSEMBLY

35

36

37 1 - - - 24306600-05 DETAIL : FRONT PANEL

38 - 1 - - 24306600-06 DETAIL : FRONT PANEL

39 - - 1 - 24306600-02 DETAIL : FRONT PANEL

40 - - - 1 24306600-08 DETIAL : FRONT PANEL

41 1 1 1 1 24306608-01 DETAIL : REAR PANEL

42 2 2 2 2 23306355-01 DETAIL : FRONT LIP

43 1 1 1 1 24306607-01 DETAIL : LOGIC CHASSIS

44 1 1 1 1 24306633-01 DETAIL : CHASSIS COVER

45 1PR 1PR 1PR 1PR C-300-S-16 16" SLIDES: GENERAL DEVICES

46 2 2 2 2 B4-10-103-12 HANDLE : SOUTHCO

47 - 1 1 1 21311547-01 DETAIL , LOGIC METER FACE

48 - 2 2 2 22306910-01 METER BRACKET

49 8 8 8 8 66589-2 CONNECTOR PINS

50 25 25 25 25 66593-2 CONNECTOR PINS

51 - 1 1 1 PS-70PL-2 KNOB

52 4 4 4 4 9226-B-115-3A STANDOFF 3/8" LG #4 CLEARENCE

53 34 34 34 34 SCREW, 4-40, FLAT HEAD ¥’ LG

54 14 14 14 14 SCREW, 4-40, PAN HEAD, ¥ LG.

55 24 24 24 24 WASHER, #4, LOCK

56 24 24 24 24 WASHER, #4, FLAT

57 6 6 6 6 NUT, 4-40, HEX

58 8 8 8 8 WASHER, #6, LOCK

59 8 8 8 8 WASHER, #6, FLAT

60 4 4 4 4 NUT, 6-32, HEX

61

62

63

64




AGRODYNE

Title
ASSEMBLY

PL23206588 Rev O

PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
BLUE BELL, PA CONTROL LOGIC CHASSIS CM 6
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR

ITEM -509 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
1 X 24506619 WIRING DIAGRAM - 120V

2 X 22007021 CONTROLS & INDICATORS

3

4 1 Al 23206596-502 CONTROL LOGIC PCB

5 - Al 23206596-503 CONTROL LOGIC PCB

6 - Al 23206596-501 CONTROL LOGICPCB

7 - Al 23206596-504 CONTROL LOGIC PCB

8

9 1 A3 22207217-508 RF POWER MONITOR PCB 22207217-504=(4. 5MHz AURAL)
10

11 1 C1 RPE12175U104M50 CAPACITOR 0.1uF/50Vv

12 2 CR1, 2 1N4002 DIODE

13

14 2 E1,2 54B TERMINAL STRIP (4 POSITION)

15

16 1 F1 SELECT PER 120VAC. MDL-1/2

DESCRIPTION 240VAC. MDL-1/4

17 1 FL1 64 LINE FILTER

18

19 3 J1,71,72 UG-492 D/U CONNECTOR, BNC, PANEL STRAIGHT

20 1 J21 206151-1 CONNECTOR, 37 POS.

21

22 1 M1 21607572 METER 1mA, 35 OHM

23

24 1 P1 65846-004 CONNECTOR, 40 PIN

25 1 PS1 HB12-1.7 POWER SUPPLY 12V/11.7A

26

27 1 R1 RC07GF153J RESISTOR 15K OHM

28 1 RV1 SELECT PER 120V. = V 130LA10A

DESCRIPTION 240V. = V 250LA40A

29

30 1 S1 PA-2003 SWITCH CENTRALAB

31

32 1 w1 23200165-16-D-16-12 | CABLE ASSY.

33 1 w2 23200165-16-D-16-12 | CABLE ASSY.




AGRODYNE

Title
ASSEMBLY

PL23206588 Rev O

PREPARED BY SHEET NO.

BLUE BELL, PA CONTROL LOGIC CHASSIS CM 7
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR

ITEM -509 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER

34 1 W3 23200165-16-D-16-12 | CABLE ASSY.

35

36

37 1 24306600-02 DETAIL : FRONT PANEL

38 - 24306600-01 DETAIL : FRONT PANEL

39 - 24306600-04 DETAIL : FRONT PANEL

40 - 24306600-03 DETAIL : FRONT PANEL

41 1 24306608-01 DETAIL : REAR PANEL

42 2 23306355-01 DETAIL : FRONT LIP

43 1 24306607-01 DETAIL : LOGIC CHASSIS

44 1 24306633-01 DETAIL : CHASSIS COVER

45 1PR C-300-S-16 16" SLIDES GENERAL DEVICES

46 2 B4-10-103-12 HANDLE ( SOUTHCO)

47 1 21311547-01 DETAIL, LOGIC METER FACE

48 2 22306910-01 METER BRACKET

49 8 66589-2 CONNECTOR PINS

50 25 66593-2 CONNECTOR PINS

51 1 PS-70PL-2 KNOB

52 4 9226-B-115-3A STANDOFF 3/8" LG #4 CLEARENCE

53 34 SCREW, 4-40, FLAT HEAD, Y% LG

54 14 SCREW, 4-40, PAN HEAD, 2" LG

55 26 WASHER, #4, LOCK

56 26 WASHER, # 4, FLAT

57 6 NUT, 4-40, HEX

58 8 WASHER, #6, LOCK

59 8 WASHER, #6, FLAT

60 4 NUT, 6-32, HEX

61

62

63




ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES

JOB NO. | NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES. Ac Ro DYN E 516 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
BLUE BELL, PA. 19422
TITLE
ASSEMBLY:
ASSY DESCRIPTION CODE IDENT LOGIC PC BOARD REVISION
501 S.S USE TRANSMIT READY LED 51336 DOCUMENT NUMBER
502 TRANSMIT READY LED. TUBE USE
503 NO TRANSMIT READY LED. TUBE USE et FD)AIT—E 23229{?39 DA£§
504 NO TRANSMIT READY LED. NO PA CURRENT
FAULT LED T. NEAL 8/1/91 T. HULICK 3/30/92
505 S. S. USE TRANSMIT READY, 12VPS LED CHECKED BY DATE SHEET 1 OF 5
506 INSURE PROPER CONTROL OF IPA WITH HPA M. BRICKER 8/25/92
BYPASS CONTROLLER
507 PLC CONTROL COMPATIBLE/KCPT
508 PLC CONTROL COMPATIBLE
ECN | LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY | APPROVED BY
1968 | A SEE ENGINEERING CHANGE NOTICE 9/30/91 MB
B ADDED -504 ASSY. REG 3/92 2123192 MB
2131 | C SEE ENGINEERING CHANGE NOTICE __ JB 9/92 9/30/92 MB
D | ADDED -505 ASSY. MTS 4/96 4/96 MB
2608 | E -505 DELETE CR4, CR5 (PL)hcc 6/96 MB
2662 | F FIX ITEM #13 hce 11/96 MB
G | ADD -506 FOR COLFAX hcc 12/96 MB
2805 | H R15 WAS 1K CMI 3/12/97 MB 3/97
- | NEW ARTWORK. ADDED JP8 MCC 9/12/97 MB 2/98
R J ADDED -507, -506 W/O S1, K1, K2, ITEM #37 JJC 12/01/98
- [K 508 ADDED JJC 3/15/99




AGRODYNE

Title

PL 23206596

Rev K

ASSEMBLY
BLUE BELL, PA LOGIC P.C. BOARD PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
T.NEAL 2
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE  PART OR

ITEM -501 -502 -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
1 | x| X X X 23506605 SCEMATIC, SHEET #1
2 |1 1 1 1 24406591 P. C. BOARD
3 |1 8] 8 8 8 B1-7,9 26640000101 FERRITE BEAD
4 | - 1 1 - B8 26640000101 FERRITE BEAD
5 | 20| 20 | 20 | 20 | C1-14,17,18, RPE121Z5U104M50 CAPACITOR, 1uF

24,25,28,29
6 | - 5 5 - | €15,16,19,20 RPE121Z5U104M50 CAPACITOR, 1uF

22

7 | - 1 1 - c21 199D106X 902CA CAPACITOR, 10uF , 20V
8 | 2 2 2 2 C23,26 199D106X 902CA CAPACITOR, 10uF , 20V
9 [ 1 1 1 1 c27 196D476X 9020 CAPACITOR, 47uF, 20V
10 | 2 2 2 2 CR13 5082-4950-HLMP-3502 | DIODE, LED, GREEN
1 | - 1 1 - CR2 5082-4822-HLMP-3001 | DIODE, LED, RED
12 | 2 2 - - CR4,5 5082-4950-HLMP-3502 | DIODE, LED, GREEN
13 19| 19 | 19 | 19 | CR618.21- 1N4007 DIODE, 1A

24,32,33
14 | 8 | 8 8 8 | CR19,25-31 1N914 DIODE, 100V, 100mA
15 | - 1 1 - CR20 1N914 DIODE, 100V, 100mA
16
17 | 1 1 1 1 JP1 65507-436 HEADER (3PINS)
18| 4 | 4 4 4 JP2,3,4,6 65507-436 HEADER (2PINS)
19 | 1 1 1 1 Ji 65863-085 CONNECTOR, 40 PIN
20
21 | 2 2 2 2 K1,2 327-21B200 RELAY , 12VDC
22
23 [ 11| 112 | 11 | 11 |R1,458910 RCO7GF102J RESISTOR, 1K, 1/4W

-13,19,24
24 | 5 | 5 5 5 | R2,3,6,27,29 RCO7GF103J RESISTOR, 10K, 1/4W
25 | - 1 1 - R7 RCO7GF184J RESISTOR, 180K ,1/4W
26 | - 4 4 - | R14,16,18,22 RCO7GF103J RESISTOR ,10K , 1/4W
27 | - 1 1 - R15 RCO7GF302J RESISTOR, 3K, 1/4W
28 | - 1 1 - R17 RCO7GF202J RESISTOR, 2K, 1/4W
29 | - 1 1 - R20 RCO7GF105J RESISTOR, 1M, 1/4W
30 [ - 2 2 - R21,28 RCO7GF102J RESISTOR, 1K, 1/4W




AGRODYNE

Title
ASSEMBLY

PL 23206596 Rev K

BLUE BELL, PA LOGIC P.C. BOARD PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
T.NEAL 3
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE  PART OR
ITEM -501 -502 -503  -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
31 [ 2 2 2 2 R23,25 RCO7GF104J RESISTOR, 100K , 1/4W
2 [ 1 1 1 R26 RCO7GF202J RESISTOR, 2K, 1/4W
33 [ - 1 1 - R30 RCO7GF684J RESISTOR, 680K, 1/4W
34 [ 1 1 - R42 RCO7GF102J RESISTOR, 1K, 1/4W
35 [ 1 1 1 1 S1 21606599 SWITCH, SPDT
36
37 [ 2 2 2 2 uL4 ULN2004 |.C. SEVEN SEGEMENT HIGH CURRENT DRIVER
38 [ 2 2 2 2 u2,3 LM311 |. C. COMPARATOR
39 [ - 1 1 - U5 LM358 |. C. DUAL OP-AMP
40 | - 1 1 - U6 555 |. C. TIMER
41
2] 4] 5 3 2 44F5289 SPACER, LED, ¥&
43 5] 5 5 5 JP1,2,3,4,6 15-38-1024 PIN JUMPER
A4
45 | 2 | 4 4 2 C8408-026 |. C. SOCKET, 8PIN
46 | 4 | 4 4 4 CA16CS2-TSD |.C. SOCKET, 16 PIN
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61




AGRODYNE

Title

PL 23206596 Rev K

ASSEMBLY
BLUE BELL, PA LOGIC P.C. BOARD PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
T.NEAL 4
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE  PART OR
ITEM -505 -506 -507  -508 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
1 | X X 23506605 SCHEMATIC, SHEET #2
2 X X 23506605 SCHEMATIC, SHEET #3
3 X X 23506605 SCHEMATIC, SHEET #4
4 | - 1 1 1 CR20 1N914 DIODE, 100V, 100mA
5 [ 1 1 1 1 24406591 P. C. BOARD
6 | - 1 - - CR2 5082-4855-HLMP-3001 | DIODE, LED, RED
7 | - 1 1 1 c21 199D106X 902CA CAPACITOR, 10uF, 20V
8 | - 5 5 5 | C15,16,19,20 RPE121Z5U104M50 CAPACITOR, .1uF
22
9 | 8| 8 8 8 B1-7.9 26640000101 FERRITE BEAD
10 | - 1 1 1 B8 26640000101 FERRITE BEAD
11 | 20 | 20 | 20 | 20 | C1-14,17,18 RPE121Z5U104M50 CAPACITOR, .1uF
24,25,28,29
12 | 2 2 2 2 C23,26 199D106X902CA1 CAPACITOR, 10uF, 20V
13 | 1 1 1 1 c27 196D476X 9020 CAPACITOR, 47uF , 20V
14 | 2 2 - - CRL, 3 5082-4950-HLMP-3502 | DIODE, LED, GREEN
15 | 1 - - - CR2 5082-4950-HLMP-3502 | DIODE, LED, GREEN
16 | - 2 - - CR4,5 5082-4950-HLMP-3502 | DIODE, LED, GREEN
17 | 19 | 19 | 19 | 19 | CRé-18,21- 1N4007 DIODE, 100V ,1A
24,32,33
18| 8 | 8 8 8 | CR19,25-31 1N914 DIODE, 100V, 100mA
19 | 1 1 1 1 JP1 65507-436 HEADER (3PINS)
20 | 4 - - - JP2,3,4,7 65507-436 HEADER (2 PINS)
21 | - 5 5 5 JP2-5,8 65507-436 HEADER (2 PINS)
22 | 1 1 1 1 Ji 65863-085 CONNECTOR, 40 PIN
23
24 | 2 2 - - K1,2 327-21B200 RELAY , 12VDC
25 | - - - 1 K2 327-21B200 RELAY, 12VDC
26 | 11 | 112 | 11 | 11 |R1,458910 RCO7GF102J RESISTOR, 1K 1/4W
-13,19,24
27 | 5| 5 5 5 | R2,3,6,27,29 RCO7GF103J RESISTOR, 10K 1/4W
28 | 2 2 2 2 R23,25 RCO7GF104J RESISTOR, 100K, 1/4W




AGRODYNE

Title
ASSEMBLY

PL 23206596

Rev K

BLUE BELL, PA LOGIC P.C. BOARD PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
T.NEAL 5
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE  PART OR
ITEM -505 -506 -507  -508 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
29 [ 1 1 1 1 R26 RCO7GF202J RESISTOR, 2K 1/4W
30 [ - 1 1 1 R42 RCO7GF102J RESISTOR, 1K 1/4W
31 [ - 1 1 1 R7 RCO7GF184J RESISTOR, 180K 1/4W
2 [ 1 1 - - S1 21606599 SWITCH, SPDT
33
4 [ 2 2 2 2 uL4 ULN2004 |. C. SEVEN SEGMENT HIGH CURRENT DRIVER
35 [ 2 2 2 2 U233 LM311 |.C. COMPARATOR
36
37 [ 3] 5 - - 44F5289 SPACER, LED, ¥&
38 [ 5 - - - JP1,2,3,4,7 15-38-1024 PIN JUMPER
39
40 [ 2 | 4 4 4 C8408-026 IC SOCKET, 8PIN
41 | 4 | 4 2 3 CA16CS2-TSD IC SOCKET, 16 PIN
2 | - 6 6 6 JP1-538 15-38-1024 PIN JUMPER
43 | - 4 4 4 | R14,16,18,22 RCO7GF103J RESISTOR, 10K 1/4W
44 | - 1 1 1 R15 RCO7GF302J RESISTOR, 3K _1/4W
45 | - 3 3 3 R17,40,41 RCO7GF202J RESISTOR, 2K 1/4W
46 | - 1 1 1 R20 RCO7GF105J RESISTOR, 1M 1/4W
47 | - 1 1 1 R21 RCO7GF102J RESISTOR, 1K 1/4W
48 | - 1 1 1 R30 RCO7GF684J RESISTOR , 680K, 1/4W
49
50 [ - 1 1 1 U5 LM358 |. C. DUAL OP-AMP
51 [ - 1 1 1 U6 555 |. C. TIMER
52 | - - - 2 BUSS WIRE, 22 AWG
53 | - - - 2 TEFLON SLEEVE, 22 AWG
54
55
56




ACRODYNE

ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES
516 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
BLUE BELL, PA. 19422

JOB NO. | NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES.
23205520

ASSY DESCRIPTION

501 NTSC SYSTEMS: ALL SYSTEMS PRIOR TO 07/93

RIGHT ANGLE POTS.

TITLE

ASSEMBLY:

IF PRECORRECTOR PCB

CODE IDENT

DOCUMENT NUMBER

REVISION

502 | ALL 38.9MHz I.F. SYSTEMS (NON NTSC) RIGHT 51336 PL23207637-503 O

503 ﬁyﬁlthlpFo-(rl\ﬁ/N) FLAT MTG. POTS PREPARED BY DATE APPROVED BY DATE

504 | 36MHz I.F. (B/G) FLAT MTG. POTS. C, MOORE 4/07/93

505 | 44 MHz I.F. (B/G), FLAT MTG. POTS, +15VDC CHECKED BY DATE
INPUT. M. BRICKER 4/08/93 SHEET 1 OF 4

506 | 36MHz I.F. (B/G), FLAT MTG. POTS, +15VDC
INPUT.

ECN | LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY | APPROVED BY

SEE VOIDED “REV:K” FOR PREVIOUS REVISION DESCRIPTIONS. 6/97

2848 | L | CHANGES TO RL ON -501 & -503 ASSY'S MTS 6/97 6/97 MB

3008 | M | CHANGES TO ITEMS 4,14, & 16 1/98 hce 1/98 MB

3223 | N_| CHANGES TO ITEMS 18, 69, 86, & 90 9/01/98 JIC
O | ADDED -505 & -506 ASSEMBLY VERSION, ECN 3319 s MTS 10/23/98




AGRODYNE

Title
ASSEMBLY

PL23207637-503 Rev O

BLUE BELL, PA |F PRECORRECTOR PCB PREPARED BY SHEET NO
CSM 2
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501 -502 -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
1 23507636 SCHEMATIC
3 1 M SA0485 AMPLIFIER (SPIDER)
2 C37,C40 CAPACITOR: 6-60pF, 250
5 C1, 4,31 DM 15-102J]
6 12 CK05BX103J 0.01Uf
19, 20,
24-27, 29,
8 7 10uF 35V TANT
14, 15, 28,
33
9
10 Cs, 7, 10, CK06BX 104K
18,21-23
11
12 C13 50T-1T
13 1 9304 4-40pF 250V
2 C35, 36 6-60pF, 250V
15 C38, 39 DM10-181J
16
17 C40 DM10-101 v
18 2 UVX1E101IMPA CAPACITOR: 100PF, 25V
1 C43 CAPACITOR; 10PF
20 C45,48 DM 10-560J
21 - DM 10-680J 68PF
1 C47 250PF
23 C49 SELECT BY TEST
24 1 DM 10-301J 300PF
1 C51 \4 27PF
26 C52 DM 10-470J
27
28 CR1, 2 5082-2800




ACRODYNE ASSEMBLY PL23207637-503
BLUE BELL, PA PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
CSM 3
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE  PART OR
29 4 CR3-6 1N4148 DIODE
30
31 5 L1,3,7, 1025-28 COIL: 2.2UH
10, 15
32 3 L2,5,6 1025-20 1UH
33 1 L4 1537-36 10UH
34 6 L8, 9, 11, 1025-12 0.47UH
12, 16, 17 Y
35 2 L13,14 1025-94 COIL: 0.1UH
36
37 3 Q1—3 2N 3866 TRANSISTOR
38
39 - R1 3386W-1-101 POTENTIOMETER: 100 OHM
40 1 R1 3339P-1-101 100 OHM
41
42 - R2-4 3386X-1-102 0-1K OHM
43 3 R2-4 3386P-1-102 POTENTIOMETER: 1K OHM, FLAT MOUNTING
44 1 R5 RC42GF181J RESISTOR: 180 OHM, 2W
45 1 R6 RCO7GF132J 1.3 OHM, 1/4W
46 1 R7 RC20GF132J 1.3 OHM, 1/2W
47 1 R8 RCO7GF181J 180 OHM, 1/2W
48 1 R9 RC32GF161J 160 OHM, 1W
49 1 R10 RCO7GF430J 43 OHM, 1/4W
50 1 R11 RCO7GF360J 36 OHM, 1/4W
51 1 R12 RC42GF271J 270 OHM, 2W
52 2 R13, 15 RCO7GF103J 10K OHM, 1/4W
53 4 R14,16,21 RCO7GF102J 1K OHM, 1/4W
31 Y
54 4 R17-20 RCO7GF621J RESISTOR: 620 OHM, 1/4W
55 1 R22 RCO7GF201J RESISTOR: 200 OHM, 1/4W @ 5%
56 1 R23 RCO7GF130J RESISTOR: 13 OHM, 1/4W
57 - R24 3386X-1-101 RESISTOR: 0-100 OHM
58 1 R24 3339P-1-101 POTENTIOMETER: 300 OHM, 1W
59 1 R25 RC32GF301J RESISTOR: 300 OHM, 1W




AGRODYNE

ASSEMBLY

Title

PL23207637-503 Rev O

BLUE BELL, PA |F PRECORRECTOR PCB PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
CSM 4
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501 -502  -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
60 1 R26 RCO7GF100J 10 OHM, 1/4W
61 1 R27 RCO7GF511 510 OHM, 1/4W
62 2 R28,37 RCO7GF471) 470 OHM, 1/4W
63 2 R29,30 RCO7GF302J 3K OHM, 1/4W
64 2 R32,33 RCO7GF431) 430 OHM, 1/4W
65 1 R34 RCO7GF220J 22 OHM, 1/AW
66 1 R35 RCO7GF130J 13 OHM, 1/4W
67 1 R36 RCO7GF102J 1K OHM, 1/4W
68 1 R49 RCO7GF332J 3.3 OHM, VAW
69 1 R50 3386P-1-501 0-500 OHM, 1/4W
70 2 R51,52 RCO7GF221) 220 OHM, 1/AW
71 1 R53 RCO7GF240J 24 OHM, 1/AW
72 - R54 RCO7GF511J RESISTOR: 510 OHM, 1/4W
73
74 1 TB1 1715-721 TERMINAL BLOCK: 2 POSITION
75
76 1 U1l LM358 IC: OP AMP
77
78 1 VR1 7805 VOLTAGE REGULATOR
79
80 1 23405439 PC BOARD
81 1 C8-408-026 8 PIN SOCKET (U10)
82 2 15-38-1024 2 PIN SOCKET
83 3 207CB HEATSINK (Q1-3)
84 3 10250N TRANSIPAD (Q1-3)
85 6 65507-436 PINS
86 1 SCREW: #4-40 x 5/16”
87 1 LOCK WASHER #4
88 1 NUT: #4
89 - 9707-BB-0440 THREADED STANDOFF: #4-40 x ¥4’




ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES
JOB NO. [ NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES. Ac Ro DYN E 516 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
BLUE BELL, PA. 19422
TITLE
ASSEMBLY, VIDEO CORRECTOR PCB
ASSY DESCRIPTION
501 75 WINPUT CODE IDENT DOCUMENT NUMBER REVISION
502 | HIGH IMPEDANCE INPUT 51336 PL23208695 J
PREPARED BY DATE APPROVED BY DATE
Martin Chibirka 10/7/98
CHECKED BY DATE
SHEET 1 OF 5
ECN [LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY [ APPROVED BY

SEE ECN




ACRODYNE Title PL 23208695 Rev J

ASSEMBLY
BLUE BELL, PA VIDEO CORRECTOR PCB PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
MMC 2
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE  PART OR
ITEM -501 -502 -503  -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDOR
1 X X 24508696 SCHEMATIC
2
3
4
5 X X 22708899 DWG. TEST & ALIGMENT
6
7
8
9 2 2 BR1,2 DB105 DIODE BRIDGE
10
11 3 3 C8,38,71 SBT SBT
12 1 1 C46 100B220KC500 | CHIP CAP
13 4 4 C12,15,18,21 DM5-100J CAPACITOR, 10pF, MICA
14 1 1 C105 DM 10-150J CAPACITOR, 15pF, MICA
15 1 1 cal DM 10-180J CAPACITOR, 18pF, MICA
16 1 1 C53 DM 10-220J CAPACITOR, 22pF, MICA
17 4 4 C24,27,30,33 DM 10-470J CAPACITOR, 47pF, MICA
18 1 1 C69 DM10-111J CAPACITOR, 110pF, MICA
19 1 1 C5 DM10-221J CAPACITOR, 220pF, MICA
20 1 1 C100 DM15-102J CAPACITOR, 1000pF, MICA
21 | 16 16 C13,14,16, 199D105X0035AA1 | CAPACITOR, 1uF, 35V, TANT
17,19,20,
22,23,25,
26,28,29,
31,32,34,35
22 6 6 C11,37,47, 199D106X9035CA| | CAPACITOR, 10uF, 35V, TANT
48,102,104
23 | 10 10 C42,43,50,51, 199D226X0035 | CAPACITOR, 22uF, 35V, TANT
C1,7,36,
39,44,45
24
5 | 11 11 C3,4,40,52,58,59, GRM42- CAPACITOR, 0.1uF, 1206

60,66,67,106,107 6X7R104K050BL

26 4 4 C2,6,10,9 24AA024 CAPACITOR, 6-60pF




AGRODYNE

Title

PL 23208695 Rev J

ASSEMBLY
BLUE BELL, PA VIDEO CORRECTOR PCB PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
MMC 3
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE  PART OR
ITEM -501  -502 -503  -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDOR
27 2 2 C101,103 47TTTA063 CAPACITOR, 470uF, 35V
28
29 8 8 CR4,5,6,7 5082-2800 DIODE(SHOTTKY)
8,9,10,11
30 4 4 CR12,13,14,15 STB567 DIODE (STABISTOR)
31 2 2 CR19,20 1N914 DIODE, 100V, 100mA
32 2 2 CR21,22 1N4007 DIODE, 100V, 1A
33
34 2 2 Ji,2 RFB-1111 BNC JACK
35
36 2 2 L12 1025-58 COIL, 39.0 uH
37 1 1 L3 1025-28 COIL, 2.20 uH
38
39 1 1 Q1 2N3904 TRANSISTOR
40 2 2 Q23 MPS2369 TRANSISTOR
41 1 1 Q4 2N3906 TRANSISTOR
42 1 1 Q5 MPS918 TRANSISTOR
43
44 1 1 R112 3339P-1-102 POTENTIOMETER, 1K
45 1 1 R21 3339P-1-202 POTENTIOMETER, 2K
46 | 17 17 R40,47,49, 3339P-1-103 POTENTIOMETER, 10K
52,54,57,
59,62,64,
67,69,72,
74,77,79,
82,84
47 1 1 R114 3339P-1-101 POTENTIOMETER, 100 Ohm
48
49
50 8 8 R16,38,86 RCO7GF100J RESISTOR, 10 Ohm, 0.25W
92,93,94,
100,101
51 2 2 R37,106 RCO7GF750J RESISTOR, 75 Ohm, 0.25W
52 3 3 R30,110,111 RCO7GF101J RESISTOR, 100 Ohm, 0.25W
53 2 2 R102,104 RCO7GF241J RESISTOR, 240 Ohm, 0.25W




Title
ASSEMBLY

ACRODYNE PL 23208695 Rev J

BLUE BELL, PA VIDEO CORRECTOR PCB PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
MMC 4
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE  PART OR

ITEM -501  -502 -503  -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDOR
54 4 4 R2,12,33,34 RCO7GF511J RESISTOR, 510 Ohm, 0.25W
55 1 1 R20 RCO7GF821J RESISTOR, 820 Ohm, 0.25W
56 | 15 15 R3,4,5,6, RCO7GF102J RESISTOR, 1K, 0.25W

7,15,22,

29,32,46,

51,56,61,

31,36

57 1 1 R113 RCO7GF121J RESISTOR, 120 Ohm, 0.25W
58 1 1 R115 RCO7GF180J RESISTOR, 18 Ohm, 0.25W
50 | 10 10 R10,11,13, RCO7GF202J RESISTOR, 2K, 0.25W

14,18,23,

24,26,27,28
60 2 2 R103,105 RCO7GF272J RESISTOR, 2.7K, 0.25W
61 1 1 R1 RCO7GF392J RESISTOR, 3.9K, 0.25W
62 4 4 R9,35,66, 81 RCO7GF512J RESISTOR, 5.1K, 0.25W
63 3 3 R107,76,71 RCO7GF103J RESISTOR, 10K, 0.25W
64 2 2 R17,19 RCO7GF203J RESISTOR, 20K, 0.25W
65 1 1 R8 RCO7GF104J RESISTOR, 100K, 0.25W
66 1 - R25(-501) RCO7GF750J RESISTOR, 75 Ohm, 0.25W
67 - 1 R25(-502) RCO7GF512J RESISTOR, 5.1K, 0.25W
68 2 2 RN1,2 4116R-001-103 | RESISTOR NETWORK, 10K
69
70 1 1 Si ASE-22 SLIDE SWITCH PCB MOUNT
71 1 1 TB1 1715734 TERM. BLOCK 3 POS.
72 1 1 TB1 1715721 TERM. BLOCK 2 POS.
73
74 1 1 U1 EL2444CN IC, QUAD OP-AMP, VIDEO
75 2 2 u2,3 CA324 IC, QUAD OP-AMP, LOW FREQ.
76 1 1 us 745221 IC, DUAL MONO STABLE MULTIVIBRATOR
77 1 1 U4 MAX404CPA IC, SINGLE OP-AMP, VIDEO
78
79 1 1 VR1 LM-317T VOLTAGE REGULATOR, TO -220,
VARIABLE POSITIVE

80 1 1 VR3 7805 VOLTAGE REGULATOR, TO -220, +5V
81 2 2 VR2,4 LM337 VOLTAGE REGULATOR, TO -220,




ACRODYNE Title PL 23208695 Rev J

ASSEMBLY
BLUE BELL, PA VIDEO CORRECTOR PCB PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
MMC 5
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE  PART OR
ITEM -501  -502 -503  -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDOR
VARIABLE NEGATIVE
82 1 1 22408694 REV E__ | PC BOARD
83 2 2 CA14CS2-TSD [ IC SOCKET, 14 PIN U2,3
84 | AR | AR 3M 5413 POLYMIDE TAPE 0.5X 0.5
85 2 2 #4 SCREW, 5/16" LONG
86 2 2 #4 LOCK WASHER
87 2 2 #4 NUT
88 2 2 175-6-240P THERMAL TRANSFER PAD FOR VR3,VR4




ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES

JOB NO. | NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES., Ac RO DYN E 16 TN D LINE ROAD
BLUE BELL, PA. 19422
TITLE
ASSEMBLY, RF LOAD/HEATSINK

ASSY DESCRIPTION
201 NO FAN. NO TEMP SENSE’ 2 LOADS CODE IDENT DOCUMENT NUMBER REVISION
502 | 120 VAC FAN W/O TEMPSENSE, 2 LOADS
503 | 240 VAC FAN W/O TEMP SENSE, 2 LOADS 51336 PL23208793 E
204 NO FAN’ NO TEMP SENSE’ 1 LOAD PREPARED BY DATE APPROVED BY DATE
505 | 120VAC FAN W/O TEMP, 1 LOAD HEG 9/26/94 M. BRICKER
506 | 240 VAC FAN W/O TEMP SENSE 1 LOAD :
507 120 VAC FAN, CLOSE ON RISER 55 DEG C CHECKED BY DATE

TEMPERATURE SENSOR, 2 LOADS WJs 6/97 SHEET 1 OF 3
508 | 24V DC FAN W/O TEMPERATURE SENSOR, 2

LOADS
ECN | LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY | APPROVED BY

A | ADDED -504, 505, -506 CMI 5/14/97 | MB 6/97

B | ADDED HARDWARE AND QUNTITIES HFG

12/09/97

C | ADD-507 - 4/98 HCC

D | ADD -508 -8/98 33C WS 9/3/98

E | MODIFICATIONS TO ASSEMBLY DRAWING 11/12/98 | JiC




AGRODYNE

Title

ASSEMBLY, RF

PL23208793 Rev E

PREPARED BY SHEET NO.

BLUE BELL, PA LOAD/HEATSINK HEG 5
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR

ITEM -501 -502 -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER

1 X X X X X 21508949 SCHEMATIC

2

3 1 1 1 - J1 UG-58 A/U “N” CONNECTOR

4 1 1 1 1 J2 UG-58 A/U “N” CONNECTOR

5 2 2 2 1 R2 TCC250-50 RESISTER, 50 OHM, 250 W 3%

6 2 2 2 2 9727-B-0440 SPACER, 7/16" Lg

7 1 1 1 1 23308798 DETAIL, RF LOAD HEATSINK

8 1 1 1 1 23305600 DETAIL, RF LOAD COVER

9 15 15 15 11 SCREW, PAN HD. #-40x ¥4 Lg.

10 8 8 8 8 WASHER, #4 FLAT

11 16 18 18 12 WASHER, #4 LOCK

12 - 2 2 - SCREW, PAN HD, #4-40x % Lag.

13 - - 1 - BL1 125X R-2281 FAN, 220V

14 - 1 1 - CABLETIE, 1/8"

15 - 1 - - BL1 125X R-2282 FAN, 115V

16 - 1 1 - TB1 TSB23012DS TERMINAL BLOCK, 4 CONNECTOR

17 - 2 2 - 22307345 DETAIL, FAN MOUNTING BRACKET

18 - 2 2 - 476042 GUARD, FAN

19 - - - - R1 TCC250-50 RESISTOR, 50 OHM, 250W, 3%

20 - 8 8 - NUT, HEX, #6-32

21 - 6 6 - SCREW, PAN HD, #6-32x 5/8" Lg

22 - 2 2 - SCREW, PAN HD, #6-32x 7/8" Lg

23 - 16 16 - WASHER, FLAT, #6

24 - 16 16 - WASHER, LOCK, #6

25 - 2 2 - SCREW, PAN HD, #8-32x %2’ Lg

26 - 2 2 - WASHER, FLAT, #8

27 - 2 2 - WASHER, LOCK #8

28 1 1 1 1 TERMINAL, EYE, SOLDER, RIGHT ANGLE

29 - - - - TS1 C53CCB135A-120A THERMAL SENSOR, CLOSE ON RISE, 55 DEGREE C

30

31

w
N




AGRODYNE

Title
ASSEMBLY, RF

PL23208793 Rev E

PREPARED BY SHEET NO.

BLUE BELL, PA LOAD/HEATSINK HEG 3
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR

ITEM -505 -506 -507 -508 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER

1 X X X X 21508949 SCHEMATIC

2

3 - - 1 1 J1 UG-58 A/U “N” CONNECTOR

4 1 1 1 1 J2 UG-58 A/U “N” CONNECTOR

5 1 1 2 2 R2 TCC250-50 RESISTOR, 50 OHM, 250 W 3%

6 2 2 2 2 9727-B-0440 SPACER, 7/16" Lg

7 1 1 1 1 23308798 DETAIL, RF LOAD HEATSINK

8 1 1 1 1 23305600 DETAIL, RF LOAD COVER

9 11 11 13 15 SCREW, PAN HD. #4-40 x ¥ Lag.

10 8 8 10 8 WASHER, #4 FLAT

11 12 12 14 18 WASHER, #4 LOCK

12 2 2 2 2 SCREW, PAN HD, #4-40 x ¥ Lg.

13 - 1 - - BL1 125X R-2281 FAN, 220V

14 1 1 1 1 CABLE TIE, 1/8"

15 1 - 1 - BL1 125X R-2282 FAN, 115V

16 1 1 1 1 TB1 TSB23012DS TERMINAL BLOCK, 4 CONNECTOR

17 2 2 2 2 22307345 DETAIL, FAN MOUNTING BRACKET

18 2 2 2 2 476042 GUARD, FAN

19 - - 1 1 R1 TCC250-50 RESISTOR, 50 OHM, 250W, 3%

20 8 8 8 8 NUT, HEX, #6-32

21 4 4 4 6 SCREW, PAN HD, #6-32 x 5/8" Lg.

22 4 4 4 2 SCREW, PAN HD. #6-32 x 7/8" Lg.

23 16 16 16 16 WASHER, FLAT, #6

24 16 16 16 16 WASHER, LOCK, #6

25 2 2 2 2 SCREW, PAN HD, #8-32 x ¥2" Lg.

26 2 2 2 2 WASHER, FLAT, #8

27 2 2 2 2 WASHER, LOCK #8

28 1 1 1 1 TERMINAL, EYE, SOLDER, RIGHT ANGLE

29 - - 1 - TS1 C53CCB135A-120A THERMAL SENSOR, CLOSE ON RISE, 55 DEGREE C

30 - - - 1 BL1 MD24B1 FAN 24 vDC

31

32




ASSY |USED ON

JDB NO NEXT REF DES ACRODYNE 'INDUSTRIES'

| TLH 5005 ACRODYNE g5 momsre e no

LRPSEIS Qé:af*meLfFEDu 1L DKGT()@«

PHASE VHE AMPLFE 2 Dk

CODE IDENT RE

51336 |PLZEZ09084 F

-PREPARED BY DATE‘ APP OVED DATE

e SATE %’Jw/ (oo /-7-9¢

CHECKED BY SHEET 1 OF 6‘
—hl | SINGLE INFUT/TWO OUTPUT
<07 | SNGLE INPUT/ FOUE OUT R

3/93 'w’*”"‘ '

3055 | E [ SEE ECN FOR DWQ. CHANGE & ONLY

2576 | D | TBI MOyt $728/9 hee.
(. | A2 WAL LLOMREH— 50T

A4y | B | SEE ECw Hn/rz2/935  MTS
A | ADDED —502. ASSY. 7-985 MTS

ECN |LTR DESCRIPTION




TITLE

[
5
G

ACRODYNE | (yaeeis fecmmpsy moal PL2ozoq0ed | &

' QUADRATORE. PUpse. VHFE AmMPLIFISE. | , PREPARED BY SHT. NO
| Inorke 2

rrew| ___STY REQD_ e | ppeipT R DESCAIPTION

F D (275091646 | WIRNG. DIAGRAM :

2 X X< 21709574 -01 | PN PLACE s T (Renk( gumeid

3 22509679 LWOIRING- EAAGRAM

d 11 1 oy 247209037572 Dugl. \PA PCR

Sy A2 227208858503 AP (onTROL BD

|| || A4 22209040 -502]  STed BD

71— |2 A9, G 222.05%50|-50] SPLITTER ,

8 |

9

0| 2|2 BLl,Z |Mp2uBi | BLOWEK MRpEEI XL ZHVPC

THANA BR | Me250=" BRIDGE RECTF\EL.

z 2|2 an CKOLBXIOHK. | tAPAcTOl. 0N F

2= | 3 CKol BY104-K | CAPACITOR. O 4 F

g | 213 T\,2,3 | 20709 SmMA BULKHEAD TALK-TACK,

s ] TY | 2003 | LOMNECTOR. 1l PinJ

lo| — | & T4, 5 21603204 SMA BULKREAD TACK — TACK

=1 ] m ZiLOTS 717 et

B |22 TBLZ. |TeRleobs 7 TERMINAL Block 2 POS




ACRODYNE | ChAssis AssemBLY DuAL  |PL 2220908y | E |
‘ Qogpmng PUdse VHFE AmfLiEef Lmaee” SHT_ NO. i
TTEMI—— O;ggﬁiig 504 DSZ;ES??SN IDENPTA;:(I?\JRG v, | DESCRIPTION
q |3 |— W, 2,2 |£32000E--0W o g Qesy (e OZ@%—ODJB
2ol 1 |1 1wy Lprooles—3-a) ABLE Ao (10a-1030, cam—'zoa\
.| [IeAR[IPAIR C300-5-2¢ | CHASSIS SLIDE
77 :
73|
z4 | - e
25| 1 | Z%Cﬂo‘%!r ol | FRoWT PANEL..
26|22 l4oz€a -0z | HANDLES Y T |
2711 |\ L '2_63057;8‘] BEZEL_ Eae
28] 1 || ; o wQIK FlLrel |
4|1 [ ¢ [zzmodi0] | LEFT (HALHIS  SInE
EYIER 22209100 Knam‘ LHASS 1S5 SIDE
TRAER zqaoq;o'-/ | eHAsSSIS ROTTOM.
zz|V |1 ( 3 CHAsS 13 - CovER
33| || AR BAFELE.
[EXIAN ifssis RenlR
35 |2 | 2 « | C:&omm;s:v SO DI
2 | |} A 60@44! -oe MeTER  EACS




ACRBODYNE | ascis fzsemely Duql.  [PL23zo90gd |
| @U‘[\DQ*O‘T()QE PHASE VHE QMPUF]E& PREPARED BY SHT. NO.
, | LMoORE. 4
ITEM QTY REGD REFERENCE PART OR DESCRIPTION
501 | 502 |503 | 504 | DESIGNATION IDENTIFYING NO.

272 |2 47042 FAN  GLARD

283 || P3-70-PL2 KOs (8D

29 |3 |13 LloS -7 P sockeT  (TH1Y

o lz | 2 27220039301 | Wmeteg. (¥

dp (V] SHR TeERMmaAL  STRE

4z

43 | — | | W] T e A AT o Aw

gy | =11 W2 {i—o-—igr” AlT4 To AS N

451 — | | W3 =0-l— 7" AlT] 1o T3

L?’(ﬂ — | W5 n_.”g_.ggwy’@”/a;” 1 AS ouT 1o J

H7|— || Wé H-—:(/J»'H" AR 1 A5 ovT To T2

Yo — | | W7 =011 =l A6 our To T4

49— | | W& o0 1= Yy’ [kee” A6 eor 1o I8,

50

zl
|52

53

=

T O 3



ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES
JOB NO. | NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES.
516 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
22210658 ACRODYNE ) TOWNSHIP LINE RO
TITLE
ASSEMBLY:
ASSY SESCRIPTION CODEIDEN!I'M PLUS STATIC ICPM PCB _
501 | FOR STANDARD “M “ FREQUENCIES DOCUMENT NUMBER
502 | FOR STANDARD “G, I, D * FREQUENCIES 51336 PL23210602 G
PREPARED BY DATE APPROVED BY DATE
MMC 09/17/96
CHECKED BY DATE
J. BROOKES 10/30/96 SHEET 1 OF 7
ECN LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY | APPROVED
BY
A | ADDED J2, W12 & W13 CP 10/98
2766 B | ADDED SHEET 13 & ITEM 76 MTS 2/97 | MB 2/97
2855, 2809 | C | ADD -502, CONVERT PL TO PENDRAFT FROMAT, UPDATE PL PER ECN 2899 | HFG 6/97 MB 6/97
2952 D | -501 ONLY-L6/L7 TO 22T, C175 TO 8.2PF - 11/97 HCC MB 11/97
3038, 3095 | E | ADD C176, 177, 178, W1-11 (ITEM 46, 125-132). W13 WAS 6" LG HFG 3/98
3240,3290 | F REVISED ITEM NO #66, #71, #89 PER ECC #3240, 3290 CP 10/98
3341 G | PL CHANGES, SEE ECN JJC 3/17/99




Title PL 23210602 RevG
ASSEMBLY:
BLUE BELL, PA IM PLUS STATICICPM PCB PF;\E/|PA|\R/|EIZ:BY SHEEZT NO.
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501 -502 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
1 X X X 24510587 SCHEMATIC
2
3
4 5 5 C1,18,79,97,160 CK06BX104K CAPACITOR 0.1uF , CERAMIC
5 5 5 C2,19,82,98, 161 CKO05BX?223K CAPACITOR 0.022 uF CERAMIC
6 5 - C3,20 83 99,162 DM10-150J CAPACITOR 15 pF, MICA
7 - 5 C3,20,83,99, 162 DM10-240J CAPACITOR 24pF, MICA
8 20 20 C4,5,6, CKO05BX103K CAPACITOR 0.01 uF, CERAMIC
10,25,26,31,41,
9 87,88,91,95,
102,103, 106
10 110,165,
166,169,173
11 32 32 C7,8,9.13.22.24. | RPE12175U104M50 | CAPACITOR 0.01 uF, RPE
34.36,38,39
12 40,59,65,69,86,9
2,93,94,101
13 107,108,109,
113,118,141,
14 147,149,156,
164,170,171,
15 172
16 20 20 C11,16,17,32,33, | 199D105X0035AA1 | CAPACITOR 1 uF, 35v, TANT
57,62,63,73,96,
111,116
17 73,96,139,144,1
45, 154,159,202
18 204,206,
19 17 17 C12,21,23,35, 100B102M CA50X CAPACITOR 1000pF, CHIP
37,58,64,68
20 85,100,112,117,
140,146,148
21 155,163
22 34 34 C14,15,27,28, PCC471-BCT-ND CAPACITOR 470pF, CHIP, A CASE




AGRODYNE

Title
ASSEMBLY:

PL 23210602

RevG

BLUE BELL, PA IM PLUS STATICICPM PCB PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
MMC 3
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501 -502  -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
29,30,44,45,46
23 47,60,61,66,67,7
0,71,89,90
24 104,105,114,
115,127,128
25 142,143,150,
151,152,153
26 157,158,167,
168
27
28 6 - C42,43,119,120, 100B2R7CCA500 CAPACITOR, 2.7pF CHIP
124,125,
29 - 2 C52,132 100B2R7CCAS500 CAPACITOR, 2.7pF CHIP
30 4 - C48,56,122,129 100B680K C200 CAPACITOR, 68pF CHIP
31 - 5 C48,49,56,122,1 100B151KCA300 CAPACITOR, 150pF CHIP
29
32 5 - C49,72,84,123,1 100B151KCA300 CAPACITOR, 150pF CHIP
36
33 4 - C50,53,130,133 100B120KC50 CAPACITOR, 12pF CHIP
34 - 4 C50,53,130,133 100B220KCAS500X | CAPACITOR, 22pF CHIP
35 2 - C121,126 100B220KCAS500X | CAPACITOR, 22pF CHIP
36 - 2 C121,126 100B390KCAS500X | CAPACITOR, 39pF CHIP
37 4 - C51,52,131,132 100B2ROCC500 CAPACITOR, 2.0pF CHIP
38 - 2 C76,124 100B2ROCC500 CAPACITOR, 2.0pF CHIP
39 - 2 C51,131 100B2R2CCA500 CAPACITOR, 2.2pF CHIP
40 1 - C76 100B2R2CCA500 CAPACITOR, 2.2pF CHIP
41 8 8 C54,55,80,81, 24AA021 CAPACITOR, VARIABLE
134,135
42 137,138
43 - 2 C72,84 100B301KCA200X | CAPACITOR, 300pF CHIP
44 2 - C72,74,78 100B820KCAS500X | CAPACITOR, 82pF CHIP
45 2 2 C75,77 100B470KC500 CAPACITOR, 47pF CHIP
46 3 3 C176,177,178 100B100JP500X CAPACITOR, 10pF CHIP
47 - 2 C123,136 100B221KCA200X | CAPACITOR, 220pF CHIP
48 1 1 Cl174 24AA020 CAPACITOR, 2-6pF TRIMMER




AGRODYNE

Title

ASSEMBLY:

PL 23210602

RevG

BLUE BELL, PA IM PLUS STATICICPM PCB PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
MMC 4
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501 -502  -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
49 1 - C175 100B8R2K P500X CAPACITOR, 8.2pF CHIP
50 1 C175 100B 150K C500X CAPACITOR, 15pF CHIP
51 1 1 C201 21606582 CAPACITOR, 100uF, 50V, ELECTROLYTIC
52 3 3 C203,205,207 199D226X 0035 CAPACITOR, 22uF, 35V, TANT
53
54 4 4 D201,202,203, IN4007 DIODE
204
55 17 17 F1-17 2664000101 FERRITE BEAD
56
57
58 3 3 J1,3,6 RFB-1111 JACK, BNC
59 1 1 J2 31-5329 CONNECTOR, BNC, PCB, AMPHENOL
60 1 1 J7 1715721 TEMINAL BLOCK, 2 POSITION
61
62 5 - L1,2,8914 1025-16 COIL, 0.68 uH
63 1 1 L3 1025-10 COIL, 0.39 uH
64 - 5 L1,2,8914 1025-20 COIL, 1.0 uH
65 4 - L4,511,13 11300530-22-149-0 | COIL, 14T 22ENAM T37-0
66 - 2 L4,5 11300530-28-179-0 | COIL, 14T22ENAM T37-0
67 2 - L6,7 1300530-24-229-0 | COIL, 22T 24ENAM T37-0
68 - 2 L6,7 11300530-26-269-0 | COIL, 26T 26ENAM T37-0
69 2 - L10,12 1300530-26-269-0 | COIL, 26T 26ENAM T37-0
70 - 2 L10,12 11300530-26-238-0 | COIL, 23T 26ENAM T37-0
71 - 2 L11,13 11300530-28-169-0 | COIL, 14T22ENAM T37-0
72 1 1 L15 11300530-30-23A-0 | COIL, 23T 30ENAM T25-10
73 1 1 L16 1025-24 COIL, 1.50 uH
74 3 3 L17,19,20 1025-26 COIL, 1.80 uH
75 1 1 LI18 1025-28 COIL, 2.20 uH
76
77 4 4 M1-4 SBL-1X MIXER, PCB MOUNT
78
79 5 5 R1,25,73,91, 127 3386P-1-102 POTENTIOMETER, 1K POT SQ
80 7 7 R9,39,60,67, 3339P-1-500 POTENTIOMETER, 50 POT ROUND
110,113,139




AGRODYNE

Title

ASSEMBLY:

PL 23210602

RevG

BLUE BELL, PA IM PLUS STATICICPM PCB PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
MMC 5
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501 -502 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
81
82 12 12 R2,24,26,42,49,5 RCO7GF680J RESISTOR, 68 OHM, .25W
1,55,68,111
83 120,121,124
84 16 16 R3,27,44,47,50,5 RC07GF101J RESISTOR, 100 OHM, .25W
3,54,58,59
85 71,72,114,115,1
22,125,126
86
87 11 11 R4,12,19,28,37,7 RCO76F240J RESISTOR, 24W, .25W
4,81,93,100
88 128,137
89 4 4 R5,75,89,94 RC07GF391J RESISTOR, 390 OHM, .25W
90 7 7 R6,15,30,76,95,1 RC07GF201J RESISTOR, 200 OHM, 25 W
02,130
91 15 15 R7,8,13,31,34, RCO7GF751J RESISTOR, 750 OHM, .25W
41,77,78,84
92 96,97,103,131,1
34,141
93
94 17 17 R10,11,21,22, RC07GF510J RESISTOR, 51 OHM, .25W
35,36,52,61,62,
95 79,80,98,99,
117,118,135
96 136
97 5 5 R14,38,82,101,1 RC07GF302J RESISTOR, 3K OHM, .25W
38
98 1 1 R16 RC07GF112J RESISTOR, 1100 OHM, .25W
99 10 10 R17,18,43,45, RC07GF241J RESISTOR, 240 OHM, .25 W
87,88,104,
100 105,142,143
101 3 3 R20,106,123 RC07GF221J RESISTOR, 220 OHM, .25W
102 2 2 R23,83 RC07GF181J RESISTOR, 180 OHM, .25W
103 2 2 R29,129 RC07GF431J RESISTOR, 430 OHM, .25W
104 | 12 12 R32,33,56,57, RC07GF360J RESISTOR, 36 OHM, .25W




Title PL 23210602 RevG
ASSEMBLY:
BLUE BELL, PA IM PLUS STATICICPM PCB PF;\E/|PA|\R/|EIZ:BY SHEEE; NO.
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501 -502  -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
65,66,108,109
105 112,113,132,
133
106 2 2 R40,140 RCO7GF161J RESISTOR, 160 OHM, .25W
107 5 5 R46,63,69,85, 90 RCO7GF121J RESISTOR, 120 OHM, .25W
108 5 5 R48,64,70,86, 92 RCO7GF750J RESISTOR, 75 OHM, .25W
109 1 1 R107 RCO7GF620J RESISTOR, 62 OHM, .25W
110 1 1 R119 RCO7GF151J RESISTOR, 150 OHM, .25W
111
112 5 5 S$1,3,7,8,12 21606599 PCB SWITCH, SP3T
113 7 7 52,4,5,6,9,10, 11 ASE-22 PCB SWITCH, SLIDE
114
115 5 5 T1-5 458DS-1014-P3 TRANSFERMER, DIP 6, SURFACE MOUNT
116
117 | 10 10 U1,24,5,13,14,1 TL592 IC (NO SOCKET)
6,17,25,26
118
119 | 17 17 U3,6-12,15,18- NE5205 IC (NO SOCKET)
24,27
120
121 1 1 U201 7812 VOLTAGE REGULATOR, 12V
122 1 1 U202 7815 VOLTAGE REGULATOR, 15V
123 1 1 U203 7806 VOLTAGE REGULATOR, 6V
124
125 2 2 W1,3 23200165-5-W-5-5.25 | COAX CABLE, 50 OHM
126 1 1 w2 23200165-5-W-5-8 | COAX CABLE, 50 OHM
127 2 2 W4,9 23200165-5-W-5-6.25 | COAX CABLE, 50 OHM
128 1 1 W5 23200165-5-W-5-9 | COAX CABLE, 50 OHM
129 1 1 W6 23200165-5-W-5-7.25 | COAX CABLE, 50 OHM
130 1 1 w7 23200165-5-W-5-8.5 | COAX CABLE, 50 OHM
131 2 2 W8§,11 23200165-5-W-5-5.50 [ COAX CABLE, 50 OHM
132 1 1 W10 23200165-5-W-5-10.5 [ COAX CABLE, 50 OHM
133 1 1 W12 23200165-41-L-5-20 | CABLE ASSEMBLY
134 1 1 W13 23200165-35-L-5-10 | CABLE ASSEMBLY




AGRODYNE

Title

PL 23210602

RevG

ASSEMBLY:
BLUE BELL, PA IM PLUS STATICICPM PCB PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
MMC 7
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR

ITEM -501 -502  -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
135
136 6 6 PFC2-632-40 SCREW, CAPTIVE, #6-32
137 1 1 22310662 PLATE, HEATSINK
138 1 1 22310667 BRACKET, CONNECTOR
139 | 10 10 SCREW, PAN HD, #4-40 X ¥’ LG.
140 7 7 WASHER, FLAT. #4
141 | 10 10 WASHER, LOCK #4
142
143 1 1 TAK PAK 444 ADHESIVE
144 1 1 23410601 PC BOARD




ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES
JOB NO. [ NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES. Ac Ro DYN E 516 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
BLUE BELL, PA. 19422
TITLE
PCB ASSEMBLY: AURAL PILOT CORRECTOR AND
ASSY SESCRIPTION S AURAL LEVELING CIRCUIT I
501 +24VDC INPUT DOCUMENT NUMBER
502 [ +15VDC INPUT 51336 PL23211632-501 | D
PREPARED BY DATE APPROVED BY DATE
MMC 12/97
CHECKED BY DATE
SHEET 1 OF 5
ECN LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY | APPROVED BY
3129 - THIS ECN IN EFFECT WHEN PCB 23411633 REV - IS USED WB 5/5/98
3127 A SWITCH S4 WAS 21606599 WB 5/5/98 CSM
B PARTS LIST CORRECTIONS, AND IMPROVED PCB ARTWORK WB 6/6/98
3208 C W3'S LENGTH WAS 16 JJC 10/06/98
D

ADD 502 VERSION, (DELETE R72,R73,R74,R75) REPLACE WITH BUSSWIRE.

KH 10/13/98




ACRODYNE

BLUE BELL, PA

Title

PCB ASSEMBLY . AURAL PILOT
CORRECTOR & AURAL LEVELING CIRCUIT

PL 23211632-501 REV D

PREPARED BY

MMC

SHEET NO.

2

REFERENCE

ITEM QTY DES.

PART OR

IDENTIFYING NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

X X 22511634 SCHEMATIC, AURAL PILOT CORRECTOR
AND AURAL LEVELING CIRCUIT
1 15 | B1,B2,B3,B4,B5,B6,87,B8, 26640001014 FERRITE BEAD
B9,B10,B11,B12,B13,B14,
B15
2 2 C39,C60 SBT
3 5 C30,C33,C48,C51,C85 100B2R7CCA500 CHIP CAP. 2.7 PF
4 1 C6 100B3R3CCA500 CHIP CAP. 3.3 PF
5 2 C13,C10 100B6R8CCS500X CHIP CAP. 6.8 PF
6 4 C26,C27,C44,C45 100B120KC50 CHIP CAP. 12 PF
7 2 C58,C80 DM 10-150J CAP, 15 PF
8 2 C7,C5 100B330K CA500X CHIP CAP. 33 PF
9 2 C84,C86 100B470K C500 CHIP CAP. 47 PF
10 |8 C11,C12,C36,C37,C38,C54, 100B680K C200 CHIP CAP. 68 PF
C55,C59
11 |2 C93,C92 100B101M C500 CHIP CAP. 100 PF
12 |6 C125,C132,C133, GRM42-6X7R102K 050BL CHIP CAP. 0.001 UF
C134,C136,C137
13 |2 C79,C57 CKO5BX223K CAP. CERAMIC .022 UF
14 | 39 | C2,C15,C19,C24,C25,C42, GRM42-6X7R104K 050BL CHIPCAPO0.1 UF
C43,C56,C62,C63,C64,C65,
C68,C69, C70,C71,C73,C77,
C78,C82,C83,C89,C94,C97,
C98,C99,C100,C103,C104,
C118,C121,C122,C123,C124,
C126,C128,C129,C131,C135
15 | 26 | C3,C4,C16,C17,C20,C21, 21CCo647 CHIP CAP.A CASE 470 PF
C28,C29,C34,C35,C46,C47,
C52,C53,C66,C67,C74,C75,
C87,C88,C95,C96,C105,
C106,C107,C108
16 | 18 | C1,C14,C18,C22,C23,C40, 199D105X0035AA1 CAP1UF
C41,C61,C72,C76,C81,C101,

C102,C109,C111,C113,C115,




ACRODYNE

BLUE BELL, PA

Title

PL 23211632-501 REV D

PCB ASSEMBLY . AURAL PILOT

CORRECTOR & AURAL LEVELING CIRCUIT PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
MMC 3
REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM QTY DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION
C119
17 2 C120,C130 199D475X 0035CAl CAP4.7 UF
18 4 C110,C112,C114,C116 199D 226X 0035 CAP 22 UF
19 8 C8,C9,C31,C32,C49,Ch0, 24AA021 CAPVAR
C90,C9a1
20 1 C127 515D227M025BB6A CAP 220 UF
21 1 Cl117 TLB1H102M CAP 1000 UF
22 9 CR1,CR2,CR3,CR4,CR5,CR6, | 1N4007 DIODE
CR7,CR8,CR9
23 1 LD2 35BL504 LED (RED)
24 1 LD1 35BL505 LED (GREEN)
25 1 LD3 35BL506 LED (YELLOW)
26 4 L3,L4,L5,L6 11300530-24-149-0 COIL 141
27 2 L1,L2 11300530-26-209-0 COIL 20T
28 2 L10,L11 11300530-26-239-0 COIL 23T
29 2 L7,L9 1025-16 COIL 0.68 UH
30 2 L8,L12 1025-24 COIL 1.50 UH
31 3 J3,J4,J9 RFB-1113 BNC JACK
32 3 TP-A. SET1,TP-A. SENSE], 65507-436 ONE PIN HEADER
TP-A. AGCT1
33 4 ML1,ML2,ML3,ML4 SCM -2 MIXER PCB SURFACE MOUNT
34 1 Q1 2N3906 TRANSISTOR
35 5 R10,R33,R41,R60,R111 3339P-1-500 POTENTIOMETER 50
36 3 R16,R43,R81 3386P-1-102 POTENTIOMETER 1K
37 1 R65 RC07GF220J RES .25W 22
38 5 R19,R26,R49,R58,R106 RC07GF240J RES .25W 24
39 1 R71 RCO07GF270J RES .25W 27
40 10 R8,R9,R28,R29,R37,R38, RC07GF360J RES .25W 36
R53,R54,R109,R110
41 1 R13 RC07GF390J RES .25W 39
42 1 R42 RC07GF430J RES .25W 43
43 4 R24,R25,R56,R57 RC07GF510J RES .25W 51
44 1 R68 RCO07GF560J RES .25W 56
45 3 R4,R7,R99 RC07GF620J RES .25W 62




ACRODYNE

BLUE BELL, PA

Title PL 23211632-501 REV D

PCB ASSEMBLY . AURAL PILOT

CORRECTOR & AURAL LEVELING CIRCUIT PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
MMC 4
REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM QTY DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION
46 1 R46 RCO07GF680J RES .25W 68
47 3 R2,R36,R40 RCO07GF750J RES .25W 75
48 2 R1,R48 RC07GF101J RES .25W 100
49 2 R44,R45 RC07GF151J RES .25W 150
50 2 R14,R15 RC07GF161J RES .25W 160
51 6 R3,R5,R21,R47,R51,R67 RC07GF201J RES .25W 200
52 5 R6,R70,R87,R107,R108 RC07GF221J RES .25W 220
53 7 R30,R32,R35,R61,R63,R64, RC07GF241J RES .25W 240
R66
54 2 R103,R115 RC07GF301J RES .25W 300
55 4 R20,R34,R39,R50 RC07GF361J RES .25W 360
56 1 R95 RC07GF391J RES .25W 390
57 1 R101 RC07GF681J RES .25W 680
58 6 R22,R23,R52,R55,R85,R98 RCO07GF751J RES .25W 750
59 8 R11,R12,R17,R18,R31,R62, RC07GF102J RES .25W 1K
R79,R86
60 1 R105 RC07GF132J RES .25W 1.3K
61 1 R102 RC07GF152J RES .25W 1.5K
62 6 R76,R77,R84,R89,R100,R116 RC07GF202J RES .25W 2K
63 4 R27,R59,R69,R94 RC07GF302J RES .25W 3K
64 1 R97 RCO7GF752J RES .25W 7.5K
65 2 R104,R88 RC07GF393J RES .25W 39K
66 1 R80 RCO07GF753J RES .25W 75K
67 1 R90 RC07GF913J RES .25W 91K
68 3 R82,R92,R93 RCO07GF154J RES .25W 150K
69 1 R96 RC20GF471J RES .5W 470
70 3 R78,R83,R91 RC20GF621J RES .5W 620
71 2 R112,R113 RC42GF100J RES 2W 10
72 4 R72,R73,R74,R75 RC42GF470J RES 2W 47
73 1 S3 ASE-22 PCB SLIDE SWITCH
74 2 S1,S2 21606599 PCB SWITCH SP3T
75 3 T1,7T2,T3 TKS2518CT TRANSFORMER PCB
76 2 TB1 1715721 TERM. BLK 2 POS
77 1 uls LM339 IC QUAD COMPARATOR




ACRODYNE

Title

PL 23211632-501 REV D

BLUE BELL, PA PCB ASSEMBLY . AURAL PILOT
CORRECTOR & AURAL LEVELING CIRCUIT PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
MMC o)
REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM QTY DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION
78 1 u20 LM358 |C DUAL OP AMP 8 PIN
79 14 uU1,U2,u3,Uu4,U5,U6,U7,Ul0, NE5205AN IC (NO SOCKET)
Ul11,U14,u15U16,Ul17,U21
80 1 AF1 AF002N2-32 GaAsATTENUATOR,SOT-143
81 4 us,u9,u12,u13 NE592N8 IC
82 1 uUl19 ULN2004A IC HEX INVERTER
83 2 VR2,VR4 7806 VOLTAGE REG 6V
84 3 VR1,VR3,VR5 7812 VOLTAGE REG 12V
85 1 VR6 NJM 78L06A VOLTAGE REG, TO-92
86 1 W3 23200165-5-L-41-18 RG-316 COAX CABLE 50 OHM, ASSEMBLY
87 9 PFC2-632-40 CAPTIVE SCREW INSERT
88 1 PWB 23411633 PRINTED WIRING BOARD
89 2 W1, W4 23200165-5-L-41-16 RG-316 COAX CABLE 50 OHM, ASSEMBLY
90 1 W2 23200165-5-W-5-7.125 RG-178 COAX CABLE 50 OHM, ASSEMBLY
91 1 W5 23200165-5-W-5-3.375 RG-178 COAX CABLE 50 OHM, ASSEMBLY
92 1 W6 23200165-5-W-5-6.375 RG-178 COAX CABLE 50 OHM, ASSEMBLY
93 1 - 21311670-01 HEATSINK PLATE
94 1 R114 RC07GF123J RESISTOR .25W 12K
95 1 Xu18 CA14TSD |IC SOCKET, 14 PIN
96 7 #4 X 5/16" LG RD HD SCREW <VR1-5 & HEATSINK>
97 2 #4 FLAT WASHER < HEATSINK>
98 7 #4 LOCK WASHER <VR1-5 & HEATSINK>
99 1 #4 NUT <VR5>
100 | 5 175-6-240P THERMAL TRANSFER PAD WAKEFIELD
<VR1,VR2,VR3,VR4,VR5>
101 | 1 Xu20 C8414-02 IC SOCKET, 8 PIN
102 | 1 XU19 CA16TSD |IC SOCKET, 16 PIN
103 | 1 A 21607023 PCB SWITCH SPDT
104 | 4 #18 GAUGE BUSSW/SLEVE, LENGTH AS
REQUIRED




JOB NO.|NEXT ASSY [|JSED ON |REF DES, - ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES
24105876 | LPTV | A3 ACRBODYNE it L non
= TITLE
3202934 Al | ASSEMEBLY,
LDPCONVERTER. AWATT Amp (H 7-13
CODE IDENT RE)
i PESCRIPTION 51336 |PLa4202930 | C
|=501 | VHF 174 -216MHE (CH 7-13)
=50% | \/HF 174-230MHZ (¢H ES5-EIZ PREPARED BY DATE APPROVED DATE
. ¢ ) C MooRE /%}/\%@ T_HoleK 12-4-F,
CHECKED BY
BisoKES SHEET 4 OF 5§
Q544 | C | APPEY -502 ASsy. [2-15-95 MTS P
— B I ADSED RESISToR. VALVES 562 & 200 |dlao/ss| PE
|240 | A | ADDED "E" NUnIEERS T8 AssY. (SN | 1017 g
ECN U.TRH DESCRIPT.ION DATE|NAML




- " TITLE
ASSEMBLY | WATT 5 PL 247032920
e, | RESEMBLY, AVWRITAMP ey
Bite Bell Potanylvania 10422 - B ‘D, Cc,,_ BD . CmOG(Zt 7
Tk QTY REQ | REF PART OR S ' MATE!
0. [ [502] - | DES | IDENTIFYING NO.|MANFACTURER DESCRIPTION SPECIF
| | 72502429 SCHEMATIC
2 23509917 SCHEMATIC
3 <
W= QY [100BTZI6KESGo%. AT | LOPACITOE. 27 e e
5|z |—| F¥Slcorzraccsogx are | \ 2.3 pF  CHIP
N — "ellooBo ke scox| AT O pF /)
|z 2l ‘ A IO pF CHIP
Y EA P - |CH)H CKO§E7‘}<Z‘L?’,@ K |- . OZ’Z’_/L)F
K . cs\\ - ‘ _ -
3 = B | |2 |lcoBHTIKCZogxA ATC L0 pF CHIP
e 24
DR ; —
1O Y14 03T |COEHT O KLS5O0X F}TC;_ oy o CHIP
i lza]  [fMBjeoeisokesoox| e 15 pF CHIF
' (3,10 K ~ = ‘
2| 23| [t arv LB pEcHIP
2 ] Ca llooBolkezooy  ATC T 200 pF  CHIF
a4 4| [ ckosexionk Ol uF
i s ‘ —
15 123 [am|19MDezsxoozsiea 720 FE TAJTALLMY)
i || C300BZZOKLZO0N ATC 22 pfl~ CHIF
RN C3 1] loB22DKCEbK AT v 22 pF CHIF



-

R ;\L,IUU‘,'IIG Industnes
A Upit of Whittaker Corporation

Az

VWATT AP

TITLE

PL 24702420

el e B Rt PACED
o, 5@/0 ngRaEQ DES | IDENTIFYING NO. MAN#A“’*@#B. DESCRIPTION SPECIT
g =] fea |00BBR3ICCE00X | | CM’&‘\CITOK, fg,gw CHIP
zZo | —| | Cle3 160B1061{C 500X ‘CA?ACET’OK, 10 CHIF
z1 = 1| |us |eisizoxesa CAPACITOR, VRPF CHIP
zzl=| V| |c6 |100z1R ccs00% CAPACITOR,  \.0pF CHIP
232 |A | |%Bh vezas MIKER DIODE
24 [—| | C.30|100B150KCIDdX CA PACITOR, ISpr CHIP
zzl-11] Tu] 1537-02 ColL o 2 uH
é({p 2|—| [“2l10725-94 |DzLEvEN ColL Ol L H
772 | A] 725 15zT-00 | Lol OIS uH
2o 001 LY |vkzoo-26/48 Lok E
74 |1 )| |eb [lozs4e ol .8 H
ECJ y
3 | |
EYAREE QL DMILIO ACRIAN | NPN RFE Powgil TRANSISTHE
gg BN &L | ZN7905 PUP  TRANSISTOE.
24 | )| [@3|VTVols  |ACRIAN |TTOPR) RF PoweR TRAVSIZDE.
Xl el Rl A RCOTEF 20T | RESISThE. N . Vg w



- ) | TITLE '
..\1.-.,u..... ) ) A ! , yw ) . PL MH v 3
e (ASOEMBLY  LWAYTT AmMP |~ L0920 |
A Uil ol vinitaker Corparation - A PREPARED BY PAGE N(
. "l):t(x\ulﬁdl‘l' f':\:?..l:)r;h.?ﬂludliﬂg? . e ) ;:i {:i;f;, ‘ E}? E::D : ‘ C/m{:),i) Q‘ZE L./
TSk | QTY REQ | REF PART OR - | | MATE
20, [Z5) 1502 DES | IDENTIFYING NO.[MANFACTURER DESCRIPTION SPECIF
L - |

27 [ L= Rl pHPA-oo-HaRE TRW | RESTOR Y44 SL CHIP
28 | | |—| |Re|RoseFzeos | | | 2 )
Z‘;q | | —| |82 RDSO6FISI I ISOLL Vo

\ RY |RCBHZHFLA! T oL W

| | |Rs [Beonbeazyy |00 87 Vi
qzlz | & | [F@7|Rczzar 126 | ENETY
by ] RS |RCOTaF 42| | O bzon gy
RG |ecotnrzz, . 2RI Vg
e ez 00l IO L yAS

JP—

RIS PCO‘TGFSV\N e - 5.6-0 Yaw

4o || RI6 |[RCOTGFIEN | | ‘ T 160 aw .
O R |RCOIGFRTI T | IRESISTOR., 276, V4uo

l

2

2| |B2leecorsrion | - |KSL g
uE

\

A

I

B 20001 O] |[FRIR-RTE | mmpp T SZRbD

S ARAR | G INSUL . BUSS WIRE

3
- : C35, ; , '
52 1—a, = QLHARAORO TRIMMER CAF) 2~ 6PF
5 \ 3 |22200165- 5-4-5-|4 | INTHESTOME  rlPLE  FAad .y



ACRODYNE

BLUE BELL, PA

UPCOMVERTER AMP  CH 7-13

TITLE

ASSEMELY,

PL 43203930

REV

PREPARED BY

C. Mogee

SHT. NO.

ITEM

QTY REGD

501,

502

503

504

REFERENCE
DESIGNATION

PART OR
IDENTIFYING NO.

DESCRIPTION

55

56

0]

C34,36

AIA-AAOQ)

TRIMMER CAP, 3~ |2PF

57

o

2

51

G

ol

o2

(&3

o4

5

ok

o7

o

&

76

71

T




ACRODYNE

ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES
516 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
BLUE BELL, PA. 19422

TITLE

VHF HIGHBAND L.O. PC BD

JOB NO. | NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES.
23206106 Al

ASSY DESCRIPTION

501 PLL STANDARD FREQ TOL SINGLE OUTPUT

CODE IDENT

DOCUMENT NUMBER

REVISION

502 | PLL +1000HZ FREQ TOL SINGLE OUTPUT 51336 PL24206064 J
503 | SAME AS 501 DUAL OUTPUT
504 SAME AS 502 DUAL OUTPUT PREPARED BY DATE APPROVED BY DATE
T05 =01 MINUS PCB C. MOORE 9/26/91 D. HULICK 7/24/92
506 502 MINUS PCB CHECKED BY DATE SHEET 1 OF 7
507 | 503 MINUS PCB
508 | 504 MINUS PCB
ECN [LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY | APPROVED BY
A
B
C | DELETED RI8 22/22/93 B
2042 | D | SEEENC 2122/93 B
2116 | E | SEE ECN SGM | 6/16/93 B
2154 | F | ADDED 505,506 SGM | 6/16/93 B
2574 | G | ITEM 2370 'SBT HCC | 5/15/96 B
2614 | H | ITEM 10, PN 21GC647 ® PCCA71BGT HCC | 8/24/96 B_8/9
2614 | H | ITEM 10, PN 21GC647 ® PCCA471BGT HCC | 8/24/96 B_ 8/96
3270 | | | ADDED-507& 508 ASSY. 298 MTS B 3/98




AGRODYNE

Title

VHF HIGHBAND L.O.

Pl 24206064

Rev.] |

PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
BLUE BELL, PA PC BD. C. MOORE 2
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE  PART OR
ITEM -501 -502 -503  -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
1 X X - X 23506044 SCHEMATIC CYRSTAL
2 X X X 23507429 SCHEMATIC TCXO
3
4
5 4 4 4 4 | AR14 MSA0485 AMPLIFIER (SPIDER)
6
7 1 1 1 1 Cc1 100B1ROCC500X | CAPACITOR 1PF CHIP
8 6 6 6 6 C2-5, 100B100KC500X | CAPACITOR 10PF CHIP
11,15
9 1 1 1 1 C6 100B6R8CC500X | CAPACITOR 6.8 PF_CHIP
10 | 5 5 5 5 c7- PCC471BCT CAPACITOR 470 PF CHIP
10,16
11 | 3 3 3 3 [ C12,17 | 199D106X9035CAI | CAPACITOR 10uF 35V TANT
26
12 | 2 2 2 2 | C13,34 24AA021 CAPACITOR VARIABLE
13 ] 1 1 1 1 c18 100B180KC500X | CAPACITOR 18 PF_CHIP
14 | 1 1 1 1 C19 100B101KC50X | CAPACITOR 100 PF CHIP
15
16 | 1 1 1 1 C21 | 199D475X0035CAI | CAPACITOR 4.7 uF 35V TANT
17 | 2 2 2 2 [ C22,30 CKO5BX102K CAPACITOR _.001 uF
18 | 2 2 2 2 | C2333 CKO05BX103K CAPACITOR 0.01 uF
19 [ - 1 - 1 c27 CKO5BX102K CAPACITOR .001 uF
20 | 3 3 3 3 [ C24,25 | 1990225X0035BAI | CAPACITOR 2.2 uF TANT
36
21 | 1 - 1 - c28 24AA024 CAPACITOR _VARIABLE
22 | 1 - 1 - C29 DM10-390J CAPACITOR 39 PF MICA
23 | 1 1 1 1 C38 CAPACITOR - SBT
24
25 | 1 1 1 1 Cl4 DM5-050J CAPACITOR _ 5PF MICA
26 | 1 1 1 1 C37 199D226X0035 | CAPACITOR _22uF 35V
27
28 | 1 1 1 1 CR1 DKV6533C DIODE
29 | 1 1 1 1 CR2 1N4003 DIODE
30 [ 4 4 4 4 | CR5-8 1N4148A DIODE
31 [ 1 1 1 1 CR4 35BL505 LED (GREEN)




AGRODYNE

Title

VHF HIGHBAND L.O.

Pl 24206064

Rev.] |

PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
BLUE BELL, PA PC BD. C. MOORE 3
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE  PART OR
ITEM -501 -502 -503  -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
32
33 [ 4 4 4 4 L2-5 1025-94 COIL_0.1 uH
34 [ 1 1 1 1 L6 1025-28 COIL 2.2 uH
35
36 | 1 1 1 1 Q1 MRF966 TRANSISTOR
37 [ 1 1 1 1 Q2 2N2222A TRANSISTOR
38 [ 1 1 1 1 Q3 2N2907A TRANSISTOR
39 [ - 1 - 1 Q4 2N2222A TRANSISTOR
40 | - - 1 1 R1 RC07GF101J RESISTOR 100 OHM_1/4W
41| 1 1 1 1 R2 RCO7GF511J RESISTOR 510 OHM 1/4W
42 1 1 1 1 R3 RCO7GF271J RESISTOR 270 OHM _1/4W
43| 1 1 1 1 R4 RC07GF122] RESISTOR 1.2K OHM_1/4W
44 | 3 3 3 3 |[R57.1 RC07GF102J RESISTOR 1K OHM 1/4W
7
45 | 1 1 1 1 R6 RC07GF104J RESISTOR 100K OHM _1/4W
46 | 1 1 1 1 R8 RC07GF103J RESISTOR 10K OHM 1/4W
47 | 1 1 1 1 R9 RC07GF682J RESISTOR _6.8K OHM _1/4W
48 | 1 1 1 1 R10 RCO07GF304J RESISTOR 300K OHM 1/4W
49 | 1 1 1 1 R18 RC07GF103J RESISTOR 10K OHM 1/4W
50 [ 1 - 1 - R13 RCO07GF105J RESISTOR 1M OHM 1/4W
51 [ 1 - 1 - R14 RCO7GF272] RESISTOR 2.7K OHM _1/4W
52 | 2 2 2 2| R15,20 RC07GF202J RESISTOR 2K OHM 1/4W
53 [ 1 1 1 1 R16 RC07GF241] RESISTOR 240 OHM 1/4W
54 | 2 2 2 2 | RN1,2 4310R-101-104 | 100K SIP RESISTOR
55 [ - 1 - 1 R24 RC07GF104J RESISTOR 100K 1/4W
56 | - 1 - 1 R21 RC07GF103J RESISTOR 10K 1/4W
57 [ - 1 - 1 R23 RC07GF102J RESISTOR 1K 1/4W
58 | 2 2 2 2 S1,2 76RSB08S DIP SWITCH
59 [ 2 2 2 2 TB1 1715721 TERMINAL BLOCK 4 POS
60 | 1 1 1 1 R22 RC07GF393J RESISTOR 39K 1/4W
61 | 1 1 1 1 R19 RC07GF105J RESISTOR 1MEG OHM 1/4W
62
63 | 1 1 1 1 U2 PB572C 1.C. NEC
64 | 1 1 1 1 U3 NE555 1.C.
65 | 6 6 6 6 | U458- MC14526B 1.C.




ACRODYNE Title Pl 24206064 Rev ]
VH F H I GH BAN D L -O- PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
BLUE BELL, PA PC BD C. MOORE 4
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501 -502 -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
11
66 1 1 1 1 U]5) CD4060B |.C. (MC14OGOBCP)
67 1 1 1 1 U7 MC14046B |.C.
68 1 1 1 1 VR1 LM117H VOLTAGE REQULATOR
69
70 1 - 1 - Y1 21606403 8000 KHz CRYSTAL
71 - 1 - 1 Y2 252Y0811 TCX0 8000KHz
72
73
74
75
76
77 1 1 1 1 24406065 PC BD
78 1 1 1 1 C8408-026 I.C. SOCKET 8 PIN (U3)
79 8 8 8 8 CA16CS2-TSD I.C. SOCKET 16 PIN
80 4 4 4 4 9706-BB-0440 STANDOFF 3/16” LG 4-40 THD
81
82
83
84




AGRODYNE

Title

VHF HIGHBAND L.O.

Pl 24206064

Rev.] |

PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
BLUE BELL, PA PC BD C. MOORE 5
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE  PART OR
ITEM -505 -506  -507  -508 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
1 X X - X 23506044 SCHEMATIC CYRSTAL
2 X X X 23507429 SCHEMATIC TCXO
3
4
5 4 4 4 4 | AR1-4 MSA0485 AMPLIFIER (SPIDER)
6
7 1 1 1 1 c1 100B1ROCC500X | CAPACITOR 1PF CHIP
8 6 6 6 6 C2-5, 100B100KC500X | CAPACITOR 10PF CHIP
11,15
9 1 1 1 1 C6 100B6R8CC500X | CAPACITOR 6.8 PF_CHIP
10] 5 5 5 5 C7- PCC471BCT CAPACITOR 470 PF CHIP
10,16
11 [ 3 3 3 3 [C12,17 | 199D106X9035CAI | CAPACITOR 10uF 35V TANT
26
12 [ 2 2 2 2 [ C1334 24AA021 CAPACITOR VARIABLE
13 ] 1 1 1 1 C18 100B180KC500X | CAPACITOR 18 PF_CHIP
14 [ 1 1 1 1 C19 100B101KC50X | CAPACITOR 100 PF_CHIP
15
16 [ 1 1 1 1 C21 | 199D475X0035CAI | CAPACITOR 4.7 uF 35V TANT
7] 2 2 2 2 [C2230 CKO05BX102K CAPACITOR .001 uF
18] 2 2 2 2 [ C2333 CKO05BX103K CAPACITOR 0.01 uF
19 - 1 - 1 c27 CKO05BX102K CAPACITOR .001 uF
20 [ 3 3 3 3 [ C24,25 | 1990225X0035BAl | CAPACITOR 2.2 uF TANT
36
21 [ 1 - 1 - c28 24AA024 CAPACITOR _VARIABLE
22 | 1 - 1 - C29 DM10-390J CAPACITOR 39 PF MICA
23 | 1 1 1 1 C38 DM10-361J CAPACITOR - 360 PF MICA
24
25 | 1 1 1 1 C14 DM5-050J CAPACITOR _5PF _MICA
26 | 1 1 1 1 c37 199D226X0035 | CAPACITOR 22UF 35V
27
28 | 1 1 1 1 CR1 DKV6533C DIODE
29 [ 1 1 1 1 CR2 1N4003 DIODE
30| 4 4 4 4 | CR58 1N4148A DIODE
31| 1 1 1 1 CR4 35BL505 LED (GREEN)




AGRODYNE

Title

VHF HIGHBAND L.O.

Pl 24206064

Rev.] |

PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
BLUE BELL, PA PC BD. C. MOORE 6
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE  PART OR
ITEM -505 -506 -507  -508 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
32
33 [ 4 4 4 4 L2-5 1025-94 COIL_0.1 uH
34 [ 1 1 1 1 L6 1025-28 COIL 2.2 uH
35
36 | 1 1 1 1 Q1 MRF966 TRANSISTOR
37 [ 1 1 1 1 Q2 2N2222A TRANSISTOR
38 [ 1 1 1 1 Q3 2N2907A TRANSISTOR
39 [ - 1 - 1 Q4 2N2222A TRANSISTOR
40 | - - 1 1 R1 RC07GF101J RESISTOR 100 OHM_1/4W
41| 1 1 1 1 R2 RCO7GF511J RESISTOR 510 OHM 1/4W
42 1 1 1 1 R3 RCO7GF271J RESISTOR 270 OHM _1/4W
43| 1 1 1 1 R4 RC07GF122] RESISTOR 1.2K OHM_1/4W
44 | 3 3 3 3 |[R57.1 RC07GF102J RESISTOR 1K OHM 1/4W
7
45 | 1 1 1 1 R6 RC07GF104J RESISTOR 100K OHM _1/4W
46 | 1 1 1 1 R8 RC07GF103J RESISTOR 10K OHM 1/4W
47 | 1 1 1 1 R9 RC07GF682J RESISTOR _6.8K OHM _1/4W
48 | 1 1 1 1 R10 RCO07GF304J RESISTOR 300K OHM 1/4W
49 | 1 1 1 1 R18 RC07GF103J RESISTOR 10K OHM 1/4W
50 [ 1 - 1 - R13 RCO07GF105J RESISTOR 1M OHM 1/4W
51 [ 1 - 1 - R14 RCO7GF272] RESISTOR 2.7K OHM _1/4W
52 | 2 2 2 2| R15,20 RC07GF202J RESISTOR 2K OHM 1/4W
53 [ 1 1 1 1 R16 RC07GF241] RESISTOR 240 OHM 1/4W
54 | 2 2 2 2 | RN1,2 4310R-101-104 | 100K SIP RESISTOR
55 [ - 1 - 1 R24 RC07GF104J RESISTOR 100K 1/4W
56 | - 1 - 1 R21 RC07GF103J RESISTOR 10K 1/4W
57 [ - 1 - 1 R23 RC07GF102J RESISTOR 1K 1/4W
58 | 2 2 2 2 S1,2 76RSB08S DIP SWITCH
59 TB1 1715721 TERMINAL BLOCK 4 POS
60 | 1 1 1 1 R22 RC07GF393J RESISTOR 39K 1/4W
61 | 1 1 1 1 R19 RC07GF105J RESISTOR 1MEG OHM 1/4W
62
63 | 1 1 1 1 U2 PB572C 1.C. NEC
64 | 1 1 1 1 U3 NE555 1.C.
65 | 6 6 6 6 | U458- MC14526B 1.C.




AGRODYNE

Title

Pl 24206064

Rev.] |

VH F H I GH BAND L O PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
BLUE BELL, PA PC BD C. MOORE 4
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE  PART OR
ITEM -505 -506  -507  -508 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
11
66 | 1 1 1 1 U6 CD4060B 1.C. (MC14060BCP)
67 | 1 1 1 1 u7 MC14046B 1.C.
68 [ 1 1 1 1 VR1 LM117H VOLTAGE REQULATOR
69
70 1 - 1 - Y1 21606403 8000 KHZ CRYSTAL
71 - 1 - 1 Y2 252Y0811 TCX0 8000KHz
72
73
74
75
76
77 - - - - 24406065 PC BD
78 1 1 1 1 C8408-026 1.C. SOCKET 8PIN (U3)
9] 8 8 8 8 CA16CS2-TSD I.C. SOCKET 16 PIN
80 9706-BB-0440 STANDOFF _3/16” LG 4-40 THD
81
82
83
84
85




ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES
JOB NO. | NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES. Ac Ro DYN E 516 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
BLUE BELL, PA. 19422
TITLE
ASSEMBLY:
ASSY DESCRIPTION VHF HIGH BAND LEFT 300 W PA
CODE IDENT DOCUMENT NUMBER REVISION
PREPARED BY DATE APPROVED BY DATE
HGF 11/15/94
CHECKED BY DATE
SHEET 1 OF 6
ECN LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY APPROVED BY
2437 A SEE ECN 2/8/95 MTS | 3/95 B
2436
2499 B ADDED C222. C322 11/13/95 B 11/95
C CHANGED ITEM 81 FROM 23309014 M.C. | 12/2/95 B
D ADDED ITEM 44 12/13/95 B
2538 E SEE ECN MC | 1/15/96 B 1/96
2677 F ITEM 66 ADJUSTED - 11/96 HCC | 11/96 B
2898 G ITEM 49 P.N. CHANGED - 9/97 HCC | 10/97 M.B
3011 H SEE ECN PAGE 8 ADDED HERE - 1/98 HCC 02/98 M.B
3012
3060 | SEE ECN ADD ITEM 110. 109 WAS 22311681 - 03 HFG 3/31/98 | 4/8/98 M.B
3094
3115 J SEE ECN ADD ITEM 119 MV
3116 DWM 4/24/98
3160 K CHANGED QUANTITIES OF # S 111,12 10/16 MV
3225 JJC 09/09/98
3292 L SEE ECN 12/17/98




AGRODYNE

Title

VHF HIGH BAND

PL24209000 Rev L

PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
BLUE BELL, PA LEFT 300W PA H FG 5
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501-502 -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
1 X X 24509085 SCHEMATIC
2 X 21709162 CAP PLACEMENT
3 X 21709162 CAP PLACEMENT
4
5 4 B101,102,201 2664000101 FERRITE BEAD
,301
6 4 C1,2,3,4 1280-060 CAPACITOR, FEEDTHRU, 1000pF, 25A/2500V
7 2 C5,6 54-713-001-102P CAPACITOR, FEEDTHRU, 1000pF, 5A
8 2 c7,8 100B6R8CCA500X CAPACITOR, CHIP 6.8pF
9 3 C101,201,301 24AA021 CAPACITOR, VARIABLE
10 18 C102,107,114, 100B102M CA50X CAPACITOR, CHIP, 1000pF
117,120,123,202
,203,206,210,
213,217,302,
303,306,310,313
, 317
11
12
13 20 C104,105,115, RPE12175U104M CAPACITOR, 0.1uF
118,121,124,204
,205,207,211,
214,218,220,304
,305,307,311,
314,318,320
14
15
16
17 2 C108,112 TLB1A102 CAPACITOR, 1000uF, 10V, ELECT
18 4 C109,113,125, 25VBSL-470 CAPACITOR, 470uF, 35V
126
19 4 C209,216,309, TLB1H102M CAPACITOR, 1000uF, 50v ELECT
316
20 2 C110,111 TLB1J470M CAPACITOR, 47uF, 50V, ELECT
21 12 C103,106,116, 199D 226X 0035 CAPACITOR, 22uF, 35V, TANT
122,208,212,215




Title

VHE HIGH BAND PL24209000 Rev L

AGRODYNE

PREPARED BY SHEET NO.

LEFT 300W PA
HEG 3

BLUE BELL, PA

QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE

PART OR

ITEM -501-502 -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER

,219,308,312,

315,319

22
23 2 C321,221 199D225X 0035BAl CAPACITOR, 2.2uF, 35V, TANT
24 2 C222,322 10EN-IT CAPACITOR, 1000uF, 10V
25 2 CR101,102 1N4002 DIODE, 100V, 1A
26 3 F1,2,3 AGC15 FUSE, 15A
27 2 J1,2 TSM-110-01-T-DV 20 PIN HEADER, SURFACE MOUNT
28 6 L101,102,201, 11300531-181-5R05 COIL

202,301,302
29 1 L103 1025-04 COIL, 0.22uH
30 3 Q1,23 SD1485 TRANSISTOR, RF
31 4 Q201,202,301, BD135 TRANSISTOR

302
32 2 Q101,102 MJ371 TRANSISTOR
33
34 6 R9-13,20 3339P-1-501 POTENTIOMETER, 500 POT
35 2 R110,115 3329P-1-101 POTENTIOMETER, 100 POT
36 2 R210,310 3339P-1-502 POTENTIOMETER, 5K POT
37 1 R1 31-1007 RESISTOR, FLANGE, 100 OHM, 40W
38 1 R2 31-1003-100 RESISTOR FLANGE, 100 OHM, 250 W
39 6 R3-8 RC07GF101J RESISTOR, 100 OHM, .25W
40 12 R101,102,103, RCO7GF2R7J RESISTOR, 2.7 OHM, .25 W
104,201,202,203
,204,301,302,
303,304

41
42 2 R105,106 RC07GF150J RESISTOR, 15 OHM .25 W
43 2 R107,112 RC20GF270J RESISTOR, 27 OHMS, 5 W
44 2 R108,113 RH25-.2 RESISTOR, 0.2 OHM, 25 W
45 2 R111,116 RC20GF272J RESISTOR, 2.7K OHM, .5 W
46 3 R117,118,119 RC20GF510J RESISTOR, 51 OHM .5W
47 2 R205,305 RC07GF240J RESISTOR, 24 OHM, .25 W
48 2 R206,306 RCO7GF470J RESISTOR, 47 OHM, .25 W
49 2 R207,307 RC32GF132 RESISTOR, 1300 OHM, 1 W




AGRODYNE

Title

VHF HIGH BAND

PL24209000 Rev L

PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
BLUE BELL, PA LEFT 300W PA H FG A
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501-502 -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
50 4 R208,209,308, RCO07GF6R2J RESISTOR, 6.2 OHM, .25 W
309
51 3 R120,121,122 RC20GF821J RESISTOR, 820 OHM, .5 W
52 3 R123,124,125 RC20GF430J 43 OHM, 5 W
53 3 R126,127,128 RC20GF511J RESISTOR, 510 OHM, 5 W
54 3 R129,130,131 RC020GF620J RESISTOR, 62 OHM, 5 W
55 1 R132 RC20GF201J RESISTOR, 200 OHM, 5 W
56 2 R133,134 SBT RESISTOR, SBT
57 4 R211,212,311, RC07GF130J RESISTOR, 13 OHM, .25 W
312
58
59 6 R14-19 MWS ALLQY 650 #18 MWS ALLOY 650 NiCr, 2.38 IN. LONG
60 1 TEFLON SLEEVING, 1.125 IN. LONG
61 1 TB1 8-140-3/4W TERMINAL BLOCK, 8 POSTION. SCREW DOWN
62 1 TB2 4-140-3/4W TERMINAL BLOCK, 4 POSTION, SCREW DOWN
63 1 TS1 21608653 TEMPERATURE SENSOR
64
65 1 w1 23200165-5-0-48-4 CABLE ASSEMBLY
66 1 W2 22300165-5-0-57-6 CABLE ASSEMBLY
67 1 W3 1168A COAX CABLE, 50 OHM, 10 IN. LONG
68 3 W101,201,301 RG-188 COAX CABLE, 50 OHM, 10.5 IN. LONG
69 3 W102,202,302 RG-316 COAX CABLE, 25 OHM 9-5/8 IN. LONG
70 6 TEFLON SLEEVING, 1.125 IN. LONG
71 1 TEFLON SLEEVING, 5IN. LONG
72 6 NYLON TIE WRAPS
73 24409007 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD
74 1 24309018 HEATSINK
75 1 22309060 TOPWALL
76 1 22309062 FRONT WALL
77 1 22309063 BOTTOM WALL
78 1 22309061 SEPERATION WALL
79 1 22309064 REAR WALL
80 1 23309059-01 COVER
81 1 23309014 HEAT SPREADER PLATE




AGHODYNE VHF H|Z;it||4e BAND PL24209000 Rev L

PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
BLUE BELL, PA LEFT 300W PA H FG 5
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501-502 -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
82 1 0097-0551-02 FINGER STOCK, 55" LONG
83 3 3823-1 FUSE HOLDER
84 1 23306099 TOP BAR
85 1 22305327 BOTTOM BAR
86 4 770-1871-20 MICA WAFER (Q101,102,201, & 301)
87 A/R THERMAL GREASE
88 3 21309038-01 TRANSISTOR CLAMP
89 3 21309038-02 TRANSISTOR CLAMP PLATE
90
91 17 #4-40 x V4" LG PAN HD. SCREW
92 45 #4-40 x 3/8" LG. PAN HD. SCREW
93 17 #4-40 x V2" LG. PAN HD. SCREW
94 4 #4-40 x 5/8" LG. PAN HD. SCREW
95 28 #4-40 x 1-1/4" LG. FLAT HD. SCREW
96 91 #4 FLAT WASHER
97 109 #4 LOCK WASHER
98 24 #6-32 x 3/8" LG. SOCKET HD. CAP SCREW
99 24 #6 FLAT WASHER
100 24 #6 LOCK WASHER
101 4 #8-32 x V2" LG. PAN HD. SCREW
102 6 #8-32 x 5/8" LG. PAN HD. SCREW
103 10 #8 FLAT WASHER
104 10 #8 LOCK WASHER
105
106 3 #6-32 x V4" LG. SOCKET SET SCREW
107 6 #4-40 x ¥ LG. SOCKET HD. CAP SCREW
108
109 1 22311681-04 DETAIL, VHF AMP COAX
110 1 22311681-05 DETAIL, VHF AMP COAX
111 4 21311677 ASSY, VHF AMP SCREEN CLAMP
112 4 21311678 ASSY, VHF AMP SCREENS
113
114 2 #4-40 x V2" LG. CAP HEAD SCREW
115 8 #4-40 x 3/16" LG. PAN HD. SCREW




AGHODYNE VHF H|Z;it||4e BAND PL24209000 Rev L

BLUE BELL, PA LEFT 300W PA PREPARED BY SHEET NO.

HEG °
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501-502 -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER

116

117 1 W302 22311681-01 DETAIL, VHF AMP COAX

118 1 W202 22311681-02 DETAIL, VHF AMP COAX

119 6 B52200F006 COMPRESSION WASHER

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128




ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES
JOB NO. | NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES. Ac Ro DYN E 516 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
BLUE BELL, PA. 19422
TITLE
ASSEMBLY:
ASSY DESCRIPTION VHF HIGH BAND RIGHT 300 W PA
CODE IDENT DOCUMENT NUMBER REVISION
PREPARED BY DATE APPROVED BY DATE
HGF 11/15/94
CHECKED BY DATE
SHEET 1 OF 6
ECN LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY APPROVED BY
2437 A SEE ECN 2/8/95 MTS | 3/95 B
2436
2499 B ADDED C222. C322 11/13/95 B 11/95
C CHANGED ITEM 81 FROM 23309014 M.C. | 12/2/95 B
D ADDED ITEM 44 12/13/95 B
2538 E SEE ECN MC | 1/15/96 B 1/96
2674 F ITEM 80 FIXED - HCC 11/96 B
2894 G ITEM 49 P.N. CHANGED - 9/97 HCC 10/97 M.B
3011 H SEE ECN PAGE 8 ADDED HERE - 1/98 HCC 02/98 M.B
3012
3060 | SEE ECN ADD ITEM 110. 109 WAS 22311681 - 03 HFG 3/31/98 4/8/98 M.B
3094
3117 J SEE ECN ADD ITEM 119 DWM 4/25/98 9/09/98 MV
3160 K CHANGED QUANTITY OF # S 111,12 JJC 09/09/98




AGRODYNE

Title
VHF HIGH

aanp | PL24209010 Rev K

PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
BLUE BELL, PA RIGHT 300W PA HFG 5
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501-502 -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
1 X X 24509085 SCHEMATIC
2 X 21709162 CAP PLACEMENT
3 X 21709162 CAP PLACEMENT
4
5 4 B101,102,201 2664000101 FERRITE BEAD
,301
6 4 C1,2,3,4 1280-060 CAPACITOR, FEEDTHRU, 1000pF, 25A/2500V
7 2 C5,6 54-713-001-102P CAPACITOR, FEEDTHRU, 1000pF, 5A
8 2 c7,8 100B6R8CCA500X CAPACITOR, CHIP 6.8pF
9 3 C101,201,301 24AA021 CAPACITOR, VARIABLE
10 18 C102,107,114, 100B102M CA50X CAPACITOR, CHIP, 1000pF
117,120,123,202
,203,206,210,
213,217,302,
303,306,310,313
, 317
11
12
13 20 C104,105,115, RPE12175U104M CAPACITOR, 0.1uF
118,121,124,204
,205,207,211,
214,218,220,304
,305,307,311,
314,318,320
14
15
16
17 2 C108,112 TLB1A102 CAPACITOR, 1000uF, 10V, ELECT
18 4 C109,113,125, 25VBSL-470 CAPACITOR, 470uF, 35V
126
19 4 C209,216,309, TLB1H102M CAPACITOR, 1000uF, 50v ELECT
316
20 2 C110,111 TLB1J470M CAPACITOR, 47uF, 50V, ELECT
21 12 C103,106,116, 199D 226X 0035 CAPACITOR, 22uF, 35V, TANT
122,208,212,215




Title

VHE HIGH BAND | PL24209010 Rev K

AGRODYNE

PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
BLUE BELL, PA RIGHT 300W PA H FG 3

QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501-502 -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER

,219,308,312,

315,319

22
23 2 C321,221 199D 225X 0035BAl CAPACITOR, 2.2uF, 35V, TANT
24 2 C222,322 10EN-IT CAPACITOR, 1000uF, 10V
25 2 CR101,102 1N4002 DIODE, 100V, 1A
26 3 F1,2,3 AGC15 FUSE, 15A
27 2 J1,2 TSM-110-01-T-DV 20 PIN HEADER, SURFACE MOUNT
28 6 1L101,102,201, 11300531-181-5R05 COIL

202,301,302
29 1 L103 1025-04 COIL, 0.22uH
30 3 Q1,2,3 SD1485 TRANSISTOR, RF
31 4 Q201,202,301, BD135 TRANSISTOR

302
32 2 Q101,102 MJ371 TRANSISTOR
33
34 6 R9-13,20 3339P-1-501 POTENTIOMETER, 500 POT
35 2 R110,115 3329P-1-101 POTENTIOMETER, 100 POT
36 2 R210,310 3339P-1-502 POTENTIOMETER, 5K POT
37 1 R1 31-1007 RESISTOR, FLANGE, 100 OHM, 40 W
38 1 R2 31-1003-100 RESISTOR FLANGE, 100 OHM, 250 W
39 6 R3-8 RC07GF101J RESISTOR, 100 OHM, .25W
40 12 R101,102,103, RCO7GF2R7J RESISTOR, 2.7 OHM, .25 W
104,201,202,203
,204,301,302,
303,304

41
42 2 R105,106 RC07GF150J RESISTOR, 15 OHM .25 W
43 2 R107,112 RC20GF270J RESISTOR, 27 OHMS, 5 W
44 2 R108,113 RH25-.2 RESISTOR, 0.2 OHM, 25 W
45 2 R111,116 RC20GF272J RESISTOR, 2.7K OHM, 5 W
46 3 R117,118,119 RC20GF510J RESISTOR, 51 OHM .5W
47 2 R205,305 RC07GF240J RESISTOR, 24 OHM, .25 W
48 2 R206,306 RCO07GF470J RESISTOR, 47 OHM, .25 W
49 2 R207,307 RC32GF132 RESISTOR, 1300 OHM, 1 W




AGRODYNE

Title
VHF HIGH

aanp | PL24209010 Rev K

PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
BLUE BELL, PA RIGHT 300W PA H FG A
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501-502 -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
50 4 R208,209,308, RCO07GF6R2J RESISTOR, 6.2 OHM, .25 W
309
51 3 R120,121,122 RC20GF821J RESISTOR, 820 OHM, .5 W
52 3 R123,124,125 RC20GF430J 43 OHM, 5 W
53 3 R126,127,128 RC20GF511J RESISTOR, 510 OHM, 5 W
54 3 R129,130,131 RC020GF620J RESISTOR, 62 OHM, 5 W
55 1 R132 RC20GF201J RESISTOR, 200 OHM, 5 W
56 2 R133,134 SBT RESISTOR, SBT
57 4 R211,212,311, RC07GF130J RESISTOR, 13 OHM, .25 W
312
58
59 6 R14-19 MWS ALLQY 650 #18 MWS ALLOY 650 NiCr, 2.38 IN. LONG
60 1 TEFLON SLEEVING, 1.125 IN. LONG
61 1 TB1 8-140-3/4W TERMINAL BLOCK, 8 POSTION. SCREW DOWN
62 1 TB2 4-140-3/4W TERMINAL BLOCK, 4 POSTION, SCREW DOWN
63 1 TS1 21608653 TEMPERATURE SENSOR
64
65 1 w1 23200165-5-0-48-3 CABLE ASSEMBLY
66 1 W2 22300165-5-0-57-6 CABLE ASSEMBLY
67 1 W3 1168A COAX CABLE, 50 OHM, 7.5 IN. LONG
68 3 W101,201,301 RG-188 COAX CABLE, 50 OHM, 10.5 IN. LONG
69 3 W102,202,302 RG-316 COAX CABLE, 25 OHM 9-5/8 IN. LONG
70 6 TEFLON SLEEVING, 1.125 IN. LONG
71 1 TEFLON SLEEVING, 5IN. LONG
72 6 NYLON TIE WRAPS
73 24409009 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD
74 1 24309057 HEATSINK
75 1 22309060 TOPWALL
76 1 22309062 FRONT WALL
77 1 22309063 BOTTOM WALL
78 1 22309061 SEPERATION WALL
79 1 22309064 REAR WALL
80 1 23309059-01 COVER
81 1 23309056 HEAT SPREADER PLATE




ACRODYNE VHF ngrj BAND PL24209010 Rev K

PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
BLUE BELL, PA RIGHT 300W PA H FG 5
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501-502 -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
82 1 0097-0551-02 FINGER STOCK, 55" LONG
83 3 3823-1 FUSE HOLDER
84 1 23306099 TOP BAR
85 1 22305327 BOTTOM BAR
86 4 770-1871-20 MICA WAFER
87 A/R THERMAL GREASE
88 3 21309038-01 TRANSISTOR CLAMP
89 3 21309038-02 TRANSISTOR CLAMP PLATE
90 6 #8 GROUND LUG
91 17 #4-40 x V4" LG PAN HD. SCREW
92 45 #4-40 x 3/8" LG. PAN HD. SCREW
93 17 #4-40 x V2" LG. PAN HD. SCREW
94 4 #4-40 x 5/8" LG. PAN HD. SCREW
95 28 #4-40 x 1-1/4" LG. FLAT HD. SCREW
96 91 #4 FLAT WASHER
97 109 #4 LOCK WASHER
98 24 #6-32 x 3/8" LG. SOCKET HD. CAP SCREW
99 24 #6 FLAT WASHER
100 24 #6 LOCK WASHER
101 4 #8-32 x V2" LG. PAN HD. SCREW
102 6 #8-32 x 5/8" LG. PAN HD. SCREW
103 10 #8 FLAT WASHER
104 10 #8 LOCK WASHER
105
106 3 #6-32 x V4" LG. SOCKET SET SCREW
107 6 #4-40 x ¥ LG. SOCKET HD. CAP SCREW
108
109 1 22311681-04 DETAIL, VHF AMP COAX
110 1 22311681-06 DETAIL, VHF AMP COAX
111 4 21311677 ASSY, VHF AMP SCREEN CLAMP
112 4 21311678 ASSY, VHF AMP SCREENS
113
114 2 #4-40 x V2" LG. CAP HEAD SCREW
115 8 #4-40 x 3/16" LG. PAN HD. SCREW




ACRODYNE VHF ngrj BAND PL24209010 Rev K

BLUE BELL, PA RIGHT 300W PA e Y SHEETNO.

HEG °
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501-502 -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER

116

117 1 W202 22311681-01 DETAIL, VHF AMP COAX

118 1 W302 22311681-02 DETAIL, VHF AMP COAX

119 6 B52200F006 COMPRESSION WASHER

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128




JOB NO .

NEXT ASSY

lUSED ON

REF DES

23209054

TRH /500

501

SINGLE 28Y INPUT

502

DUAL 28V

INPUTS

ACRODYNE

ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES
516 TOWNSHIP LINE ROA
BLUE BELL, PA

19422

TITLE
VHE HIGH BAND DuaL 15W LTFA
CODE IDENT RE
51336 |PL 24209037 B
PREPARED BY DATE APPROVED DATE
MTS 1222 94 7%7»/4, Ve /0 Y
DATE '

10-29.9 =

SHEET 1 OF

CHECKEDs BY
%V/Z

N
2927 VE Taps genmme 700 pfnnw Ao ok
sz‘_q > /A\ _E\DDE- -r««'f%{“);«jﬂ ASSY : 7/95"MTS; fe- 97 /éf)zn//f
ECN |LTR| DESCRIPTION DATE|NAM



T ' REV
ACRODYNE PL 24209037 *
' BLUE BELL, PA .
VHF HicHd BAND DUAL W IPA PREPARED BY SHT. NO.
" MTS =z
— QTY REGD REFERENCE PART OR
=01 1502 [503 [ 504 | DESIGNATION | IDENTIFYING NO. DESCRIPTION
l ></ >< 24509053 SECHEMATIC
PA
3
4
cl2 |7 (303,203 | 100RGBOKCS500 CHIP CAP, 6B pF
bl2 |2 C3N, 21 |100BTREKCA 500X A 7.5¢F
12 |2 CU5,415 |C0B100KCABOY. 1O pF
21212 C40z, 102 | |00BIFOKCA SCOX 18pF
a ,.
0ol 1z C405, 105 | 1008270 KCASODX 27 ph
HEE Gugerisy |1oogzorcamoox| | B2F
2|8 | ¥ S5 20 | 100B 221 KCASD | zZoel
l’g Boq/ 408)4’7 kN
414 |4 Ciol, Jlefol, | 1008 7ol KCAZoox 300pF
1514 | 4 S s | 0B I62Z MO AEDX v j000¢F
o4 | 4 (199118, 400, | 2| CCed7 CHIP CAP A CAsE A70¢F
|7
|8




ACRODYNE TITLE PL 24209037 Fjv
BLUE BELL, L
o VHF HiIGH BAND DLA L 1OW IPa PREPARED BY SHT. NO.
MTS
ITEM ALY PECD el PART OR DESCRIPTION
501 | 502 |503 | 504 | DESIGNATION IDENTIFYING NO.
9] 14 G250 355 | bms— 1007 CAPACITOR |OpF MICA
20| 2|2 Cz05,205 | DMIO— (80T 18¢F MICA
20|22 |z C204,204 | DMIO— 2007 —ovF Mica
22 |4 | 4 AT L e VY T 35V _TAMT
25|13 |8 2% | RPEIZIZ 5010450 o.1vF  RPE
5z, 3G,
24 oo 45
C o '
25 |10 |\0 Wh s 210 | 24 AAAOZ] VAR
206y Flo. 403,
20 4@’4’, ‘214 ' ‘
27|72 |2 C302,202 | DIABDED 9-35eF
0|4 |4 QS | COISEFIOSK \oF FLecT
29| @ | ctehyezanl  soem /o |OvF, 3OV ELECT
30 39,421, 422]
22818 285l | TLEIT470M 47 WF, S0V FLECT
32 ESE
272 |2 Cl,z 54--7)3 = 001- J0zP| CAPACITOR,  [000¢F  FPTHREY SA
124 = || (% 54 =717 ~00l-102¢| CAPACITOR, jooosF  Fb THRL 5A
25
Zb




ACRODYNE

BLUE BELL, PA

VNF Hieh BANP E>&MJ;§m T PA

TITLE

( = REV
PL 24209037 -
PREPARED BY SHT. NO.
TS 4

TTEM T e ToNATO sl | DESCRIPTION
504 | 502 |503 | 504 DESIGNATION IDENTIFYING NO.
o7l il AL - 10 FUSE 10 AMP
30— | F2 AG-C-10 FUsE, 10 AMP
39
o1 |1 ™ BHC HY BRAD LI0E S5 Lome
401 ] T TSM-110-01-T=DV | 26 PIN HEAPER, SUEFACE MOUAT
az.
47 |
44 | Z_| 2 [ 403, 03 || 300531-24( - [Pez|  Cote,
45 |4 | 4 L1z 100 |nzoosa-zz-c98-0| R
41414 o 224 | liBcosE0-22- 1080
47 | 2| 2 1203, 203 ||| Z053[-1¢! —~2RE2
D122 L4y, /0] | (025-94 ¥ 0 it
4122 LZol, 2ol | [026- 20 | (et /.00y H
20
S
S2 1 zZ-| 2 CRZ01,2.0) IN4C0Z. oD E& 0ov e
o3 |4 | & Bauor t | ndoo4
51%




ACRODYNE PL 24209027 £
BLUE BELL, PA _ e R

VHF Higy BANT  TuAL 1w T4 PRE;:‘;EE BY SHT. NG

ITEM QTY REQGD REFERENCE PART OR — —
=01 1502 [503 [504 | DESIGNATION | IDENTIFYING NO. DESCRIPTION

75 | 4 | 4 Wity | Br2ab-1— 10 PeTEUTIOMETER ;100 PoT™
5 |4 | 4 QM"Z@‘ 1z [3339€ |- 50l ) SooPoT
g7y |4 R2,5,8 11 |RASIGFI0\T | KESISTOR. Vw100
2|2 RI0Y, 4oy [RETIGEIB) T VYyw 180 (L
2|4 |4 RIQVIST IR (26GFIS0T Vow 15 O
ZIPE S ERY RUI0GE 1boT 1 o O
2= [ R206,306  |RL20GE BoOT | 330
2|72 2 R210,310 100 72.0G6FL80 T | (o8 -
Z |z |2 R106,40 [@n7nae 101 T ¥ 1005
7z | 2 Kio5, 405 |RCZ0GFE Y2 T Vg H.BK S
s |2 2 K2\, 211 ReZ76F247T W 2K
| 7| RI0Z,H07Z |p\ = | =Sw .0 1
b7 |1 || RI 25 R500 REsisTol. L.Sw S0 N
FAnme RSk, iz |INWE ALLoY RESISTANCE WIRE I180W(s 238 L6
EAREE TEFLON SLEEYING, |VB” LOoNG
12 |2 R301, 20| RH25-,5 |RESISTOR, 20w FLANGE 5L
74| 4 R s w0 | RE326F1600 RES) STOR, W [ S2




TITLE ’ REV
P 17 =z ™
ACRODYNE [ e g ghus oo 1z [Pl 29207027 |
. REPARED BY SHT. NO.
J_PQ ({D MOOKE. (o
T = O;JERZ%[; 504 DS;igSi??EN IDENPTAITYI?\JZ NO. DESCRIPTION
73
Ty
751y | ¢ Q10120430h |\ T = | TRAME 15TOR_
7612 | - QZ,R> |eb\usg—Yy RE TRANSI STOR-
7712 | 2 LWQY VTV -0T5 RE TRAND SToE
78 | |
5q | 1| ! — 1414- @ GROUND LVUG TERM|MAL
a6 1 |) T ZUOREDS TEMP Sepnsofe
] TB| B-1HO-w | TERMMAL. BLOCK. & Pos
oA |
821 |\ Wl o |FPEORETEC | MABLE  ASSY
gy | 2|z Wwz,»  |5850%105 7570 (prle Aoy
85 '
Bl
|87
188
39
q0




\ TITLE REV
AGREDPTNE VHE HIGH BAND DAL pt‘%ii?off037 ::f
5T AmP C mmRe 7
ITEM GTY REGD REFERENCE PART OR DESCRIPTION
501 [502 |503 [504 | DESIGNATION | IDENTIFYING NO.

q

i

31| 74309080 | YEATSIMK

M0 0 2120845-02 FRoMVT WALL.

95 1| 21209699 | Rew@ AL

Ao | 1| 2440902(, YLD

97|22 T1209098 | E\TE WAL

B L 722090592 - CovE R |

9|y | 4 770-187/-50 | mied AFEE (3 10| ‘”V?\>

100 | 4/R |A/R | THERMAL GREnSE

oL | | |2 DR | FUSe Holpe R

02| (, | & | T 70 PV wigE \WO" LG

03] 1 || OAT-0551-0Z| FinGeR STock 43"




ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES
JOB NO. | NEXT ASSY. USED ON REF. DES.
516 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
ACRODYNE | siiomsirinero
TITLE
ASSEMBLY, 600 WATT VHF
= TRy HIGH BAND AMPLIFIER
CODE IDENT DOCUMENT NUMBER REVISION
PREPARED BY DATE APPROVED BY DATE
C.MOORE 12/28/94
CHECKED BY DATE
SHEET 1 OF 3
ECN | LTR DESCRIPTION REVISED BY | APPROVED BY
A | CHANGED ITEM 50 TO PL1, ITEM 1 WAS 22509063 MC 11/7/95
3066 B | PERECN QTY OF ITEM 37 WAS 4, ITEM 25 WAS 23305443 HFG 4/1/98 MB 04/98
C | ITEM #31 WAS CHANGED TO REFF. DES. W1 & W2, MTS 08/98 MB 08/98
3205 D | PART NUMBERS WRONG. #24 WAS 21607579, #35 WAS 21306441-04, AND #50 WAS JJC 10/ 06/98
3242 PL1




AGRODYNE

Title

ASSEMBLY, 600 WATT

PL 24209082-501 Rev D

PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
VHF HIGH BAND AMP. HEG 2
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR

ITEM -501 -502 -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER

1 X X 22509167 WIRING DIAGRAM

2

3 1 Al 24209000 ASSEMBLY, VHF HIGH BAND LEFT 300 W AMPLIFIER
4 1 A2 24209010 ASSEMBLY, VHF HIGH BAND RIGHT 300 W AMPLIFIER
5 1 A3 22209040-501 ASSEMBLY, METER SWITCH PCB

6 1 A4 22208858-502 ASSEMBLY, CONTROL CIRRCUIT PCB

7

8

9

10

11

12

13 2 BL1,2 JD24B2 BLOWER(ROTRON MAJOR 24VDC)

14

15 1 C1l CK05BX104K CAPACITOR 0.1 UF

16 1 CR1 MB2505 DIODE

17

18

19

20 1 JAX 206036-1 CONNECTOR, 16 PIN

21 1 JBXR 22308094-01 HC CONNECTOR,(NLAMPR MODIFIED)

22 1 J5XL 22308094-02 HC CONNECTOR,(NLAMPR MODIFIED)

23

24 1 M1 24209082 METER

25 1 23305443-02 CONNECTOR BRACKET

26 2 22305362 PANEL BRACKET

27 1 22306104 TOP PANEL BRACKET

28 1 24308617-02 FRONT PANEL

29 6 609-2030 CONNECTOR, 20 CONDUCTOR RIBBON CABLE

30 4 609-2031 CLAMP, 20CONDUCTOR RIBBON CABLE

31 2 W1,2 171-20 20CONDUCTOR RIBBON CABLE

32

33

34




AGRODYNE

Title

ASSEMBLY, 600 WATT

PL 24209082-501 Rev D

PREPARED BY SHEET NO.
VHF HIGH BAND AMP. HEG 3
QUANTITY REQUIRED REFERENCE PART OR
ITEM -501 -502 -503 -504 DES. IDENTIFYING NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDER
35 1 21311127 METER FACE
36 2 8237-A-0440 STANDOFF, 2-1/2" L G., #4-40 THD.
37 1 2177 GROMMET, ¥%
38
39
40 1 48-20-401-10 LATCH SOUTHCO
41 2 11402-A-1032 HANDLE
42 2 370-QD-22 SLIDE (ATTACH INNER SECTION ONLY)
43
44 2 23308003 GUIDE RAIL
45 1 22308850 MOUNTING PLATE(BLOWER)
46 2 24308010-03 DUCT PLATE
47 1 23308848-02 BLOWER END FRONT
48 1 23308848-01 BLOWER END REAR
49
50 1 PS-70-PL2 KNOB
51 2 22300398-01 METER CLIP
52 1 22308923-01 AIR BAFFLE
53
54 2 23308923-02 AIR BAFFLE
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62




[ JOB NO.

[NEXT A2SY |JSED ON 'mEF DELi - |

ACRODYNE

ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES
516 TOWNSHIP LINE R
BLUE BELL, PA 1842

TITLE

SY IF MoDULATOR. TYPE E PLB

CODE IDENT | ]
51336 |PL 2420983

PREPARED BY DATE APPROVYED | DA
CHECKED BY DATE RICKE -
Prcir b (-5-56 SHEET 1 OF |¢

50 |

STD FREQ. TOLERANCE L.O. (CRYSTAD

507

Floondhe FREA ToL, Lo, (TExo)

=02

MULTIPLIER L0, (Texo €. BD)

SEPARATE  VISUAL [RURAL,
VHE HI1BAND, M/

2034 | D [SEE ECI & 1TEM 2(9 WAS 2420383%-503 3/98 | HFE | D:
2947 | C |[arere #22¢, ACD cei1C41) oD R7%6 (100) - 5/77] hee | 12
2804 | & |ECN# 2213 . $127/97
2636 | A | Lg2 — LOWF AT §/7¢ ~hee| g9 | o
ECN |LTR DESCRIPTION  [DATE|N¢/
| REVISIONS e o 12 % f




RaTES

2450983 Revision:-
Bill 0f waterials KARCH 16, 1995 Page 2
Item Quantity Reference Part PART ¢ DESCRIPTION
1 7 81,B2,83,B4,85,86,87 2664 2664880101 FERRITE BEAD
2 1 Auf CKOEBX104
3 4 £66,072,078,C100 4170 PF 2100647 CHIP CAP. CASE
4 7 t22,  C27,083,059,C68, 881 UF CKO5BX1R2K CAP. CERANIC
069,071 ,
5 8  C78,075,076,077,095,096, .0047 UF CKOSBX4T2K CAP. CERANIC
097,098
6 5  (21,067,073,079,099 81 UF CKOSBX183K CAP. CERANIC
7 7 086,087,089,090,0187, 8.1 UF CKO6BX104K CAP. CERANIC
C189,C111
8 7 (8,09,011,012,030,0185, 18 PF NICA 0N5-180) CAP
C186
9 1 C1s 15 PF MICA DN1B-150) CAP
19 1 108 24 PF NICA DN18-248] ChP
11 2 025,031 21 PF NICA DH18-270) CAP
12 1 a2 36 PF NICA- DN10-360) e
13 IR 47PE MICA prmro-4T168  CAP
14 1o 56 PF NICA DN16-560) CAP
15 4 032,041,056,058 100 PF KICA DN16-181) CAP
16 126 120 PF KICA DN18-1213 CAP
17 187 276 PF NICA ONLB-271) CAP
18 1 103 1008 PF NICA DN15-182) CAP
19 3 020,028,094 1 UF 35V TANT 1990185X0835AA1 CAP
29 §  C18,013,029,048,064,084, 10 UF 28V TANT 1990186X9020CAT  CAP
£92,0181
21 1 18 2.2 UF 35V TANT 1990225X8835BA1  CAP .
22 6  £1,02,03,04,05,06 19 UF 35V TANT 1990186X0035 CAP
23 1 11 22 UF 35V TANT 1980226%0035 CAP
24 7 €23,035,036,037,038,039, 47 UF 20V TANT 1990476X0020CAT  CAP

(62



SUKLRAILL KT
2450983

MUVULRIVR 11Tk L

LAVLIILR

ATYLIICU

Revision: [&

gill 0f Naterials NARCH 16, 1995 Page 3
Item Quantity Reference Part PART 1 DESCRIPTION

25 17 C16,033,034,047,C58,C51, 8.1 UF NICA RPE121Z5U184K50 CAP

$52,065,068,074,080,081,
(83,088,091,093,C104

26 1017 1200 PF NICA P3122 CAP

27 1043 2ARRB24 2084024 CAP 6-68PF

28 2 0182,063 1 UF 58V ELECT RAD 250Nt CAP

29 1061 180 UF 16V ELECT RAD  UVXLEIB1MPA CAP

3 1oy 19 UF 20V ELECT RAD ULBLIVIBRN AP

31 1 046 220 UF 16V ELECT 5092274016002 CAP

3 2 (85,014 200 UF 25V ELECT RAD  5150227M825BB6A CAP

33 3 (19,045,048 1009 UF 10V ELECT RAD  188RLO10 CAP

34 10 3390 UF 25V ELECT RAD  UVXLE332MHA  CAP

35 19 F2,F3,F4,F5,F6,F7,F8,F9, DST310 DST318-55Y55223K FILTER ELENENT
F10,F11

36 1t 854273 854273 SAW FILTER K1 PK6 SAWTEK

37 T ELLE2 85 §5587-436 ONE PIN HEADER

38 112 8.1 UM 1925-94 COIL 8.10 UM

39 1 8.33 UK 1025-98 COIL .33 UH

44 113 Tk1207 TK1287 COIL VARIABLE

1 5 oy, CRIS 1K8246 IN82AG DIODE

42 ‘9 (R1,CR2,CR3,CR11,CR1S,  1N4882 1N4982 DIODE 188V 14
CR16,CR20,CR21,CR23 ‘

43 2 CR19,CRS 1NA148A 1N4148A DIODE

44 2 CR4,CRS 1N47354 INAT35h DIODE ZEKER 6.2V

4 2 CR24,CR25 1N52218 1N52218 D10DE

46 2 CR22,CR6 5982-4950 5982-4958 LED (GREEN)

47 1 CR14 5082-4855 5882-4855 LED (RED)

18 1 CR139 3561504 3581694 LED (RED)

19 2 CR17,CR7 35BL585 35BL585 LED (GREEN)



GUHBLROMI AW 11 H¥w™ e v roo =

24585831 Revision:
Bill 0f Naterials KARCR 16, 1995 Page 4
Iten (Quantity Reference Part PART # DESCRIPTION
58 1 (R18 3881506 35BL586 LED (YELLOW)
51 1 (R12 DKVES533C DKV6533C DIODE VARACTOR
52 1 Ri1¢ 5¢ POT 3339P-1-509 vcamquoxmqu
53 3 R13,R17,R45 588 POT S¢ 3386P-1-501 POTENTIONETER
54 1 R62 1K POT 3339P-1-182 POTENTIONETER
55 1 R84 14K POT SQ 3386P-1-103 POTENTIONETER
56 L R Rse 10K POT 3339P-1-183  POTENTIONETER
57 1 05 283904 283904 TRANSISTOR
58 2 04,43 2K3986 283986 TRANSISTOR
59 1 01 hd49d h4se TRAKSISTOR
6¢ 1 6 NPS2369 NPS2369 TRANSISTOR
61 1 Q2 U3te U3te TRAXSISTOR
62 1 R3 38.1K 1% RN55C3812F RES
63 1 R43 4.7 RCO7GFARTI RES .25W
b4 1 R4 13 RCOTGF138) RES .25W
65 1 R58 18 RCO76F188) RES .25W
66 1 R187 24 RCOTGF248) RES .25W
67 1 R68 24 RCO7TGF248) RES .25W
68 2 R189,R111 36 RCOTEF368J RES .25U
69 1 R117 39 RCB76F398) RES .25W
1% 1 R66 62 RCBTGF628J RES .25W
11 1 R64 51 RCOTEF518) RES .25W
12 1 R41 56 RCOTGF568) RES .25M
13 2 R186,R39 62 RCO7T6F628) RES .25
74 1 R36 68 RCO76F688 RES .25W
15 1 R124 15 RCOTGFT5Q) RES .25W
16 1 R67 15 RCOTGFT58) RES .25H



vovom

24589831 Revision:

Bill 0f Materials NARCH 16, 139% Page 5
Ites Quantity Reference Part PART & DESCRIPTION
17 1 R65 10 RCA7TGFLOLY RES .25W
78 1 RSS 18¢ RCO7TGF181Y RES .25W
79 ] R8,R54,R74,R99,R106,R108, 220 RCATEF221) xmm.vaz
Ri18
8o 2 R19,R7S 278 RCB7TGF271) RES .25M
81 2 R184,R4 KE1) RCO7TGF301Y RES .25W
82 1 R93 390 RCOTGF391) RES .25W
83 | R37,R56,857,R1289 179 RCATEFATL) RES .25W
84 2 R28,R44 5189 RCA76F511] RES .25W
85 | 1 RS3 568 RCATEF561) RES .25W
86 1 R112 689 RCE7TEF6E1] RES .25W
87 2 R86,R87 759 RC&TEFT51d RES .25W
88 1 Ri18 91¢ RCOTEFILLY RES .25W
89 3 R18,R25,R48 X RCB7EFLG2] RES .25W
99 1 R113 1.3k RCB7GF132] RES .25W
91 2 R88,R61 1.5k RCOTGF1S2)] RES .25W
92 18 R31,R78,R78,R79,R82,R81, 2K RC&76F282) RES .25M
R95,R98,R108,R102
93 3 R34,R42,R121 2.2 RCO76F222] RES .25W
94 2 R22,R21 2.7% RCE76F272 RES .25W
9% 2 R97,R59 3K RCATGF382) RES .25H
36 1 R33 3.3K RCATEF332] RES .25W
97 1 RS2 4K RCOTEFAT2) RES .25W
98 1 R24 §5.6K RC876FB62] RES .25W
99 1 R32 6.8K RCTGFEB2) RES .25W
108 1 R94 7.5K RCATEFTIS2) RES .25W
181 1 R29 8.2k RCO7TGF822) RES .25W

182 . R 20 18K RCBTGF183) RES .25W



SUHNCRAITLL K7 AVUULAIUAR TIFL L LAVLIILDR NEVAdTU.

245992983¢ Revision: [
Bill 0f Waterials NARCH 16, 199% Page @
Item Quantity Reference Part PART DESCRIPTION
193 2 R51,R83 27K RCBIGF273) RES .25W
184 1 R3¢ 30K RC8TGF3083) RES .25
185 2 R63,K19 33K REBTEF333) RES ,2%H
186 R34, R92 , 39K RCB7TEF393) RES .25W
187 2 R123,R122 47K RCETGF4TII RES .25W
188 1 R23 56K RCATGF563) RES .25W
199 1 R12 , 62K RCATEFE23) RES .25W
118 1 R73 68K RCOTEFEB3) RES .25W
11 4 R5,R9,R27,R69 108K RCBTEF184) RES .25U
112 3 RES5,R89,R90 158K RCE76F154) RES .25W
113 3 R6,R1L,R28 298K RCBTGF284) RES .25M
114 1 R46 568K RCOTGF564] RES. . 25U
115 2 R116,R14 688K RCE76FE84) RES .25M
116 ] R7,R15,R16,R35,R47,R48, 1K RCB76F185) RES .25W
R72
117 2 R77,R38 .70 RCOTEF4T5] RES .25H
118 1 R6® 18 .54 RC286F188) RES .5W
119 4 R83,R96,R181,R183 628 .5W RC206F621) RES .5W
128 1 R1 39 10 PW18-38 RES 10W
. 121 1 R?2 CoIm L PH1g-13 RES 18W
122 2 54,83 TT1106 , TT1106-VRA-1  R.A. SWUITCH PCB NOUNT
123 1 St T1BDF36 71BDF36-01-1-AJK ROTORY SWITCH PCB KOUNT
124 1 32 185pd8t 185peel SPOT SWITCH PCB xrcza
125 4 TB1,T82 1718721 1715721 TERK, BLOCK 2 POS
126 3 TB2,T83 1715734 1715734 TERW. BLOCK 3 POS )
127 2 U13,016 2084 - ULK2894A IC HEX INVERTER

128 1 U4 21606584 21686584 It



JLACAALELL M AVUVLAIVR Pii s & bAwiien Ny yavews

24509831 Revision:

Bill 0f Waterials NARCH16, 1995 ‘ Page 7
Item Quantity Reference Part PART ¢ DESCRIPTION
129 13 ADBALAN ADBAAAN IC
138 1 LN358 L¥358 IC DUAL 0P ANP
131 1 U138 LN1881 LN1881 I
132 1 ULs , EETHL Ne3zep IC QUAD CONPARATOR
133 10 NC34874 NC34874 It
134 2 U1L,u8 111 NC14840P It
135 2 U12,u8 1860 NC14868P IC (KO SOCKET)
136 1 U1 1045 XC14046P IC
137 4 Us,UE,U7,017 NES285 NES285AN IC (NO SOCKET)
138 1 AFBB2N2-32 AFRB2N2-32 Gahs ATTENUATOR,SOT-143 PRE(NO SO
139 1 VR 7885 7885 VOLTAGE REE SV
149 2 VRS,VR4 1886 . 7886 VOLTAGE REE 6V
141 2 VR1,VR3 7812 7812 VOLTAGE REG 12V
142 fcn3 100B1ROCCASO0K CAPACITOR
143 1ooce2 LOu6 Tant  199DIOSX2020 AP
144
145 .
145

147 1 Y1 2482 21686379 CRYSTAL 4588 KHIZ



ACRODYNE

TITLE

REV

BLUE BELL, PA Qéé \( (ZF COMV&KT&\Q—/MOD&JQTO\& ptREEAZESYg 63‘ SHT. ND(S
| | &

2ol 1] 538 -10z4 | TumMPER.  E1
zozl 1| | 24403202 e BD
202 )V || qQ1-%70-08 | KF Feule g
zo4| | ] l A7-BLe ~0p, |KF  FENLE 29"
ESEIE LaH00- 070 | TC S0CKET 8PN (L), 318D
e CAWSTZ=TED | T Socke T W PIN (UZM =)
| 5|5 S LA £57-TaD| TL S0CKET 1o PINAA, |on\%l®
200l T L | 21306533-04 | toveRr  RE WMOIDLLATHE
woal v 220023530\ LAREL RE monvLyto  Coutl
20l L |G| 220-0312.1Z-0-0i0)] KN O
N El R A 292035 1-0| | spPPoRT RAIL
0z | | 2 20206355 1-02| <uppoRkT RAiL
23l ) | 2420851 1-02| <uProRT RAIL
AN 204208517 -04| S peroeT KAl
15la/R AR |V THERMAL  ComPouonD (VRI-5)
Lz X X | 74509 32.9 SCREMATIL
217127 27127 #4 HiCDWACE
21D ‘




' TITLE - eV
A(B:LEEQEXANE AsSEMBLY KF cox\sveii“rg(lp[;gj;fgﬁggl — Ei
"/ moDULATOR PR g
TTEMI— G;;(EREE%DS 504 Dzzzgzi:(xziru IDENPTAIRFTYIONHG NO. DESCRIPTION
2810 | [ Al 22210211-502 | DRIWER PLE
10 |
2214
227, |
77240 | = |— Az 2470 6OLi-5p LOCAL 050 LLAToR ((RYSTHL
zf - [V [ =] [az 24702064 50| LogAlL OSCILLATDE  (Tex o)
g T A2 220079458 | OSCILLATOR BUFFER PLB
7271 2|2 |\ 2130533-05| CovER  Fok.  DRIVER L O
pl = | | (sY Cxosrxiozk | CAPACITOR 001 pF |
291 | —| - (55 |2444024 CAPAC MoK VARIABLE o= PF
zzn|— | || | Y2 254 104 TEX O 45.15 mie
| =1~ Y3 21606380 CRYSTAL  45.15 wh =
oz |~ | L] ] w9 295V oax eaplls SOJL (Re-e)
233l 1 | )| W | Z2eRILS =S L= rapl . Acey ReeDle [ 70bo320w)
ZINRnE W g TS 0aBlE dAssY  \ (zikozzom)
725\ |1 | w4 o0 T TR LdRLE AS3Y ~
PAERIRE ws 92295 | tdele AssY v (BL2SO)




ACRODYNE

BLUE BELL, PA

fosemply KF mopULATO R
TVYWE E Pl

TITLE

PLZHRO283I

PREPARED BY

RDT\
SHRkt;o.J

REFERENCE

ITEMI— G;geﬂigl =57 | DESIGNATION 1055???;;§; NO. DESCRIFTION
7 1] W |ta S leLe ASSY Rzl (T3 7)
3l V| V| W] L0 TSI MBLE ASSY \ (8625
239\ | 1] | W& |FRZORILSTEL| hpLe ASSY |
R o |5001eE U] gl e AssY Ra- e (PLZ0-5)
241y |y |y WO ZPLOOLE TS W 0Ap B (2o R(x=1T18
29z — | = | | Wil T72001057 2070 | ppaBlLE  ASSY aLszon, PLTO-C
Z43
zuy
=R B SWITCH STof DETAIL
pA 172 I B LY 1523 7-0 INDOCTOR.  4TTuH
2 VA N R8| RC20GF47 1T RESISTOK , 4T0SL , 2 W
gl {1 | CR55 ING007 Dio DE
749
250 \
75 |
53
g




JOB NO. NEXT ASSY ‘| USED ON | REF DES ACRODYNE INDUSTRIES
S16 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
[NCRODYINIS  gig rouswe cove o
ASSEMBLY VHF HIBAND TITLE
EXCITER WITH FAN, NTSC FORMAT
CODE IDENT REV
021330 |IPL2420S833| B
PREPARED BY DATE APPROVED DATE
MMC 1/5/96 BRICKER 1/5796
CHECKED BY DATE
MANUFACTURERS VERSION
ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION
+/- ©.002% FREQ TOL +/- ©.002%Z FREQ TOL
-501 12@VAC., RF POWER DISPLAYED -507 24QVAC. RF POWER DISPLAYED
+/- 1@00@Hz FREQ TOL +/- 1@@@Hz FREQ TOL
-3082 120VAC, RF pozwen DISPLAYED —-3508 24QVAC, RF POWER DISPLAYED
EXTERNAL L.O. EXTERNAL L.O.
=303 120VAC. RF POWER DISPLAYED -309 24QVAC, RF POWER DISPLAYED
+/- @.002Z FREQ TOL +/- ©.002% FREQ TOL
-3504 120VAC. RF POWER NOT DISPLAYED -310 24QVAC. RF POWER NOT DISPLAYED
+/- 1@0@Hz FREQ TOL +/— 100@Hz FREQ TOL
-35085 12@VAC. RF POWER NOT DISPLAYED =311 24QVAC. RF POWER NOT DISPLAYED
EXTERNAL L.O. EXTERNAL L.O.
—J086 120VAC, RF POWER NOT DISPLAYED -312 24QVAC. RF POWER NOT {DISPLAYED
3194 | B |CHANGE PL PER ECN # 3194 /K\
2932 | A |CHANGES TO ITEMS 29,40 & 42-9/97-hcc| 9/97 MB
ECN [LTR DESCRIPTION DATE NAME




TITLE

PL 24209833

REV

&@@@@YNE ASSEMBLY VHF HIBAND MANUFACTURER VERSION B
EXCITER WITH FAN PREPARED BY SHEET
BLUE BELL. PA NTSC FORMAT MMC
ITEM RTY REQD REFERENCE PART OR DESCRIPTION
ALL DESIGNATION | IDENTIFYING NO.
1 225039963 WIRING DIAGRAM
2 22008583 CONTROLS & INDICATORS
3
4
21 1 BL1 5C152 FAN, SPRITE ( ROTRON)
6| 1L C1 CK@B6BX 104K CAPACITOR . 1luF
71 1 A3 22209276-501 | AURAL MODULATOR PCB
8| 1 CR1 1IN4QQ7 DIODE
9
12| 1 FL1 6J4 FILTER, LINE
11
12| 3 UG625B/U CONNECTOR, BNC BULKHEADR
13| 1 Ji11 206036-1 CONNECTOR, 16 PIN
14
15 1 M1 21607572 SPEC.. METER
16
171 1 PS1 HC24-2.4-A POWER SUPPLY, 24V 2.4A CASE

18

4



i TITLE REV
&@@@@VNE ASSEMBLY VHF HIBAND FDI_243A9U§A§T3U£R vemston| B
EXCITER WITH FAN PREPARED BY SHEET
BLUE BELL. Pa NTSC FORMAT MMC 3
ITEM OTY REQGD REFERENCE PART OR DESCRIPTION
ALL DESIGNATION IDENTIFYING NO.
19 1 TB1 3-140-Y TERMINAL BLOCK CINCH
20 ’
21 | 1 Wl 22 AWG WIRE, LENGTH AS REQUIRED (J1)
22
23 |
24 | 1 W4 23200165-41-L-35-20 | CABLE ASSEMBLY (J2) (75 OHM)
25
26 | 1 23307463 SHIELD. PCB
27 | 1 21307912 DETAIL. L.O. DAMPENING FOAM
28 | 2 223002398-01 CLIP, METER
29 | 2 23306355 LIP, FRONT -
s
30 | 1L 23306367-01 COVER., AC . BaeBrs
31 | 1 24306353 CHASSIS
32 | 1 24306354-02 BACK PANEL WITH FAN
33 | 1 24308671-02 COVER
34 | 8 66593-2 PIN (J11)
35 | 2 B4-10-103-12 HANDLE
36




\ TITLE REV
&@@@@VNE ASSEMBLY VHF HIBAND PL24£?U§A§T3U£RVERSION B
EXCITER WITH FAN PREPARED BY SHEET
BLUE BELL. Pa NTSC FORMAT MMC 4
ITEM QTY REQD REFERENCE PART OR DESCRIPTION |
ALL DESIGNATION IDENTIFYING NO.
37 1 MS—-3-1404 MARKER STRIP
38 1 PS—-70PL-2 KNQOB
39
40 |1PR : C-380-5-120 SLIDE
41 1 ' 2177 GROMMET
42 1 4C740@ GUARD, FAN ( ROTRON)
43
44
45
46
47
48 .
49
S0
o1
o2
353
54




TITLE

PL 24209833

REV

@@@@@VNE ASSEMBLY VHF HIBAND NUFARTRER verson] B
EXCITER WITH FAN PREPARED BY SHEET
BLUE BELL. Pa NTSC FORMAT MMC 5
I TEM QTY REQD REFERENCE PART OR DESCRIPTION
so1lse2[s@3[5@ 4| PESIGNATION IDENTIFYING NO.
33 1 - - Al 24209831-501 | PcB ASSY., MODULATOR/ RF CONVERTER, XTAL
56 - 1 - Al 24209831 -502 | PCB ASSY., MODULATOR/ RF CONVERTER, TCXO
o7 - - 1 Al 24209831 -503 | PCB ASSY., MODULATOR/ RF CONVERTER
o8
53
60
61 1 1 1 Fl MDL -2 FUSE, SLOW BLOW, 2A, 250V
62 - - - Fl MOL-1 FUSE, SLOW BLOW, 1A, 230V
63 1 1 1 21306329-02 METER FACE
64 - - - 213066839-02 METER FACE
65 1 1 1 Rv1 V130LA10A VARISTOR, 130V
66 - - - RV1 V260LA40A VARISTOR, 260V 3
657 1 1 1 24308513-01 PANEL, FRONT
68 - - - 24308513-05 PANEL, FRONT
69 1 1 1 213083555 SWITCH SETTING FOR Al1lSl1
70 - - - 213883556 SWITCH SETTING FOR Al1Sl1
71 4 4 4 8156-B-8440 SPACER
72

HIF COPY



TITLE

PL 24209833

REV

&@@@@YNE ASSEMBLY VHF HIBAND MANUFACTURER VERSION B
EXCITER WITH FAN PREPARED BY SHEET
BLUE BELL. P& NTSC FORMAT MMC 3
ITEM OTY REQD REFERENCE PART OR DESCRIPTION
so5|s6(57|Spg| PESIGNATION IDENTIFYING NO.
33 - - 1 - Al 2420@9831-50@1 | PCB ASSY., MODULATOR/ RF CONVERTER, XTAL
o6 1 - - 1 Al 24209831-502 | PCB ASSY., MODULATOR/ RF CONVERTER, TCXO
97| - 1 - - Al 24209831-503 | PCB ASSY., MODULATOR/ RF CONVERTER
S8
33
60
61 1 1 - - F1 MDL -2 FUSE. SLOW BLOW, 2A, 250V
62 - - 1 1 F1l MDL-1 FUSE, SLOW BLOW, 1A, 250V
63 - - 1 1 21306329-02 METER FACE
64 1 1 - - 21306699-02 METER FACE
65 1 1 - - RV1 V130LA1QOA VARISTOR, 130V
66 - - 1 1 RVl V2608LA40A VARISTOR, 260V N
67 - - 1 1 24308513-01 PANEL , FRONT
68 1 1 - - 243088513-05 PANEL, FRONT
63 - - 1 1 21388355 SWITCH SETTING FOR AlSl
70 1 1 - - 2130835356 SWITCH SETTING FOR AlSl1
711 4 4 4 4 8156-B-0440 SPACER
72




TITLE

PL 24209833

REV

&@@@@VNE ASSEMBLY VHF HIBAND MANUFACTURER VERSION B
EXCITER WITH FAN PREPARED BY SHEET
BLUE BELL. PA NTSC FORMAT MMC 7
ITEM GTY REQD REFERENCE PART OR DESCRIPTION
58951051 1|51 2| CESIGNATION IDENTIFYING NO.

39 - 1 - - Al 24209861-5S01 | PCB ASSY., MODULATOR/ RF CONVERTER, XTAL
o6 - - 1 - Al 24209831 -50@2 | PCB ASSY.., MODULATOR/ RF CONVERTER, TCXO
S7 1 - - 1 Al 24289831 -503 | PCB ASSY., MODULATOR/ RF CONVERTER
o8
59
60
61 - - - - Fl MOL-2 FUSE, SLOW BLOW, 2A, 250V
62 1 1 1 1 Fl MDL-1 FUSE, SLOW BLOW, 1A, 230V
63 1 - - - 21306329-02 METER FACE
64 - 1 1 1 21386699-02 METER FACE
635 - - - - RvV1 V130LA10A VARISTOR, 130@V
66 1 1 1 1 Rv1l V260LA40A VARISTOR, 28B0@V N
67 1 - - - 24308513-01 PANEL , FRONT
68 - 1 1 1 24308513-05 PANEL, FRONT
69 1 - - - 213083555 SWITCH SETTING FOR A1S1
70 - 1 1 1 2138835356 SWITCH SETTING FOR A1l1Sl
711 4| 4| 4| 4 8156-B-044@ | SPACERS
72

e CAPY

Bocll



